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Safety Instructions

Safety Instructions ¢ English

& WARNING: This symbol, &, when used on the product, is intended to
alert the user of the presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage within the
product’s enclosure that may present a risk of electric shock.

ATTENTION: This symbol, & when used on the product, is intended to alert
the user of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in
the literature provided with the equipment.

For information on safety guidelines, regulatory compliances, EMI/EMF
compatibility, accessibility, and related topics, see the Extron Safety and Regulatory
Compliance Guide, part number 68-290-01, on the Extron website,
www.extron.com
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Sicherheitsanweisungen ¢ Deutsch

Instructions de sécurité ¢ Frangais

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce pictogramme, &, lorsqu’il est utilisé sur le produit,
signale a I'utilisateur la présence a l'intérieur du boitier du produit d’'une
tension électrique dangereuse susceptible de provoquer un choc électrique.

ATTENTION: Ce pictogramme,&, lorsqu’il est utilisé sur le produit, signale
a l'utilisateur des instructions d’utilisation ou de maintenance importantes
qui se trouvent dans la documentation fournie avec I'équipement.

Pour en savoir plus sur les régles de sécurité, la conformité a la réglementation,
la compatibilité EMI/EMF, I'accessibilité, et autres sujets connexes, lisez les
informations de sécurité et de conformité Extron, réf. 68-290-01, sur le site Extron,
www.extron.com

Istruzioni di sicurezza e Italiano

AVVERTENZA: Il simbolo, Z’ll, se usato sul prodotto, serve ad avvertire
I'utente della presenza di tensione non isolata pericolosa all'interno del
contenitore del prodotto che puo costituire un rischio di scosse elettriche.

ATTENTZIONE:Il simbolo, & se usato sul prodotto, serve ad avvertire
l'utente della presenza di importanti istruzioni di funzionamento e
manutenzione nella documentazione fornita con I'apparecchio.

Per informazioni su parametri di sicurezza, conformita alle normative, compatibilita
EMI/EMF, accessibilita e argomenti simili, fare riferimento alla Guida alla conformita
normativa e di sicurezza di Extron, cod. articolo 68-290-01, sul sito web di Extron,
www.extron.com

WARUNG: Dieses Symbol A\ auf demProdukt soll den Benutzer darauf
aufmerksam machen, dass im Inneren des Gehauses dieses Produktes
geféahrliche Spannungen herrschen, die nicht isoliert sind und die einen
elektrischen Schlag verursachen kénnen.

VORSICHT: Dieses Symbol A\ auf dem Produkt soll dem Benutzer in der im
Lieferumfang enthaltenen Dokumentation besonders wichtige Hinweise zur

Bedienung und Wartung (Instandhaltung) geben.

Weitere Informationen Uber die Sicherheitsrichtlinien, Produkthandhabung,
EMI/EMF-Kompatibilitat, Zuganglichkeit und verwandte Themen finden Sie in den
Extron-Richtlinien fir Sicherheit und Handhabung (Artikelnummer 68-290-01) auf
der Extron-Website, www.extron.com

Instrucciones de seguridad  Espafiol

ADVERTENCIA: Este simbolo, &, cuando se utiliza en el producto,
avisa al usuario de la presencia de voltaje peligroso sin aislar dentro del
producto, lo que puede representar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

ATENCION: Este simbolo, & cuando se utiliza en el producto,
avisa al usuario de la presencia de importantes instrucciones de uso y
mantenimiento estas estan incluidas en la documentacion proporcionada
con el equipo.

Para obtener informacién sobre directrices de seguridad, cumplimiento de
normativas, compatibilidad electromagnética, accesibilidad y temas relacionados,
consulte la Guia de cumplimiento de normativas y seguridad de Extron, referencia
68-290-01, en el sitio Web de Extron, www.extron.com

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa ¢ Polska

OSTRZEZENIE: Ten symbol, &, gdy uzywany na produkt, ma na celu
poinformowac uzytkownika o obecnosci izolowanego i niebezpiecznego
napiecia wewnatrz obudowy produktu, ktéry moze stanowi¢ zagrozenie
porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

UWAGI: Ten symbol, &, gdy uzywany na produkt, jest przeznaczony do
ostrzegania uzytkownika wazne operacyjne oraz instrukcje konserwacji
(obstugi) w literaturze, wyposazone w sprzet.

Informacji na temat wytycznych w sprawie bezpieczenstwa, regulacji wzajemnej
zgodnosci, zgodnos¢ EMI/EMF, dostepnosci i Tematy pokrewne, zobacz Extron
bezpieczenstwa i regulacyjnego zgodnosci przewodnik, czes¢ numer 68-290-01, na
stronie internetowej Extron, www.extron.com

UHCcTpyKuMa no TexHuke 6e3onacHocTu * Pycckuii

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE: OanHblit cumeon, A, ecnn ykasaH
Ha NpoaykTe, NpeaynpexaaeT nofb3oBaTens O Hann4mum
HEN30/IMPOBAHHOI0 OMACHOr0 HaNPSXXEeHUs BHYTPW Koprnyca
NpoAyKTa, KOTOPOE MOXET NPUBECTU K MOPAXEHUIO 3NIEKTPUYECKMM
TOKOM.

BHUMAHMUE: [aHHbIi CMMBOS, A\ ecnu ykasaH Ha NpoaykTe,
npeaynpexaaeTt nosib30BaTens 0 HAMNYMM BaXHbIX MHCTPYKUWIA NO
akcnnyataumm n 06CNyXMBaHWIO B PYKOBOACTBE, NpuiaraemMom K
[aHHOMY 060pyA0BaHUIO.

[Ons nonydeHns nHdopmaumm o npaBuiax TEXHUKN 6e30MacHOCTH,
Ccob60AEHNN HOPMATUBHBLIX TPEOOBaHWIA, 91eKTPOMarHUTHOM
coBmecTumMocTv (BMIM/3AC), BO3MOXHOCTN AOCTYyNa v Apyrux Bonpocax
CM. PyKOBOACTBO Mo 6€30MnacHOCTN 1 COBMOAEHNIO HOPMATUBHbIX
TpeboBaHuin Extron Ha caite Extron: , www.extron.com,

HOMep no KaTanory - 68-290-01.
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The following registered trademarks (®), registered service marks (V), and trademarks (™) are the property of RGB Systems, Inc. or Extron (see the

current list of trademarks on the Terms of Use page at www.extron.com):

Registered Trademarks (®)

WallVault®, WindoWall®, XPA®, XTP®, XTP Systems®, and ZipClip®

Extron®, Cable Cubby®, ControlScript®, CrossPoint®, DTP®, eBUS®, EDID Manager®, EDID Minder®, eLink®, Everlast®, Flat Field®, FlexOS®,
Glitch Free®, GlobalViewer®, Global Configurator®, Global Scripter®, Hideaway®, HyperLane®, IP Intercom®, IP Link®, Key Minder®, LinkLicense®,
Locklt®, MediaLink®, MediaPort®, NAV®, NetPA®, PlenumVault®, PoleVault®, PowerCage®, PURE3®, Quantum®, ShareLink®, Show Me®,
StudioStation®, SoundField®, SpeedMount®, SpeedSwitch®, System INTEGRATOR®, TeamWork®, TouchLink®, V-Lock®, VN-Matrix®, VoiceLift®,

Registered Service Mark®" : S3 Service Support Solutions

Trademarks (™)

True8K™, Vector™ 4K, WebShare™, XTRA™, and ZipCaddy ™

AAP™ AFL™ - Accu-RATE Frame Lock, ADSP™ - Advanced Digital Sync Processing, AVEdge™, CableCover™, CDRS™ - Class D Ripple
Suppression, Codec Connect™, DDSP™ - Digital Display Sync Processing, DMI™ - Dynamic Motion Interpolation, Driver Configurator™,

DSP Configurator™, DSP Configurator PRO™, DSVP™ - Digital Sync Validation Processing, EQIP™, FastBite™, Flex55™, FOX™, FOXBOX™,
InstaWake™, IP Intercom HelpDesk™, MAAP ™ MicroDigital™, Opti-Torque™, PendantConnect™, ProDSP™, QS-FPC™ - QuickSwitch Front
Panel Controller, Room Agent™, Scope-Trigger™, SIS™ - Simple Instruction Set, Skew-Free™, SpeedNav™, Triple-Action Switching™, True4dK™,
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FCC Class A Notice

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to

part 15 of the FCC rules. The Class A limits provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the
equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause
interference. This interference must be corrected at the expense of the user

NOTE: For more information on safety guidelines, regulatory compliances, EMI/EMF compatibility,

accessibility, and related topics, see the Extron Safety and Regulatory Compliance Guide on the Extron
website.

Battery Notice

This product contains a battery. Do not open the unit to replace the battery. If the battery needs

replacing, return the entire unit to Extron (for the correct address, see the Extron Warranty section on the last
page of this guide).

CAUTION: Risk of explosion. Do not replace the battery with an incorrect type. Dispose of used batteries
according to the instructions.

ATTENTION : Risque d’explosion. Ne pas remplacer la pile par le mauvais type de pile. Débarrassez-vous
des piles usagées selon le mode d’emploi.

VCCI-A Notice
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Conventions Used in this Guide

Notifications

The following notifications are used in this guide:

4\ WARNING: Potential risk of severe injury or death.
AVERTISSEMENT : Risque potentiel de blessure grave ou de mort.

CAUTION: Risk of minor personal injury.
ATTENTION : Risque de blessure mineure.

ATTENTION:
¢ Risk of property damage.

¢ Risque de dommages matériels.

I NOTE: A note draws attention to important information.

Software Commands

Commands are written in the fonts shown here:
~"AR Merge Scene,,Opl scene 1,1 "B 51 "W~C
[01] R 0004 00300 00400 00800 00600 [02] 35 [17] [03]

[Eso] bl *xa7]* [x20]* [x23]* [x21] CE+=

NOTE: For commands and examples of computer or device responses mentioned in this guide, the
character “0” is used for the number zero and “O” is the capital letter “0.”

Computer responses and directory paths that do not have variables are written in the font shown here:
Reply from 208.132.180.48: bytes=32 times=2ms TTL=32
C:\Program Files\Extron

Variables are written in slanted form as shown here:
ping XXX.XXX.XXX.Xxxx —t
SOH R Data STX Command ETB ETX

Selectable items, such as menu names, menu options, buttons, tabs, and field names are written in the font
shown here:

From the File menu, select New.
Click the OK button.

Specifications Availability

Product specifications are available on the Extron Website, www.extron.com.

Extron Glossary of Terms

A glossary of terms is available at http://www.extron.com/technology/glossary.aspx.
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Introduction

This guide contains information about the Extron DVS 605 scalers with instructions for experienced installers on
how to install, configure, and operate the equipment.

In this guide the terms “DVS,” “digital video scaler,” and “scaler” are used interchangeably and refer to any
DVS 605 model.

This section describes this guide and features of the DVS 605 , including:
e DVS 605 Series Description

e Licensed Third-Party Software Used in the DVS 605

¢ Key Features

e Controlling the DVS 605

DVS 605 Series Description

The DVS 605 series of digital video scalers is comprised of:

e DVS 605, standard model

e DVS 605 A, with audio switching

e DVS 605 D, with 3G/HD-SDI output

e DVS 605 AD, with 3G/HD-SDI output and audio switching

All models are full rack width, and are available with optional 3G/HD-SDI outputs (DVS 605 D and DVS 605 AD)
and balanced or unbalanced audio (DVS 605 A and DVS 605 AD).

All models are high performance video scalers that include three HDMI inputs, two universal analog video inputs,
and simultaneous HDMI and analog high resolution outputs. The DVS 605 models accept a wide variety of video
formats, including HDMI with HDCP, HDTV, RGB, and standard definition video. They feature advanced Extron
video signal processing with 1080i de-interlacing, Deep Color processing, and true seamless switching for
professional-quality presentations. The DVS 605 models offer flexible control options including Ethernet, RS-232,
USB, hardwired IR, and contact closure.

The five inputs of all DVS 605 models accommodate a variety of sources. Analog inputs can automatically detect
and process RGB computer-video, HDTV, component video, S-video, and composite video. The DVS 605
provides the capability to integrate digital and analog video devices, with HDCP compliance to enable integration
of Blu-Ray Disc players and cable or satellite HD receivers. Auto-switching between inputs streamlines system
operation as well as integration with presentation switchers or matrix switchers.

Output scan rates are available from VGA (640x480) to 1920x1200 resolution, as well as HDTV at 720p, 1080i,
1080p/60 Hz, and 2K/60 Hz.

NOTE: See the Resolution and refresh rates on page 16 for a full list.

The DVS 605 models feature EDID Minder and Key Minder. EDID Minder automatically manages Extended
Display Identification Data (EDID) communications between the display device and all the HDMI and VGA
computer-video input sources.

For HDMI signals with protected content, Key Minder authenticates and maintains continuous HDCP encryption
between input and output devices to ensure quick and reliable switching in professional AV environments.

DVS 605 models with audio switching feature HDMI audio embedding and de-embedding. Any input audio signal
can be embedded onto the HDMI output. DVS 605 audio models can also extract embedded HDMI audio to
analog and digital S/PDIF outputs. The DVS 605 AD, with audio switching plus 3G-SDI/HD-SDI output, can
embed up to eight channels of audio onto the SDI output.
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Licensed Third-Party Software Used in the DVS 605

The DVS 605 uses various licensed third-party software during operation. To view details about third-party
packages and associated licensing, click the License Information button on the Ueense Inormation %
Unit Information page of the default web pages (see the Unit Information Page | License Information

on page 109 ). The DVS 605 License Information dialog box opens.
To view a copy of a listed package license, in the dialog box, click the link in the 5‘ %mwm |
License column for the relevant package. This opens a copy of the package license e e
in a separate window. o anie
Click Close to close the dialog box. 5o e
The table below lists the licensed third-party software used by the DVS 605 . "Ej«:z ﬁ
NOTE: Licensed third-party software used by the DVS 605 is subject to change :“f;: E}mm 1
without notice. cose
Licensed Third-party Software Used in the DVS 605

Package License Package License

avahi GNU LGPL v2.1 libpng libpng license

bstrib BSD lighttpd BSD

busybox GNU GPL v2 Linux GNU GPL v2

bzip2 BSD lua MIT

cjson MIT lua-cjson MIT

expat BSD luafilesystem MIT

ExtJS4 fli’;fgz Commercial luasocket MIT

fcgi fcgi luastruct MIT

freetype Free Type License mtd GNU GPL v2

gnupg-1.4.7 GNU LGPL v2.1 ncurses MIT

gpgme GNU LGPL openssh BSD

ifplugd GNU GPL openssl OpenSSL

ipeg libjpeg PAM BSD

libassuan GNU LGPL pcre BSD

libcgicc 3.2.3 GNU LGPL v2.1 psmisc GNU GPL v2

libcurl ICS qt GNU LGPL v2.1
libdaemon GNU GPL v2.1 socat GNU GPL v2

libdnet BSD spawn-fcgi BSD

libgpg GNU GPL v2.1 sqlite public domain

libcap BSD xinetd custom

net-snmp BSD

Key Features

Video Inputs

e Three HDMI and two universal analog video inputs — The two universal 15-pin HD inputs automatically detect
incoming RGB, HD component video, YUVi, S-video, or composite video signals. The DVS 605 allows for
seamless switching between HDMI and analog video sources.

e Auto input format detection — For the universal analog video inputs, the DVS 605 detects the incoming signal
format, automatically reconfiguring the scaler to provide the appropriate decoding and signal processing.

DVS 605 ¢ Introduction
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e Auto-switching between inputs — The DVS 605 can automatically switch between input sources. The unit can
be set up to automatically switch to an active input, by giving priority to the highest active input (5 to 1), or to
the lowest active input (1 to 5). This allows for simple, automated control of the DVS 605 when a control
system is not in use.

The Auto Switch feature detects “active” video inputs by the presence of valid horizontal and vertical sync
inputs, and not by the presence of an input cable, or +5 VDC from a source that is currently not outputting
active video. Using simultaneous video input detection on all inputs, the DVS 605 switches to the active input
depending on the configured order of precedence (high to low vs. low to high).

With auto-switching, the DVS 605 can accommodate additional inputs when connected to the outputs of a
larger presentation switcher, or can be used for unmanaged switching, or as an upstream matrix switcher.

NOTE: When Auto Switch mode is active, Picture-in-Picture (PIP) mode cannot be enabled. Similarly, if
PIP mode is currently active, Auto Switch mode cannot be enabled.

* True seamless switching — Seamless cut and dissolve transition effects are available for inputs 1 through 4.
Input 5 features glitch-free switching with a fade through to black.

NOTE: True seamless switching is not available with PIP mode enabled (see Picture-in-Picture (PIP)
Mode on page 26 for further details).

Video Outputs

e 3G/HD-SDI output — Active only if the current resolution is set to 720p, 1080i, 1080p, or 2K at 23.98, at 24, or
at 25 Hz. All video outputs (HDMI, VGA, SDI) share a common output resolution and display the same
content.

e Simultaneous scaled outputs for HDMI, HD-SDI, and analog RGB or HD component video — HDMI and high
resolution analog RGB or component video outputs are available for driving two displays.

e Selectable output rates — Available output rates include computer video (640x480) up to 1920x1200, HDTV
rates up to 1080p@60 Hz, and 2048x1080 (2K@60 Hz).

*  Picture-in-picture (PIP) — For inputs 1 through 4, the DVS 605 provides unrestricted two-window display of
standard definition and high resolution digital and analog video sources. Multiple PIP presets are available,
including side-by-side windows. The main and PIP windows can be dynamically sized, positioned, and
magnified. In audio models, audio switching can be set to follow either the main or PIP window.

NOTE: True seamless switching is not available with PIP mode enabled (see Picture-in-Picture (PIP)
Mode for further details).

Audio

*  Audio switching— The DVS 605 A and DVS 605 AD feature audio switching for five analog stereo balanced
or unbalanced inputs.

e Output volume control — DVS 605 audio models provide master volume control for analog audio only. Fixed
and variable line level outputs are available, and each output can be balanced or unbalanced. Stereo input
signals can be output as dual mono. The DVS 605 audio models also include a S/PDIF digital audio output.

e Audio input gain and attenuation — Gain or attenuation can be adjusted for each analog audio input to
eliminate noticeable differences when switching between sources.

NOTE: Digital audio is not be affected by adjustments made to the gain or attenuation.

e Audio breakaway — Provides the capability to break an analog audio signal away from its corresponding video
signal and route to the audio outputs, allowing the analog audio channels to be operated as a separate
switcher.

e Audio switching transitions — A transition technique can be applied during switches that lowers the audio of
the switched-out source while simultaneously bringing up the audio of the activated source. The duration of
the audio crossfade matches the duration of the video switching transition.
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e Integrated audio delay — The DVS automatically delays all analog and digital audio inputs to compensate for
internal video processing delay. Occasionally additional audio delay is required to account for other signal
processors, scalers, or display devices in a system. For these situations, the DVS 605 offers an additional
0-255 ms static global audio delay that can be set via SIS command or internal web pages to eliminate audio
“lip sync” issues.

¢ HDMI audio embedding and de-embedding — For DVS 605 models with audio, analog input audio signals can
be embedded onto the HDMI output signal.
The DVS 605 can also extract PCM embedded HDMI audio signals. Encoded bitstream audio for Dolby®
Digital or DTS® Digital Surround a can be passed to the HDMI and S/PDIF outputs.

General

e HDMI compliance — Features include data rates up to 6.75 Gbps, Deep Color, and HD lossless audio formats.

e HDCP authentication and signal presence confirmation — The DVS 605 provides real-time verification via
RS-232, USB, or Ethernet, of HDCP status for each digital video input and output. This allows signal and
HDCP verification through USB,

RS-232, or Ethernet, providing feedback to system operators or support staff.

e HDCP visual confirmation — This provides a green signal when encrypted content is sent to a non-compliant
display, providing immediate visual confirmation that protected content cannot be viewed on the display.

e Key Minder — This feature continuously verifies HDCP compliance for quick, reliable switching. It
authenticates and maintains continuous HDCP encryption between input and output devices to ensure quick
and reliable switching while enabling simultaneous distribution of a single source signal to one or more
displays.

e Advanced scaling engine — The DVS 605 features a high performance 30-bit scaling engine with the ability to
scale high resolution computer-video and HDTV as well as standard definition video up or down in resolution.

e EDID Minder — This feature automatically manages EDID communication between connected devices,
ensuring all sources power up properly and reliably output content for display.

e AFL - Accu-RATE Frame Lock — A patented technology exclusive to Extron that eliminates image tearing
caused by frame rate conversion.

¢ Image freeze control — A live image can be frozen using control via USB, RS-232 serial, Ethernet, or IR
control.

e Auto-Image setup — When activated, the unit automatically detects the resolution of the incoming video signal
and sets the total pixels, active pixels, and active lines, as well as the horizontal and vertical starting points.

e Auto Input Memory — When activated, the DVS 605 automatically stores size, position, and picture settings
based on the incoming signal. When the same signal is detected again, these image settings are
automatically recalled from memory.

e On-screen display — The DVS 605 features an on-screen display that displays status information of the
currently selected input.

e On-screen input labels — An on-screen text label may be assigned to each input. The label can be up to 16
characters and input via RS-232 or Ethernet.

* Power screen saver mode and standby modes — The DVS 605 can be set to automatically mute video and
sync output to the display device when no active input signal is detected. This allows the projector or flat-
panel display to automatically enter into standby mode to save energy and enhance lamp or panel life.

e Picture controls — These include brightness, contrast, color, tint, and detail, as well as horizontal and vertical
positioning, and sizing. Sixteen user memory presets are available for each input to store all image settings.

e Automatic 3:2 and 2:2 pulldown detection — The DVS 605 offers advanced film mode processing techniques
that help maximize image detail and sharpness for NTSC, PAL, and HDTV 1080i sources that originated from
film.

* Motion adaptive 1080i and SD de-interlacing — The DVS 605 provides high performance de-interlacing for
1080i and standard definition signals from sources including cable or satellite set-top boxes, delivering
optimized image quality through advanced motion compensation.
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e Aspect ratio control — The aspect ratio of the video output can be controlled by selecting a Fill mode, which
provides a full screen output, or a Follow mode, which preserves the original aspect ratio of the input signal.

e Quad standard video decoding — The DVS 605 uses a digital, 3D adaptive comb filter to decode NTSC 3.58,
NTSC 4.43, PAL, and SECAM signals for integration into systems worldwide.

e Internal test patterns for calibration and setup — The DVS 605 offers 14 test patterns: crop pattern,
crosshatch, 16 bar grayscale, color bars, alternating pixels, ramp, white field, 4 x 4 crosshatch, and four
aspect ratio patterns — 1.33, 1.78, 1.85, and 2.35.

e  Optional 3G/HD-SDI output with genlock — This output complies with SMPTE 292M and 424M, and ITU digital
video standards. Genlock allows synchronization to an external reference signal for integration into broadcast
and production applications.

* Front panel security lockout — This feature locks out all front panel functions except for input selection. All
functions, however, are available through USB, RS-232, or Ethernet control.

e Hardwired IR connection — The DVS 605 features a rear panel hardwired IR port for connection to Extron
MediaLink Controllers, IP Link Control Processors, or IR receivers for additional control flexibility.

*  Ethernet monitoring and control — The DVS 605 can be controlled and proactively monitored over a LAN,
WAN, or the Internet. An intuitive web interface is included for setup and control.

e RS-232 control port — Using serial commands, the DVS 605 can be controlled and configured, or integrated
into a control system. Extron products use the Simple Instruction Set (SIS) command protocol, a set of basic
ASCII code commands that allow for quick and easy programming.

* Front panel USB configuration port — Enables easy configuration without having to access the rear panel.
e Contact closure ports — These can be used for external control of source switching.
e Rack-mountable — The DVS 605 has a 1U, full rack width metal enclosure.

e Locklt HDMI cable lacing brackets — These brackets are included and are used to secure HDMI cables to the
device.

e Internal universal power supply — The 100-240 VAC, 50-60 Hz, international power supply provides worldwide
power compatibility.

Controlling the DVS 605

All DVS 605 Series units can be controlled using one or more of the following methods:
e The front panel controls.

e Acomputer, a touch screen panel, or any other device that can send and receive serial communications
through the USB, RS-232, or Ethernet port. Extron SIS is a set of simple keystroke commands that can be
used with any such devices.

e The Product Configuration Software (PCS) program, via computer connected through the front panel USB or
Ethernet port.

e Embedded web pages provide a web browser-style interface for controlling the scaler from a computer over a
LAN network.

e Hardwired IR.

e Ethernet control via IP Link, enabling the scaler to be controlled and actively monitored over a LAN, WAN, or
the Internet.
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Rear Panel Connections

This section describes how to connect cables to a DVS 605 scaler.

Rear Panel Cabling

The illustration below shows all the possible rear panel features of the audio (DVS 605 A and DVS 605 AD) and
the non-audio (DVS 605 and DVS 605 D) models.
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Figure 1. DVS 605 Rear Panel Features — All Models
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Power and Video Input Output and Control Connections
Connections

O Power input @ HDMI output @ Audio output (variable)

© Inputs 1 and 2 @ RGBI/R-Y, Y, B-Y component output O Reset button and LED

@®© Inputs 3to 5 © 3G/HD-SDI output @ LAN connector

@® Audio inputs 1to 5 @ Genlock connectors O RS-232 and IR connector
© Audio output (fixed) @® Contact closure
@ RCA audio output

@ Power input — Connect the standard IEC power cord from a 100 to 240 VAC, 50-60 Hz power source into this
connector. The front panel control and input selection buttons light in sequence during power-up.
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@ Inputs 1 and 2 ( see figure 1 on the previous page) — Connect suitable inputs to these two universal analog
input ports (15-pin HD [VGA] connectors) for auto-detection of RGB, HD component video, YUVi, S-video, or
composite video signals.

These universal analog input ports can be configured to accept RGB (RGBHV, RGBs), component video (bi-

or tri-level), S-video, or composite video signals. The default setting is for auto detect. The table below shows
the pinouts for each format type on the 15-pin HD (VGA) connector. The 15-pin HD supports EDID emulation.

Pinout Table for 15-pin HD Connector
Pin H RGBHV RGBs Component | S-video | Composite
1 Red Red R-Y
2 Green Green Y Luma Video
3 Blue Blue B-Y Chroma
4 No Connection No Connection
5 No Connection No Connection
6 Red Return Red Return R-Y Return
7 Green Return Green Return Y Return L Return Video Return
8 Blue Return Blue Return B-Y Return C Return
9
10 Ground Ground
11 No Connection No Connection
12 EDID/DDC EDID/DDC 5 1
13 H Sync C Sync
14 V Sync
15 EDID/DDC EDID/DDC 15 11

@® Inputs 3 to 5 — Connect HDMI sources to these three HDMI connectors. Audio from the HDMI inputs can be
de-embeded from the HDMI source. This allows the user to select audio either from the HDMI inputs or the
analog audio captive screw inputs. Once an audio source is selected, the unselected source is disabled. The
default selection is 2-channel digital audio from the HDMI inputs.

Connect up to three digital HDMI and DVD-D inputs to the HDMI connectors. Connect DVI-D sources using
an appropriate adapter cable. Secure the connectors to the DVS using the Locklt
bracket as follows:

@ Plug the HDMI cables into the panel connections.

@ Loosen the side HDMI connection mounting screw from the panel enough to
allow the Locklt lacing bracket to be placed over it.

@ Place the Locklt lacing bracket onto the screw and slide it up against the
HDMI connector. Tighten the screw to secure the bracket.

O Loosely place the included tie wrap around the HDMI connector and Locklt
lacing bracket.

@ While holding the connector securely against the lacing bracket, tighten the
tie wrap, then remove any excess length.

ATTENTION:

e Do not overtighten the connector mounting screw. The
shield it fastens to is very thin and can easily be
stripped.

¢ Ne serrez pas trop la vis de montage du connecteur.
Le blindage auquel elle est attachée est trés fin et
peut facilement étre dénudé.

The Locklt bracket can also be used in a stacked formation, as
shown on the right

Side Mounted Stacked
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@ Audio inputs 1-5 (audio models only) (see figure 1 on page 6) — Connect audio sources to these 5-pole
captive screw connectors. Wire the connector for line level, balanced or unbalanced, analog stereo as shown
below.

Balanced Stereo Input Unbalanced Stereo Input

Figure 2. Audio Input Connector Wiring

NOTE: Control signal ground pins are labeled G. Audio ground pins are as ¥. The wiring and function are
the same, whichever way your product is labeled.

® HDMI output — Connect an HDMI display device to this HDMI connector.

NOTE: All video outputs (HDMI, VGA, SDI) share a common output resolution and display the same
content.

@ RGB or HD component (R-Y, Y, B-Y) video output — Connect an RGB video display or HD component
video display to this 15-pin HD connector.

NOTE: Simultaneous identical scaled outputs for HDMI and analog RGB or HD component video are
available.

©® 3G-SDI/HD-SDI output (optional) — Connect an SDI (serial digital interface) display to this female BNC
connector for SDI output. This complies with SMPTE 292M and 424M and ITU video digital standards.

NOTE: 3G/HD-SDI output is only active if the current resolution is set to 720p, 1080i, 1080p, or 2K at
23.98, 24, or 25 Hz.

@ Genlock connectors (and loop through, SDI models only) — Connect an external reference signal for
synchronization of the SDI output. The loop through can be used to synchronize additional devices.

© Audio output (fixed) (audio models only) — Connect audio output devices to this 5-pole, captive screw
connector for line level, balanced or unbalanced, analog stereo.
Wire the connectors as shown below.

No Ground Here

) o+
Tip F Q) =
Sleeves ) = « 3
Tip g =+ —*‘ ‘<— 16 (5 mm) MAX.
= = [ e— . . 1
No Ground Hore Do not tin the wires!
Balanced Audio Output Unbalanced Audio Output

Figure 3. Audio Output Connector Wiring

@ RCA audio output (S/PDIF, fixed, audio models only) — Plug in an S/PDIF audio output device into this
female RCA connector. This connector outputs digital S/PDIF audio formats (2-channel LPCM, Dolby Digital,
or DTS).

@ Audio output (variable) (audio models only) — Connect audio output devices to this 5-pole, captive screw
connector for line level, balanced or unbalanced, analog stereo. Wire the connectors as shown below.

No Ground Here

Tip Q) = + S = R
Ringe—=TE""H Q4 ' ~ Ti o= K
Sleeves =] Q =« Sleeves S o « an
RTip —N % 3+ Tip g 3 - —>‘ ‘«— 76 (5 mm) MAX.
ing = o = = . .
No Ground Here Do not tin the wires!
Balanced Audio Output Unbalanced Audio Output

Figure 4. Audio Output Connector Wiring
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O Reset button and LED (see figure 1 on page 6)— Using an Extron Tweeker, pointed stylus, or ballpoint pen,
press this recessed button for manual resets. The unit has three modes of reset (see Resetting the Unit on
page 30 for additional information). The green LED blinks to show the reset mode indications and that power

o

is on.

LAN connector — Plug an RJ-45 jack into this socket to connect the unit to a computer network. Use a patch
cable to connect to a switch, hub, or router.
Wire the connector as shown below.

Pins:
1234567
2e3078 T568A T568B
Pin| Wire color Wire color
1 || White-green White-orange
|:|| 2 | Green Orange
I:I 3 || White-orange White-green
= 4 | Blue Blue
5 | White-blue White-blue
6 | Orange Green
f 7 | White-brown White-brown
Insert Twisted 8 ||Brown Brown
Pair Wires

RJ-45 Connector
Figure 5. RJ-45 LAN Connector Wiring

LAN Activity LED — A blinking yellow LED indicates LAN activity.
Link LED — The green LED lights to indicate a good LAN connection.

Activity Link
~N s = L~

LAN

RS-232 and IR port (see figure 1 on page 6) — For serial RS-232 control, connect a host computer or
control system to the 5-pole captive screw connector. This port is also a hard wired IR control for use with an
external IR controller.

The default RS-232 protocol is 9600 baud, 1 stop bit, no parity, 8 data bits, no flow control.

By default the IR port is disabled. When enabled, the IR port accepts 38 kHz to 1 MHz, modulated signals at
TTL level (0-5 V).

Remote contact closure port — For remote input selection of any of the five inputs, connect a suitable
contact closure control device to this 5-pole captive screw connector. The contact closure port and the
RS-232 port share a common ground.
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Operation

This section of the manual discusses the operation of a DVS 605 device. Topics covered include:

Front Panel Overview

Powering Up

DVS 605 Menu System — Configuration and Adjustments
Front Panel Lockout (Executive Modes)

Window vs. Image Size and Position — An Overview
Picture-in-Picture (PIP) Mode

Other DVS 605 Operating Features

Front Panel Overview

?

Extron

DVS 605
BIGITAL VIDEG SCALER

|
__O PE, EXTRON [_.F

DVS 605 L
e 29
] ] ]

56 6 & 6 6

Figure 6. DVS 605 Front Panel Features

(A
(5]

Mini USB configuration port — Connect a control system or computer to this front panel USB Mini-B port for
device configuration, control, and firmware upgrades.

Input selection buttons and LEDs (1-5) —

Input LEDs — The LED of the selected input lights when the button is pressed. A blinking LED indicates an
audio breakaway input (audio models only).

Inputs 1 and 2 (universal input) buttons — Inputs 1 and 2 select Auto detect, RGB scaled (RGBHV, RGBS,
RGsB), Auto-YUV, RGBcvS, S-video, and composite video inputs.

Inputs 3, 4, and 5 (HDMI/DVI) buttons — Inputs 3, 4, and 5 (HDMI/DVI) inputs.
Auto-Image button — Use this to start an Auto-Image function, which automatically sizes and centers an
input signal.

PIP (Picture-In-Picture) button and Swap image button — The PIP button enables or disables the PIP
mode. The Swap button allows the user to swap the two current inputs displayed in the main and PIP
windows.

LCD display — Displays configuration menus and status information (see DVS 605 Menu System —
Configuration and Adjustments on the next page for details).

Menu navigation buttons (Menu and Next) —

Menu — Use this button to enter and move through the main menu system.

Next — Use this button to step through the submenus of the scaler menu system
(see DVS 605 Menu System — Configuration and Adjustments for details).

Adjustment knobs (horizontal <> and vertical §) — Using the menu system, rotate either of these two knobs to
scroll through the menu and to make any adjustments.
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Powering Up

When applying power to the DVS 605 , the unit undergoes a start-up self-testing sequence (see image below) and
then the LCD displays the default display cycle.

Default Display Cycle

When in use but not in any menu mode, the LCD screen defaults to cycling through the input and output
configuration currently installed. The displayed content may vary, depending on the input video signal type (see
figure 8 for a typical default display cycle).

Apply
Power,
Display screen

starts blank. Note: Times shown are approximate.

13 sec.

EXTRON 16 sec. EXTRON 11 sec. 60-1059-xx IN RGBHV sec. | IN 31.47 kHz
ELECTRONICS |- |  ovseosxx K » FW vi.xx #1 640x480 | #1 59.94 Hz
l ' _ 2sec. | OuTPUT e T
All input LEDs flash Last active input 720p@60
(red then green). button remains lit.

- - B
Figure 7.  Typical Default Display Cycle

The default display cycle shows the scaler output rate and refresh rates for the currently selected input.

DVS 605 Menu System — Configuration and Adjustments

Scaler configuration and adjustments can be performed by using the embedded web pages (see Using the
Default Web Pages starting on page 88), the Extron Simple Instruction Set (SIS) of commands (see SIS
Communication and Control starting on page 31 ), Product Configuration Software starting on page 58, or
the front panel controls and the menus displayed on the LCD screen. These menus are used primarily when the
scaler is first set up. Details of each of the menus are on the following pages after the main flow chart.

Menu Navigation Using Front Panel Controls

Menu button — Press the Menu button to activate menus and scroll through the eight main menus.
Next button — Press the Next button to move between the submenus of a selected main menu item.

Adjust (<>, §) knobs — In configuration mode, rotate the horizontal Adjust («») knob and vertical Adjust (%)
knob to scroll through submenu options and to make adjustment selections (see the flowcharts in this section for
explanations of knob adjustments).
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Menu Overview

After start-up, when no adjustments are actively being made, the “default cycle” appears on the LCD. The screens
cycle between the number and video format of the active input and the current output resolution.

Pressing the Menu button once brings up the first of eight main (top level) menus, as shown in figure 8. Each
successive press of the Menu button goes to the next main menu.

Menu USER Menu PICTURE Menu INPUT Menu OUTPUT
2 N PRESETS CONTROL CONFIG CONFIG
| 3147kHz ||

#1 59.94 Hz

IN  RGBHV
#1 640x480

N OUTPUT <35 !
720p@60 AUDIO Menu ADVANCED Menu VIEW COMM Menu EXIT MENU?
\ /¢ CONFIG CONFIG SETTINGS PRESS NEXT

Menu Menu I
[ Next Next

Menu |

Figure 8. Top Level Menus
A fourth default cycle menu appears only when genlock is enabled (see Genlock/AFL modes on page 18 for
details).

NOTE: From any menu or submenu, after 20 seconds of inactivity the DVS saves all adjustment settings and
times out to the default cycle.

The flowchart in figure 9 on page 13 provides an overview of the complete menu system, with configuration
submenus and the items for each setting. In the flow charts, the use of x, (for example, in x or Inx) indicates an
input number.

Use the Menu button to scroll between top level menus and press Next to enter the submenus.

NOTE: If no signal is present on the currently selected input, NO SIGNAL appears in place of the input type.
For example, INPUT 4 NO SIGNAL.

Details of each of the menus are on subsequent pages after the main flow chart.

To return to the default cycle from within any menu, press the Menu button repeatedly until the Exit menu
appears, then press the Next button. Alternatively, allow the DVS 605 to time-out (after 20 seconds).

Submenus are accessed from a main menu by pressing the Next button. When within a submenu, press the Menu
button to go out of the submenu and back to the active main menu.
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Main Menu

Figure 9.

13

DVS 605 * Operation



User Presets

This menu allows the user to save or recall up to 16 presets for the selected input, shown as INx on the LCD

screen.

To use this menu, press Next to get the relevant submenu, Recall or Save.

When within the submenu, use the Adjust knobs to select the preset to save or recall.

Press Menu to exit the submenu.

Next

Next
USER INx RECALL INx SAVE
PRESETS ‘ <N/A> ‘ <02> ‘
<« % Rotate either to « 4 Rotate either
. . select a preset to . to select a preset
recall settings. to save current
settings.
Figure 10. User Preset Menu

Picture Control

This menu allows the user to adjust various picture control settings such as horizontal and vertical window
positioning, horizontal and vertical window size, brightness and contrast, color and tint, and detail settings for the

selected input. The selected input is shown as x on the LCD screen.

To use this menu press Next to get the relevant submenu.

When within the submenu, use the Adjust knobs to select and then adjust the values as desired.

Press Menu to exit the submenu.

PICTURE Next [™y4 POS v Next ‘ XxH SIZE V ‘Next\ XBRIT CONT | Next
CONTROL L +00000+00000 >|L_00000 00000 | 064 *064
<« % Rotate «»toadjust ,, & Rotate «>toadjust <> % Rotate «»to adjust

window horizontal
position.

Rotate % to adjust
window vertical

brightness.
Rotate 4 to adjust
contrast (* = default).

window horizontal .
size.

Rotate ¥ to adjust
window vertical size.

position.
Next Next
|_> XxCOL TINT > x DETAIL
064* 064 064

4 Rotate < to adjust

<>
LY R

Rotate 4 to adjust
tint (* = default).

Figure 11. Picture Control Menu

<« % Rotate either to

. set detail level

(* = default).
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Input Configuration

This menu allows the user to adjust various input configuration settings such as video signal type, film mode,
horizontal and vertical start position, horizontal and vertical active pixels, total pixel number, phase, HDCP
Authorization, and EDID settings for the selected input. The selected input is shown as x on the LCD screen

images.
INPUT Net [ inpuT #x  |IN4 [ xFiLmmope || NeXt[ xH START v || Next
CONFIG \ RGB | \ OFF | 027 029 |
<« % Rotate either to « v Rotateeitherto ., 4 Rotate «» to adjust
select input ‘ . turn film mode . horizontal start position.
signal type. off or select Auto. Rotate 4 to adjust
vertical start position.
|_Next‘ xH ACT V|| Next |l xTPIX PHAS ||Nextf" x HDCP AUTH ‘ Next | INx EDID
1024 *0768 | | 1344* 01 | \ ENABLED | 1600x1200@60
« & Rotate w»toadjust < 6 Rotate <> to adjust > # Rotate either to <o 4 Rotate<rto set
horizontal active pixels. total pixels. enable or disable EDID resolution for
. . Rotate 4 to adjust ‘ HDCP Auth. . '

vertical active pixels

Figure 12.

(* = default).

Rotate % to adjust
phase (* = default).

Input Configuration Menu

the active input.
Rotate 4 to set
refresh rate.

| NOTE: Only inputs 1 and 2 offer selectable video types.

Input video types

Rotate either the horizontal Adjust (<») or vertical Adjust (%) knob while in any of the Input submenus to select
the appropriate video format.

Inputs 1 and 2

Inputs 1 and 2 are universal analog inputs for RGB scaled, Auto YUV, RGBcvS, S-video and composite video.
When each is set to YUV Auto, the scaler detects if YUVi or YUVp/HDTYV is applied and sets that input

accordingly.

They can also be set to autodetect the incoming input signal type. This is the default setting.

Inputs 3 through 5

Inputs 3 through 5 are digital inputs for HDMI or DVI input signals.

DVS 605 * Operation 15



Output Configuration

The output configuration menu allows selection of output resolution and refresh rates, analog output types
(RGBHV, RGBS, RGsB and Y, B-Y, R-Y), sync polarity, HDMI format, HDCP notification display, genlock setting,
and offset values.

OUTPUT Next [ RESOLUTION |[Next [ yGA FORMAT || Next [ SYNC Next
CONFIG | 1365x1024@60 | \ RGBHV \ H- V-
« 4 Rotate >toselect «» 4 Rotate either to <> & Rotate either to

a resolution. select VGA ‘ set sync values.
‘ Rotate ¥ to select ‘ format. ‘

a refresh rate.

I_‘ HDMI FORMAT |[Next | HDCP NOTE Next [T GENLOCK/AFL || Next H OFFSET V
AUTO | OFF <ON> | OFF 110 75

<« 4 Rotate either to <> 4% Rotate either to % Rotate either to « % Rotate «» to adjust

.. set HDMI format. ‘. turn HDCP note a‘ set genlock mode. . . horizontal offset.

on or off. Rotate § to adjust
vertical offset.

Figure 13. Output Configuration Menu

Resolution and refresh rates
Rotate the horizontal («») knob to select a resolution, and the vertical (%) knob for refresh rates. The default
resolution and rate is 720p/60 Hz.

There are also five custom, user-defined or captured rates available (C1 - C5). When no rate is captured or
uploaded to any of the five custom memory slots, they default to 720p/60 Hz.

Resolution 123.98Hz [24Hz |25Hz [29.97Hz |30Hz [50Hz [59.94Hz [60Hz |75Hz
Custom 1 through 5 For captured or uploaded EDID tables
640 x 480 X X X
800 x 600 X X X
852 x 480 X X X
1024 x 768 X X X
1024 x 852 X X X
1024 x 1024 X X X
1280 x 768 X X X
1280 x 800 X X X
1280 x 1024 X X X
1360 x 765 X X X
1360 x 768 X X X
1365 x 768 X X X
1366 x 768 X X X
1365 x 1024 X X X
1440 x 900 X X X
1400 x1050 X X
1600 x 900 X X
1680 x 1050 X X
1600 x 1200 X X
1920x1200 X X
480p X X
576p X
720p X X X X X X
1080i X X X
1080p X X X X X X X X
2K X X X X X X X X
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When a new custom rate has been captured or uploaded, the on-screen display (OSD) dynamically updates with
the new rate for that custom slot. For example if a custom 480p EDID is uploaded to slot C1, the LCD would read
Cl1l: 720x480. These five custom slots are shared between custom output resolutions (based on preferred timings
1 block) and custom EDID tables, which can be assigned to any DVS input.

Analog output format

Using either of the Adjust knobs (<> %), select the output video format required by the display: RGBHV (default),
RGBS, RGsB, YUV bi-level, and YUV ftri-level.

Sync polarity

Some display devices may require a particular combination of horizontal (H) and vertical(V) sync signal polarities.
Select the appropriate combination of positive or negative H and V sync by rotating the horizontal Adjust (<») or
the vertical Adjust (%) knob.

NOTE: If the output format was specified as RGsB or YUV, or RGBS, this submenu is not displayed because
this menu is applicable only for RGBHV.

HDMI format

Using either of the Adjust knobs («> %), select the HDMI format as follows:
e Auto — (based on sink EDID), default

e DVIRGB 444

e HDMI RGB 444 FULL (0-255, audio, InfoFrames)

e HDMI YUV 444 FULL (0-255, audio, InfoFrames)

e HDMI YUV 444 LIMT (16-235, audio, InfoFrames)

e HDMI YUV 422 FULL (0-255, audio, InfoFrames)

e HDMI YUV 422 LIMT (16-235, audio, InfoFrames)

HDCP Notification

The HDCP Notification provides a means of determining if HDCP content restrictions are preventing a video
signal from passing. The DVS 605 has the ability to notify the user that they are currently trying to view HDCP
protected content through a non-HDCP compliant output port (15-pin HD or 3G/HD-SDI) or a non-HDCP
compliant HDMI or DVI display. The options presented to the user during this scenario are the ability to show a
green screen with a moving “OSD bug” (see page 29) reading HDCP CONTENT, or to disable this message, and
instead output muted (black) video on non-HDCP compliant displays.

The HDCP Notification setting can be adjusted via the front panel menu by using either
of the Adjust knobs (<> %), to turn HDCP Notification on or off.

HDCP CONTENT

Figure 14. Green HDCP Notification Screen

It can also be adjusted via the internal web pages, PCS, or SIS commands.
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HDCP status: inputs and outputs

Through a series of SIS commands (see SIS Communication and Control starting on page 31) or using PCS
(see Product Configuration Software starting on page 58) the DVS 605 has the ability to report HDCP status of
the HDMI input signals as well as connected HDMI sink devices. When the unit is queried, it reports feedback on
the specified input (source) or output (sink) as follows:

e There is no sink or source attached.
e The connected sink supports HDCP, or the connected source is currently providing a HDCP encrypted signal.

e The connected sink does not support HDCP, or the connected source is currently providing an unencrypted
signal.

HDCP status of the current input can be viewed on the OSD bug. If the input is encrypted the OSD bug displays
an HDCP padlock symbol. The HDCP status of the currently selected input, and the capabilities of the connected
HDMI sink device, can also be viewed on the AV Controls pane within the internal web pages of the unit.

HDCP Authorized

The HDCP Authorized function allows the DVS 605 HDMI inputs to be able to report as an HDCP authorized sink
or a non-HDCP authorized sink device to a source. This is especially useful for sources that encrypt their output
even if the source material does not require HDCP encryption, which would then prevent content from being
displayed on non-HDCP compliant displays.

For example, if the user wanted to show a non-HDCP protected presentation from a PC using the HDMI output of
the PC, there is a chance that the PC encrypts the HDMI, because it can see that the DVS 605 HDMI input
supports HDCP authorization. If the user were going to use only the HDMI output of the DVS 605 to a display
(sink) that supported HDCP, there would be no issue. However, if the user wanted to use the DVS 605 analog
15-pin HD output to an analog sink, the green HDCP noatification screen would be displayed, due to the source
unnecessarily enabling encryption on its HDMI output.

By disabling HDCP authorization on one of the DVS 605 HDMI inputs, the PC with non-HDCP protected content
determines that the signal path does not support HDCP, and therefore does not encrypt its output. With HDCP
authorization disabled on the DVS 605 input, the user is be able to view their non-HDCP protected content from
any video output of the DVS 605 . With HDCP authorized disabled on an input, if HDCP protected content is
selected on the source, the source either simply mutes its video output to black, or displays a warning message to
the user.

Genlock/AFL modes

The DVS 605 has the ability to lock the output vertical refresh rate to the selected input signal vertical refresh rate
(AFL), or to an applied SDI Genlock signal (SDI models only).

The three available modes for genlock are:
e Off — A free running pixel clock is generated internally by the DVS 605 .

e Input AFL — This mode locks the output vertical refresh rate to the vertical refresh rate of the currently
selected input using Extron Accu-Rate Frame Lock technology to ensure no frames of the input are repeated
or dropped due to frame rate conversion. This mode results in glitches or interruptions in output sync when a
new DVS 605 input is selected, or when a new signal has been routed to the DVS 605 selected input, as the
DVS 605 locks to the vertical refresh rate of the new input. If no input signal is detected, or if locking to the
input signal would result in a >165 MHz pixel clock, a free running pixel clock is generated by the DVS 605 .

e SDI Genlock (SDI models only) — This locks the output vertical refresh rate to the applied analog genlock input
on the SDI models. In the SDI Genlock mode, the output resolution and refresh rate of the DVS 605 must be
set to exactly match the applied analog genlock signal to ensure a true genlock to the applied SDI Genlock
signal.

If the applied SDI Genlock signal does not exactly match the resolution and refresh rate of the DVS 605
output resolution, the DVS 605 locks its output vertical refresh to that of the applied SDI reference (frame
lock), which may result in more jitter.
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If no SDI Genlock signal is detected, or if the detected SDI Genlock signal would result in a >165 MHz pixel
clock, the DVS 605 generates a free running pixel clock.

If either Genlock/AFL mode has been enabled, a conditional Genlock/AFL Locked Genlock/AFL Not
Locked LCD menu is added to the DVS 605 default menu cycle to indicate the current Genlock/AFL status.
The Genlock/AFL status can also be queried via SIS command (see Genlock/AFL Offset on page 51) or
PCS (see Genlock/Accu-RATE frame lock (AFL) on page 72).

If the applied Genlock reference signal differs in resolution or refresh rate from the DVS scaled output
resolution, then proper Genlock cannot be guaranteed.

When using the SDI genlock, the output rate of the DVS 605 must be set to match the applied SDI genlock
reference signal, for example 1080i at 59.94 Hz.

NOTE: When the DVS 605 is set for input signal lock, a glitch in output sync may be experienced when
switching between inputs as the scaler locks to the input reference.

If either genlock mode is enabled, but no genlock or reference input signal is being applied to the scaler, the
DVS 605 defaults to an internally generated vertical refresh rate that matches the current output resolution setting.

Genlock/AFL can be enabled via the front panel menu system by using either of the Adjust knobs (<> %), to turn
Genlock/AFL off, set to Input AFL signal, or set to SDI Genlock (where applicable).

When Genlock/AFL is enabled, a fourth default cycle menu appears.

GENLOCK/AFL ‘ OR | GENLOCK/AFL
LOCKED NOT LOCKED

Figure 15. Fourth Default Display ltem — Genlock/AFL Menu

This menu is only visible when genlock is enabled.

Genlock/AFL offset description

When used in a genlocked system, the DVS 605 can be adjusted + one frame of video on a per pixel basis, for
perfect genlock alignment with the remainder of the system. This offset adjustment can help compensate for long
cable runs, or delays generated by upstream equipment. The adjustment can be made using SIS commands (see
SIS Communication and Control on page 31), or found in the Output Config menu, and is available only on
DVS 605 D or DVS 605 AD models with SDI Genlock enabled and locked to a reference signal.

NOTE: Adjustment of the genlock offset may result in a brief loss of genlock as the DVS 605 applies the
desired pixel and line offset with regard to the applied genlock reference.
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Audio Configuration (All Models)

Audio Configuration allows the user to set analog audio volume level (-100 dB to 0 dB range), turn audio mute
on or off, adjust input gain and attenuation levels (-53 dB to +24 dB range) for the current analog input. It also
allows selection of an input audio format (none, analog, 2-channel digital, full digital, 2-channel auto, or full auto),
and the audio output type (stereo or dual mono), which can be adjusted for each input.

NOTES:
¢ Volume level and input gain and attenuation adjustments are available only on audio models, analog
audio (DVS 605 A and DVS 605 AD). Gain and attenuation adjustments do not affect the digital audio.

e For analog inputs 1 and 2, the choice of input audio format is analog or none.

e For non-audio models format, selection for inputs 3 through 5 is limited to none, 2-channel digital, or full
digital.

e Forinputs 3, 4, and 5, when in auto mode, digital audio is used when present. If no digital audio is
present it defaults to analog audio.

AUDIO Next | VOLUME Next ™ AuDIO MUTE Next [ IN4 GAIN/ATT || Next
CONFIG -75dB <OFF> ON \ 0dB |
<« 4 Rotate either to <« 4 Rotate either to <« 4§ Rotate either to
set volume level. turn audio mute set gain and
‘ ‘ ‘ on or off. ‘ . attenuation level.
Next INg FORMAT || NeXt [*"AUDIO OUTPUT
DIGITAL | \ STEREO

4 Rotate either to

6 . select input

audio format.

4 Rotate either to

00 m:

Figure 16. Audio Configuration Menu

Use the Next button to scroll to the applicable submenu, and use both Adjust knobs
(<> 4§) to change the settings as needed.

Input Audio Format | Description

None All audio for the input is muted: 128 byte EDID (VGA/DVI) is presented to the source.

Analog 5-pole captive screw connector is used for audio input: 128 byte EDID (VGA/DVI) is

presented to the source.

NOTE: DVS 605 analog audio outputs are active only if analog or PCM audio is detected on HDMI
inputs 3, 4, and 5.

2-channel digital

256 byte EDID (HDMI) is presented to the source requesting 2CH PCM audio.

Full digital

256 byte EDID (HDMI) is presented to the source allowing for all digital audio formats.

2-channel auto

256 byte EDID (HDMI) is presented to the source requesting 2CH PCM audio.

If digital audio is not present this automatically defaults to the 5-pole captive screw
analog audio input.

Full auto 256 byte EDID (HDMI) is presented to the source allowing for all digital audio formats.
If digital audio is not present this automatically defaults to the 5-pole captive screw
analog audio input.

Figure 17. Audio Input Format Descriptions
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Audio delay setting

The DVS automatically delays all analog and digital audio inputs to compensate for internal video processing
delay. Occasionally additional audio delay is required to account for other signal processors, scalers, or display
devices in a system. For these situations, the DVS 605 offers an additional 0-255 millisecond static global audio
delay which can be set via SIS command (see Audio delay (available on all models) on page 46), PCS (see
Output Configuration on page 83), or internal web pages (see Audio Settings Page on page 103) to eliminate
audio “lip sync” issues.

Advanced Configuration

The following flowchart provides an overview of the Advanced Configuration submenu The options are Auto-
Image (on or off), aspect ratio (fill or follow), auto memory (on or off), overscan (none, 2.5%, and 5.0%), switch
type (dissolve or cut), Test Pattern on page 23, OSD duration, temperature (device reading only) and factory

reset.
ADVANCED | Next [T ayto image || Next [ ASPECT RATIO || Next ” AUTO MEMORY ‘ Next (—OvERsCAN  |LNext
' CONFIG |_>| IN#x_ Off IN#x FILL IN#x ON S-VIDEO 5.0%
o« ¥ Rola}f eitrer to < % Rotate either to select «» & f{otate 1Ei"‘lef to « % Rotate either to set
turn Auto Image aspect ratio mode. urn auto memory lue.
mode on or off. . . on or off. ‘ . oversean value
|_” SWITCH TYPE | Next [ TEST PATTERN ‘ Next [~ 0sD DURATION ‘ Next | TEMPERATURE |ﬂ‘.| FACT. RESET
| DISSOLVE | | COLOR BARS I 125 SEC 96F 35C HOLD AUTO
« % Rotate either to <« % Rotate either to » % Rotate either to Indicates internal temperature  Press and hold Auto button
change switch . . change test pattern. . . set OSD duration. (not adjustable). to reset unit to factory settings.

Figure 18. Advanced Configuration Menu

Auto-Image

Use either Adjust knob («> §) to turn Auto-Image on or off (default).

When enabled and a new input frequency is detected, the DVS first applies an existing Auto Memory for the signal
(if Auto Memory is enabled), or, if no entry exists, performs an automatic Auto-Image on the new signal. This
automatically attempts to size and position the image to fill the screen, with respect to the current aspect ratio
setting.

With Auto-Image disabled, the DVS 605 applies default values to a new input if Auto Memory is enabled but no
Auto Memory exists.

Threshold settings

By default, the Auto-Image function considers any analog video with a >25% brightness to be active video. Some
video sources, such as dark PC backgrounds, or dark borders around a presentation, may require a lower “Auto-
Image threshold,” to ensure incoming video is properly sized and centered by the Auto-Image function. Other
scenarios, such as upstream analog twisted pair extension products, may require a greater Auto-Image Threshold
setting in order to allow the DVS 605 to ignore extraneous sync pulses that may have been embedded in the RGB
signals.

A global analog video Auto-Image threshold value can be set via an SIS command or using internal web pages.
The range is 0% (black / ~0.0 VDC) to 100% (white / ~0.7 VDC), with a default value of 25%.

NOTE: The Auto-Image threshold setting affects only analog input signals, and has no effect on digital inputs,
which are sized and centered automatically.
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Aspect Ratio

Use either Adjust knob («> %) to set the aspect ratio to Fill or Follow.

The aspect ratio setting is per input, and allows the user to select a new aspect ratio for each input signal filling
the entire output raster (using Fill, the default setting). For each input rate to be displayed with its native aspect
ratio, use Follow (4:3, 5:4, 15:9, 16:9, 16:10). This setting has the correct letter box or pillar box settings visible
under the Image Size and Image Position Picture Controls.

When the DVS 605 is in the Fill mode, if an aspect ratio adjustment for a single input rate is desired, the correct
size and center can be set up using Image Size and Image Position under Picture Controls, using one of
the aspect ratio test patterns for a template. If Auto Memory is enabled, then these settings are saved and recalled
the next time the signal is detected.

The DVS 605 clears the previous size and position settings whenever the aspect ratio setting for an input is
adjusted.

NOTE: Unique SIS commands can set the device to Auto-Image and Fill or Auto-Image and Follow, regardless
of the current aspect ratio (see Auto-Image on page 41).

Auto Memory

Use either Adjust knob («> §) to turn Auto Memory on (default) or off.

The DVS 605 stores 32 auto memories per input, with input configuration and picture control data for each input.
The default settings enable these memories to automatically recall input and picture controls for signals that have
been previously applied. When auto memories are disabled, the DVS treats every newly applied input as a new
source. Default for Auto Memory is On.

How Auto Memory and Auto-Image Interact

Auto Auto-Im- Information
Memory age
On On “New” signals and rates that have not been previously detected by the DVS are ini-

tially set up using default parameters, then Auto-Image is automatically applied and
values stored. The next time that signal is detected, the values stored in the auto
memory location are applied.

On Off “New” signals and rates that have not been previously detected by the DVS are set
(Default) (Default) | up using default parameters. If manual input or picture settings are made to the in-
put, an Auto Memory location is created and recalled each successive time the input
is detected.
Off On Each change in input sync, input switch, or power cycle triggers an automatic Auto-

Image. When Auto Memory is disabled, each change in sync is treated as a new
signal and an automatic Auto-Image is triggered. Any manual changes made to the
image and picture controls are lost each time a new rate is detected.

Off Off Each change in input sync causes default values to be applied to the rate. Any
manual changes made to the image and picture controls are lost when a new rate is
applied.

Figure 19.  Auto Memory and Auto-Image Details

Overscan

Use the horizontal Adjust knob («») to select input video type (RGB, YUV, RGBcvS, S-video, composite, or
HDMI), and the vertical Adjust knob (%) to select the overscan mode (none, 2.5% or 5.0%).

Overscan is specific to each input signal type. This zooms and crops SMPTE inputs to mask edge effects and
ancillary data that are common in broadcast signals. Issuing an Auto-Image with overscan enabled runs an Auto
Phase routine (YUV and RGB only) and centers and sizes the input according to table values.

NOTE: Overscan is valid only on SMPTE input rates (NTSC, PAL, 480p, 576p, 720p, 1080i, or 1080p). I
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Switch Type

This enables a video switch transition (cut or dissolve) when switching between inputs.

Use either of the Adjust knobs (<> %) to select the switch type as desired.

I NOTE: Input switches between input 4 and input 5 use a fade through black transition.

Test Pattern
The built-in test patterns are useful for calibrating a display to the DVS 605 output. Choose a test pattern such as
crop, alternating pixels, and color bars to adjust the image.

"ol 3 el W

Color Bars Crosshatch  4x4 Crosshatch  Grayscale Ramp Alternating Alternating
Pixels Lines
White Field Crop 1.33 Aspect 1.78 Aspect 1.85 Aspect 2.35 Aspect Blue Mode

Figure 20. Test Pattern Choices

e Alternating Pixels — Used to calibrate input sampling of the display devices to the device output. Use this
pattern to adjust the clocking and phasing at the display until no more vertical bands are visible.

e Grayscale and Ramp — Used to calibrate brightness and contrast settings.

e Crop — Used to center the output on the display device: adjust H and V to
center the display until all four crop lines are visible.

e Color Bars — Used to calibrate color settings on the display and to confirm
proper system wiring.

¢ Blue Mode — Assists the user in setting up the color and tint levels.
Use either the horizontal Adjust («>) or vertical Adjust (§) knob to select a test pattern. The default state is Off.

OSD duration

The DVS 605 displays a small OSD bug in the upper left corner of the screen when switching between inputs. It
contains information regarding the detected input rate and format, the HDCP status of the selected input, and an
indication of Main vs. PIP inputs. The duration the OSD bug is on-screen can be set from 1 to 500 seconds via the
front panel menu. It can also be set to No 0SD or Always On. The duration can also be set via the internal web
pages (see OSD Input Information on page 108), SIS commands (see On-Screen Menu time-out on page 52),
or PCS (see General Settings Page on page 84).

Temperature

This is a read-only menu that gives the internal temperature (degrees Celsius and Fahrenheit) of the connected
device. No adjustments can be made.

Factory Reset

This menu allows the user to reset the device to the factory default settings.

Press and hold the Auto button until the LCD display reads RESETTING, then release the Auto button. The device
is reset.
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View Comm Settings
The current RS-232 and IP settings are read-only with this menu. To make any setting adjustments, the hidden
Edit Comm Settings menu must be accessed (see below).

Press Next to go through each sublevel to view the following: serial port (baud rate and communication type),
MAC address (cannot be changed), DHCP status (on or off), IP address, subnet mask, and gateway address.

NOTE: To enter the hidden Edit Comm Settings menu, press and hold in the input 5 and Next buttons
simultaneously. The Edit Comm Settings menu appears.

EDiTcomm | N[ semiacport N[ oHepmope | N[ qe2.qes || Next
SETTINGS | 9600 RS232 <0On> P 254,254
H A
“Hidden” M <« % Rotateerto <« 4 Rotate eitherto < ¥ Rotate < to select
adenenu . ‘ change baud rate. ‘ turn DHCP mode ' . octet field. Rotate 4
On or Off. to change IP address.
Next |_ S  255.255 Next [ G 192.168
M 000.000 | W 000.000
<« ¢ Rotate <« to select Rotate <> to select

‘ . octet field. Rotate 4

to change gateway
address.

' ‘ octet field. Rotate 4

to change subnet
mask address.

Figure 21. Edit Comm Settings Menu

Exit Menu

From this submenu, press the Menu button to return to the User Presets menu cycle, or press the Next button to
exit the menu and return to the default cycle.

Front Panel Lockout (Executive Modes)

To prevent accidental changes to settings, press the Menu and Next buttons simultaneously for 2 seconds to
enable front panel lockout mode (executive mode 2).

The menu system returns to the default menu within 10 seconds.

Executive mode 2 locks all front panel functions except input switching, PIP enable and PIP swap, and Auto-
Image. Menu and Next buttons and the Adjust knobs are disabled.

When executive mode 2 is active, all functions and adjustments can still be made through USB, RS-232, or
Ethernet control (see SIS Communication and Control starting on page 31, for details on remote control).

To disable executive mode 2, press the Menu and Next buttons simultaneously for 2 seconds (see the flowchart in

figure 23).
Executive mode 1 locks all front panel functions
completely. This mode can be enabled or disabled _———
by SIS commands (see Front panel security
lockout (Executive Mode) on page 50), PCS (see
General Settings Page on page 84), or internal
web pages (see Executive Mode on page 112).

31.47 kHz
59.94 Hz

In  RGBHV
#1 640x480

Output
720p@60

Enable Executive Mode

Figure 22.

Préass both for

. Préass both for

seconds ! seconds
1
W N : W
Menu  Next : Menu  Next
3 : 3
sec. 1! sec.
EXEC. MODE 2 |f{imeout ! timeout EXEC. MODE 2
ENABLED  |[[=========---9 DISABLED

Front Panel Lockout
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Window vs. Image Size and Position — An Overview

The DVS 605 provides users the ability to adjust a window size and position and the image (the content) size and
position independently with regards to the output raster. This independent control is available for both the Main
and PIP windows, allowing the user comprehensive flexibility in output configurations.

The top example in figure 23 demonstrates how a single sliver of an input (such as a stock ticker or RSS Feed)
can be displayed. The remainder of the input is masked, by setting the image size greater than the window size.

The second example in figure 23 demonstrates the flexibility of PIP mode. The Main window on the left has the
image size set to four times the window size, which effectively zooms into the top right corner of the input, while
masking the remainder of the input. The PIP window on the right demonstrates the automatic aspect ratio
compensation of the Follow mode, where the image size and center are automatically adjusted to allow for the
input to be shown at its native aspect ratio.

Output Raster/ Resolution — 1920x1080

Output Raster/ Resolution — 1920x 1080

Figure 23. Examples of Window vs Image Size Position

NOTE: In PIP mode, the Fill and Follow calculations take place at each input switch, power cycle, or whenever
a new input signal is routed to the current input. The Fill and Follow calculations adjust the image size and
position in order to maintain the native aspect ratio of the input, with regard to the current window size.
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Picture-in-Picture (PIP) Mode

The DVS 605 can display two images on the screen simultaneously.

The PIP window can be activated using front panel PIP button, by discrete SIS commands (see Picture in
Picture on page 39), by PIP presets, by PCS (see Size and Position Page on page 80), or the embedded web
pages (see PIP Settings Page on page 100).

NOTE: When PIP mode is enabled true seamless switching (dissolve) is not possible. A clean cut through
black is used during Main or PIP input switches. Some PIP or Main input switch combinations require the
DVS 605 output to briefly cut to black to allow the new inputs to be set up. This is normal operation of the
scaler.

Front Panel Activation

When the PIP window is enabled:

e The front panel PIP LED lights red.

e The PIP input LED lights red.

e The input LED for the main window lights green.
NOTES:

e Inputs 1 through 4 can be used in any combination for PIP mode.

e Input 5 is not selectable for PIP operation.

e Attempting to activate PIP mode while input 5 is selected results in the input 5 LED blinking, alternating
between red and green, for 1 second, The LCD reads IN5 PIP NOT AVAILABLE.

e Attempting to select input 5 for the PIP input while PIP mode is active results in the input 5 LED blinking
red for 1 second. The LCD reads IN5 PIP NOT AVAILABLE.

e When in PIP mode, audio breakaway is not supported. Audio follows either the main window or the PIP
window, and is selectable via SIS command.

To start picture-in-picture mode:

1. Select an input for the main window input signal. The LED lights green.

2. Press the PIP button. The PIP LED, and the LED for input 1 or input 2 light red.

3. Select another input as the PIP input, as desired. The corresponding input LED lights red.

While the PIP mode is active, all front panel input selection, input configuration, and picture control adjustments
affect the PIP window only.

When PIP is activated from the front panel, or via SIS command (not using PIP presets), the DVS automatically
sets up the last PIP layout with sizing and centering for the main window, main image, PIP window, and PIP
image. On a new unit, or after a reset, the DVS defaults to the layout saved in PIP Preset #1.

The inputs in the windows can be swapped using the front panel Swap button, SIS command (see Swap main or
PIP windows on page 39), PCS (see AV Controls Panel on page 69), or embedded web pages (see PIP
Settings Page on page 100).

To swap between PIP and main inputs:

Press the Swap button. The input for the main window now becomes the new PIP input and the LED changes from
green to red. The previous PIP input becomes the new main window input and the LED changes from red to
green.

When PIP mode is not active, the Swap button swaps the current main input with the previously selected main
input.
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PIP Presets

A PIP preset contains settings for the size and position of the PIP window and which main and PIP inputs that
were active when the preset was saved. PIP presets are used to quickly recall a group of settings that relate to
the main and PIP windows and content settings. Sixteen global PIP presets are available for the DVS 605 .

A set of 10 factory default layouts exist and can be overwritten by saving new presets.
PIP presets can only be restored to factory defaults but not deleted.

1 2 3 4 5
MAIN MAIN MAIN MAIN MAIN
PP
6 7 8 9 10

PIP PIP
MAIN MAIN MAIN MAIN ﬂ MAIN PIP
PIP

Figure 24. Default Main and PIP Window Layouts

A PIP preset can be created and saved using SIS commands (see PIP presets on page 48), or the embedded
web pages (see PIP presets on page 102 for details).

PIP presets save the main and PIP inputs that were active when the preset was saved, and can be recalled with
or without inputs.

Presets
Setting H Input Presets User Presets PIP Presets Auto Memory
Horizontal/Vertical Yes Yes
Start
Active Pixels Yes Yes
Active Lines Yes Yes
Total Pixels Yes Yes
Phase Yes Yes
Brightness and Yes Yes Yes
Contrast
Color and Tint Yes Yes Yes
Detail Yes Yes Yes
Input Type Yes
Audio Gain and Yes
Attenuation
Main Window Size Yes Yes
and Position
PIP Window Size Yes
and Position
Preset Name Yes Yes Yes
Main Input Yes
PIP input Yes
Film Mode Yes
Presets Available 128 global 16 per input channel 16 per input channel 16 global
Recall Location Any input that can support | Automatically recalled Current input Any input except
the input type saved in the based on incoming input 5
preset signal
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Other DVS 605 Operating Features

Screen Save

Screen Save mode allows the user to configure what is displayed on the video output, and for what duration,
when the selected DVS 605 input loses an active video signal. By default, the DVS 605 continues to output muted
(black) video and sync indefinitely. Alternatively, users have the ability to display a blue screen with a moving text
bug that indicates that there is no active signal on the selected DVS 605 input.

A screen save duration can also be configured, which allows the user to set a duration that the black or blue
output video is displayed, before output sync is disabled. By disabling the output video sync, connected display
devices can enter a low power, (standby) state to save lamp or panel life. The default duration is for output sync to
never time out, but it can be configured to disable sync 0-500 seconds after detecting no active video input.
Screen Save mode is configured via SIS command (see Screen saver mode (action that takes place when no
signal is detected on the selected input) on page 45), PCS (see General Settings Page on page 84), or by the
internal web pages (see Screen Saver on page 107).

Power Save

The Power Save mode allows the user to put the DVS 605 into a low power state. Use the SIS commands (see
Power save mode on page 45), or the internal web pages (see Power Mode on page 113) to enable or disable
this mode. The low power state effectively cuts the power consumption approximately in half. While in this mode,
no audio or video input processing takes place, and all audio and video outputs are disabled. Also, all front panel
LEDs and the LCD screen backlight are disabled, and the LCD screen reads STANDBY MODE. The user can exit
Power Save mode via front panel button press, SIS command, or internal web pages. The Power Save state is
entered instantly after the command is received, but 5-10 seconds are required to resume from Power Save.

Custom EDID/Custom Output Resolution

The user has the ability to capture EDID or import or export EDID files to make custom EDID available for
emulation on inputs or for the generation of custom output resolutions. The user can import a 128 or 256 byte
EDID .bin file from a PC, or can capture the EDID from the attached sink (display) device. This EDID can then
be saved and stored in one of five custom EDID slots, which are then available for custom EDID emulation or
custom output rate generation (custom rate based on the EDID preferred timings 1). These functions are available
via SIS (see Input EDID (VGA and HDMI) on page 40), PCS (see EDID Minder Page on page 74), or internal
web pages (see Assigning EDIDs on page 96).

I NOTE: Custom EDIDs do not have the audio blocks edited by the audio format setting.

Typically, the audio capabilities presented in an EDID for an HDMI input are automatically determined by the
current audio format setting for that input. For example, when None or Analog audio is set, the CEA extension
block is omitted from the HDMI input EDID, to ensure a source device provides audio on its analog outputs. In the
2CH Digital and 2CH Auto modes, a CEA EDID extension is emulated that contains support for only 2CH LPCM
digital audio formats. In the Full Digital and Full Auto modes, a CEA EDID extension is emulated that allows for all
possible digital audio formats.

However, if a custom uploaded or captured EDID is used for EDID emulation, the current audio input setting of the
HDMI input has no effect on the described audio capabilities contained within the custom EDID file. The DVS 605

simply presents the custom EDID file without any modifications. The audio format setting determines which audio

source is used for the HDMI input (none, analog audio, or embedded digital audio).
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Audio Format Audio Source Analog Input Digital Inputs EDID

None Muted Yes Yes No CEA
Analog 5-Pole Captive Yes Yes No CEA
LPCM-2Ch Embedded Digital No Yes LPCM-2Ch CEA
Multi-Ch Embedded Digital No Yes Multi-Ch CEA
LPCM-2Ch Auto Embedded Digital (when Yes Yes LPCM-2Ch CEA
present), else 5-Pole Captive
Multi-Ch Auto Embedded Digital (when Yes Yes Multi-Ch CEA
present), else 5-Pole Captive

NOTE: If one of the custom EDID slots is in use, the audio format setting has no effect on the emulated EDID
table.

It is important that care is taken when assigning custom EDID files, as the user can potentially assign an
analog (VGA) EDID to a digital (HDMI) input, or vice versa. If an EDID file listing support for the incorrect video
format is assigned, the attached source may not output any video, or unexpected behavior may result.

The OSD Bug

When switching between inputs, the DVS 605 displays a small OSD bug in the upper left corner. This bug
contains information regarding the detected input rate and format, the HDCP status of the selected input, and an
indication of Main vs. PIP inputs. The OSD bug is disabled by setting the OSD duration to 0.0 seconds via the
front panel, the internal web pages, or SIS commands.

The items displayed are:

e Main vs. PIP Input 2: RGBHV
e Detected input rate 720p | 59.94Hz
e HDCP Lock

Hardwired IR Port

The DVS 605 includes a hardwired IR input, to be used with a hardwired IR output from an Extron MLC, IPL, or
similar controller. This port allows for simple, unidirectional control of the DVS 605 from a host controller that has
no available RS-232 ports, but does have available hardwired IR outputs.

Using the DVS 605 IR driver, available from the Extron website, basic controls include:
e Input Switching

e Auto-Image, Auto-Image + Fill, Auto-Image + Follow

e Audio Mute, Video Mute, A/V Mute

e Volume

e PIP On/Off, PIP Swap

e User Presets Recall 1, 2, and 3 (for the selected input)

e PIP Preset Recall 1 — 6 (with or without input)

e Show Informational On Screen Display (OSD)

NOTE: There is no available IR remote control for the DVS 605 .

DVS 605 * Operation 29


https://www.extron.com

Resetting the Unit

There are three unit reset modes. These are available by pressing the recessed Reset button on the rear panel
with a pointed stylus, pen, or similar item to access it. The following table gives a summary of the reset modes.

ATTENTION:

¢ Review the reset modes carefully. Using the wrong reset mode may result in unintended loss of flash
memory programming, port reassignment, or processor reboot.

e Etudier de prés les différents modes de réinitialisation. Appliquer le mauvais mode de réinitialisation
peut causer une perte inattendue de la programmation de la mémoire flash, une reconfiguration des
ports ou une réinitialisation du processeur.

NOTE: The reset modes listed close all open IP and Telnet connections and sockets. Each mode is a separate
function, and not a continuation from mode to mode.

DVS 605 Reset Mode Summary

Mode | Activation Result Purpose and Notes
Hold in the recessed Reset button for 30 | The device reverts to the factory default Use to revert to the factory
seconds while applying power to the firmware. default version if
scaler. ¢  Firmware reverts to the factory default for wﬁﬁ Tg::'%!tgézsf?r?nsvfa”rze

NOTE: After this reset, update the a single power cycle. :
device with the latest firmware e  All user files and settings (drivers, audio
version. DO NOT operate with the and video adjustments, IP settings, and
firmware version that results from so on) are maintained.

this mode reset. This temporarily
resets the device to factory default
until power is recycled. To use
factory default firmware, upload
that version again.

NOTE: If you do not want to update
the firmware or perform this reset by
mistake, cycle power to the device to
return to the firmware version running
prior to the reset.

Use Factory Firmware

Hold down the Reset button until the IP settings revert to factory defaults. Use to reset all IP settings
Reset LED blinks twice (approximately e Port mapping reverts to factory default. back to factory defaults.
6 seconds). Then, press Reset e DHCP turns off

i <
momentarily (<1 second). e |P address is set to default address

(192.168.254.254).
* Reset LED blinks four times in quick
succession during reset.

Reset Network
Settings

Hold down the Reset button until the The device reverts to the factory defaults Use to restart with default
Power LED blinks 3 times (approximately | except for firmware. configuration.
? 9 seconds). Then, press Reset * Reset network settings results are NOTE: This reset,
e momentarily (< 1 second). performed. equivalent to the
> *  All user modifiable configurations reset to [Esc]ZQQQ<+ SIS
S default values including IP settings and command, also
|.‘|.% real-time adjustments. removes the initial
= e All user loaded files are deleted. serial number
o e The Reset LED blinks 4 times in quick passwords and
succession during the reset. sets them to no
password.
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SIS Communication and Control

The DVS 605 can be configured and controlled via a host computer or other device (such as a control system)
attached to the rear panel RS-232 connector, the LAN port, or the front panel USB port. Control is made using the
Extron Simple Instruction Set (SIS) of commands, or the DVS Web pages.

Commands can be entered using a Telnet application such as the Extron DataViewer, available at
www.extron.com (see the DataViewer Help File for use).

This section describes SIS communication and control. Topics that are covered include:
e Host to Scaler Communications

e Commands and Responses

¢ SIS Command and Response Table

The scaler uses a protocol of 9600 baud, 1 stop bit, no parity, and no flow control on the rear panel RS-232
captive screw connector.

Host to Scaler Communications

SIS commands consist of one or more characters per field. No special characters are required to begin or end a
command sequence. When the DVS 605 determines that a command is valid, it executes the command and
sends a response to the host device.

All responses from the scaler to the host end with a carriage return and a line feed (CR/LF = +), indicating the
end of the response character string (one or more characters).

Scaler-initiated Messages

When a local event such as a front panel selection or adjustment takes place, the DVS 605 scaler responds by
sending a message to the host. No response is required from the host. Example scaler-initiated messages are
listed here.

<+l © Copyright 2015, Extron Electronics, DVS 605, Vx.xx, 60-1059-01l«!
Tues, 17 February 2015 11:27:33 <«

The DVS 605 sends the copyright message when it first powers on. Vx. xx is the firmware version number.
Inxi All <! (where [xi]is the input number during an input switch).

Reconfig «! The DVS 605 sends this response when an input is switched or when a new signal is detected.

Copyright Information

<+ © Copyright 2015, Extron Electronics, DVS 605, Vx.xx, 60-1059-01«!
Tues, 17 February 2015 11:27:33 <!

The copyright message is displayed upon connecting to the DVS product via TCP/IP, RS-232, or Telnet. Vx. xx is
the firmware version number. The current date and time are displayed.
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Password Information

The « Password: prompt requires a password (administrator level or user level) followed by a carriage return.
The prompt is repeated if the correct password is not entered.

NOTE: The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been set to the device serial
number. In the event of a complete system reset, the passwords convert to the default, which is no
password (see Password Page on page 114 to change the password).

If the correct password is entered, the unit responds with <! Login Administrator <! or <! Login User <+,
depending on password entered. If passwords are the same for both administrator and user, the unit defaults to
administrator privileges.

Error Responses

When the DVS 605 receives a valid command, it executes the command and sends a response to the host
device. If the unit is unable to execute the command because the command contains invalid parameters, it returns
an error response to the host.

Error numbers

E@1 — Invalid input number E17 — Invalid command for signal type

E@6 — Invalid switch attempt in this mode E22 — Busy

E10 — Invalid command E24 — Privilege violation

E11 — Invalid preset number E25 — Device not present

E12 — Invalid port number E26 — Maximum number of connections exceeded
E13 — Invalid parameter E28 — Bad filename/file not found

E14 — Not valid for this configuration
Error response references

4 = Commands that give an E14 (invalid command for this configuration) error if sent to a product whose current
configuration does not support the command

2 = Commands giving an E24 (privilege violation) error if not logged in at administrator level

2 = Commands that may give an E28 (file not found) error

Commands and Responses

Using the Command and Response Tables

The SIS Command and Response Table starting on page 39 for SIS commands the DVS 605 recognizes as
valid. The tables show the responses that are returned to the host with a description of the command function or
command execution results. Also included are examples of commands in ASCII (Telnet) and URL encoded (web).

| NOTE: Upper and lower case text can be used interchangeably. |

ASCIl to HEX Conversion Table Esc 1B|CR OD|LF QA
Space 20 | 21| “ 22| # 23| $ 24|% 25| & 26| ¢ 27
(28| ) 29| * 2A| + 2B| , 2C| - 2D| . 2E|/ 2F
@ 30| 1 31| 2 32| 3 33|4 34|5 35|6 36|7 37
8 38 9 39 : 3A|; 3B|< 3C|= 3D| > 3E|? 3F
@ 40| A 41| B 42| C 43| D 44| E 45| F 46| G 47
H 48| | 49| J 4A| K 4B| L 4C|M 4D| N 4E| O 4F
P 50| Q 51| R 52| S 53| T 54| U 55|V 56| W 57
X 58| Y 59| Z 5A| [ 5B| \ 5C| ] 5D| ~ 5E| - 5F
* 60 a 61| b 62| c 63| d 64| e 65| f 66|g 67
h 68| i 69| j 6A| k 6B| | 6C|m 6D| n 6E| o 6F
p 79l q 71| r 72| s 73|t 74| u 75| v 76|w 77
x 78|y 79|z 7A| { 7B | 7C|} 7D| ~ 7E|DeL 7F

Figure 25. ASCII to Hexadecimal Character Conversion Table
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Symbol Definitions

* = Space

<1 = Carriage return with line feed

| or « = Carriage return with no line feed
[Esc] or W = Escape

14,2428 = Quperscripts indicate the error message displayed if the command is entered incorrectly or with invalid parameters
(see Error response references on the previous page).

SIS command definitions

&

B & & & E

]

x
-
(=]

x
N
=y

H
X
N

xh
- =
E (2]

zl 2l B B
B E R
®| IN| |9 &9

x
-
©

Input selection, 1-5, (8 = current input — @ is valid only for Input Config settings:
0 = main when PIP is disabled, © = PIP when PIP is enabled)

Output selection:
0 = All outputs (default) 2 = HDMI
1 = Analog (VGA, YUVp, HDTV) 3 = 3G/HD-SDI

Input video format:
0 = No signal detected (valid only for detected input format query, such as "\ or “I”)

1=RGB 5 = Composite video

2 =YUV auto 6 = DVI or HDMI (available only for inputs 3, 4, and 5)
3 =RGBcvS 7 = Auto detect (default for inputs 1 and 2)

4 = S-video

Horizontal or vertical start — @ to 255 (default midpoint = 128)
Pixel phase — @ to 63 (default = 31)

Total pixels — +512 of the default value

Active pixels — +512 of the default value

Active lines — +512 of the default value

Enable or disable:

0 = Off or disable 1 =0n or enable
Input standard:

0 = No signal detected 3=NTSC 4.43
1=NTSC 3.85 4 = SECAM

2 =PAL

- = N/A (occurs when input is an active RBG, YUV auto [but not NTSC/PAL], or HDMI signal.)
Internal temperature (in degrees Celsius)

Unit name is a text string of up to 24 characters drawn from the alphabet (A-Z), digits (0-9), and the minus sign
or hyphen (-). The first character must be an alpha character. The last character must not be a minus. No blank
or space characters permitted, and no distinction is made between upper- and lowercase.

Horizontal and vertical frequencies (format is 3 digit with a single decimal and leading zeros, for example, 075. 3)

Text label/preset name: up to 16 characters

NOTE: User and input presets saved without a name are saved with the default names “User Preset xx” (for
example, user preset 12) or “Input preset xxx” (for example, Input preset 122).

Picture adjustment — @ to 127 (default = 64)
Horizontal and vertical position, +11000, with leading “+” or “-”, such as -02040
Horizontal and vertical size, 10 to 11000

Image or window number:
1 = Main window 2 = PIP window

Scaler resolution and EDID emulation:
0 = Automatic: match current output resolution (default for EDID emulation) LCD reads Match Output

1 = Output 1 (analog VGA connector, available for Save and Export EDID commands only)
2 = Output 2 (HDMI connector, available for Save and Export EDID commands only)

3 = Custom EDID/output rate 1 6 = Custom EDID/output rate 4
4 = Custom EDID/output rate 2 7 = Custom EDID/output rate 5
5 = Custom EDID/output rate 3 10-92: See table below
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SIS variables for EDID resolution and refresh rate combination (where xig = 10 through 92)

Resolution | 23.98Hz | 24 Hz | 25Hz | 29.97Hz | 30Hz | 50Hz | 59.94Hz | 60 Hz | 75Hz
640x480 10 11 12
800x600 13 14 15
852x480 16 17 18
1024x768 19 20 21
1024x852 22 23 24
1024x1024 25 26 27
1280x768 28 29 30
1280x800 31 32 33
1280x1024 34 35 36
1360x765 37 38 39
1360x768 40 41 42
1365x768 43 44 45
1366x768 46 47 48
1365x1024 49 50 51
1440x900 52 53 54
1400x1050 55 56
1600x900 57 58
1680x1050 59 60
1600x1200 61 62
1920x1200 63 64
480p 65 66
576p 67
720p 68 69 70 71 72 73*
1080i 74 75 76
1080p 77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84
2048x1080 2K 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92

* Default output resolution
Figure 26. SIS Command EDID Table
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x20] = Test patterns:

0 = Off (default) 4 = Crosshatch 9 = White field 13 = 2.35 aspect ratio
1=_Crop 5 = 4x4 crosshatch 10 = 1.33 aspect ratio 14 = Blue mode
2 = Alternating pixels 6 = Color bars 11 = 1.78 aspect ratio
3 = Alternating lines 7 = Grayscale 11 = 1.78 aspect ratio
4 = Crosshatch 8 = Ramp 12 = 1.85 aspect ratio
x21] = Analog output polarity:
0 = H-/V- (default) 2 = H+/V-
1=H-/V+ 3 = H+/V+
X227 = Analog output sync format:
0 = RGBHYV (default) 3 =Y, R-Y, B-Y bi-level
1=RGBS 4 =Y, R-Y, B-Y tri-level
2 =RGsB
X23) = User presets or PIP presets — 1 to 16
= Input presets — 1 to 128
k255 = On-screen menu time-out or screen saver sync timeout, (default = 3 seconds) or output sync time-out (default =
501 - never)
0 = OSD is never displayed or output sync is instantly disabled with no active input 1 to 500 in 1 second
increments
501 = OSD never times out, output sync is never disabled
= Executive mode status:
0 = Off/disable, (default)
1 = Exec mode 1 — Complete front panel lockout
2 = Exec mode 2 — Partial front panel lockout (only input selection, Auto-Image, and PIP/Swap are still available)
= PIP window input selection, @ to 4 (@ = off). (Input 5 is not available for PIP mode.)
= Overscan (applied to SMPTE [NTSC, PAL, 480p, 576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p] input rates):
0 = 0.0% (default for RGB/HDMI),
1 = 2.5% (default for YUV, RGBcvS, S-video, composite)
= Aspect ratio:
1 = Fill: each input rate automatically fills the entire output raster (default)
2 = Follow: each input rate is displayed with its native aspect ratio
= Screen saver mode:
1 = Black screen (default)
2 = Blue screen with OSD text
x31] = Video mute:
0 = off/disable
1 = on/enable (mute to black)
2 = mute output sync and video
x32] = Auto-Image threshold value: @ (black) though 106 (white), default = 25
x33] = HDCP status (valid only on HDMI/DVI outputs):

0 = No sink or source detected
1 = Sink or source detected with HDCP
2 = Sink or source detected but no HDCP is present

X342 = HDCP mode:
0 = follow the input (default)
1 = always encrypt HDMI outputs
2 = follow input with continuous DVI trials
3 = always encrypt HDMI outputs with continuous DVI trials

x35] = Video switching duration, from 2 (8.2 sec) to 50 (5.0 sec). Default value is 3 or 0.3 sec
x36] = HDMI output format:
0 = Auto (based on sink EDID), default 4 = HDMI 444 YUV “LIMITED”
1=DVI 5 =HDMI 422 YUV “FULL”
2 = HDMI 444 RGB 6 = HDMI 422 YUV “LIMITED”

3 = HDMI 444 YUV “FULL”
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Auto switch mode:

0 = Disable (default)

1 = Gives priority to the highest input
2 = Gives priority to the lowest input

Audio volume range: -100 dB to @ dB, in 1.0 dB steps, default = -30 dB (with leading “-”);
where @ = @ dB (max volume output)

Audio output format:
1 = Dual mono
2 = Stereo (default)

Audio gain and Attenuation: -53 through +24 dB, (with leading “+” or “—)

Audio source:

0 = Follow Main window (default)
1 = Follow PIP window

2 = Toggle source

Audio input type:

0 = None, input is muted (EDID has no CEA extension)

1 = Analog, 5-pole captive screw (EDID has no CEA extension)

2 = 2Ch digital, embedded in HDMI input, (2Ch PCM audio requested from source via EDID)

3 = Full digital (via EDID to allow any digital audio format from source)

4 = 2Ch digital, Auto (2Ch PCM audio requested from source via EDID), scaler uses
embedded digital audio when present, or defaults to the analog 5-pole captive screw

5 = Full digital auto (Full audio is requested from source via EDID). Scaler uses
embedded digital audio when present, or defaults to input analog 5-pole captive screw.

NOTES:

inputs to any other format gives an E14 error message.

and 5.

® Inputs 1 and 2 can only be set to = 0 (all models) or 1 (audio model only). Attempting to set these

* Non-audio models of the DVS 605 allow =0 oninputs 1 and 2, and =0, 2, or 3oninputs 3, 4,

Static audio delay, @ through 255 milliseconds (default is 0)

compensate for internal video processing.

NOTE: The static audio delay is in addition to the automatic audio delay that is applied by the DVS 605 to

Video signal status
0 = Video / TMDS signal not detected
1 = Video / TMDS signal detected

Power save modes
0 = Full power mode (default)
1 = Low power state

Screen saver status

0 = Active input detected, timer not running

1 = No active input, timer is running, output sync still active
2 = No active input, timer has expired, output sync disabled

Input signal or SDI genlock

0 = Disabled, (default)

1 = Input signal genlock enabled, locks output vertical rate to selected input vertical rate

2 = SDI genlock enabled, locks output vertical rate to applied genlock input (“D” models only)

Input signal and genlock status

0 = Input signal or SDI genlock disabled

1 = Input signal or SDI genlock enabled, but cannot lock to applied input signal/SDI genlock input.
DVS defaults to set output rate/refresh

2 = Input signal or SDI genlock enabled, output locked to applied input signal/SDI genlock input

Input HDCP HDMI authorization status:
0 = Block HDCP encryption
1 = Allow HDCP encryption (default for inputs 3, 4, and 5)

Horizontal genlock offset: range is * the correct output resolution total pixels value -1
(for example, -2199 to +2199 for 1080p
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xs1] = Vertical genlock offset: range is + the correct output resolution total lines value -1
(for example, -1124 to +1124 for 1080p)

xs2) = Freeze status:
0 = All unfrozen 2 = Main frozen
1= All frozen 3 = PIP frozen

SIS IP command definitions

= Default name: combination of model name and last 3 hex pairs of MAC address
(for example DVS-605-Series-07-8C-EC).
= On and off status:
0 = off or disable
1 =on or enable
= Unit name is a text string up to 24 characters drawn from the alphabet (A-Z), digits (0-9), minus sign/hyphen (-).
No blank or space characters are permitted as part of a name. No distinction is made between upper and lower
case. The first character must be an alpha character. The last character must not be a minus sign or hyphen.
= Local date and time format:
Set format is MM/DD/YY-HH:MM:SS; for example, 66/21/62-10:54:00
Read format is day, date month year (HH:MM:SS), for example, Thu, 20 Feb 2003 (18:19:33)
= |IP address (xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx). Leading zeros in each of 4 fields are optional in setting values, and are
suppressed in returned values.
I NOTE: DHCP is disabled by default. Default IP is 192.168.254.254.
= Hardware (MAC) address (09-05-A6-xx-XX-XX).
X110] = Subnet mask (xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx). Leading zeros are optional in setting values in each of four fields, and are
suppressed in returned values. Default subnet mask = 255.255.0.0
x111] = Verbose Response mode, (default = @ for Telnet connections, 1 for RS-232 and USB host control).
0 = Clear or none 2 = Tagged responses for queries
1 = Verbose mode 3 = Verbose mode and tagged responses for queries
NOTE: If tagged responses is enabled, all read commands return the constant string plus the data. For
example command: [Es] CN <= response: Ipn ¢
k121 = Password (Maximum length of 128 alphanumeric characters, spaces, and symbols. Cannot start with a space.)
NOTES:

* Auser password cannot be assigned if no administrator password exists, the E14 error code is
returned. If the administrator password is cleared, the user password is also removed.

e Password characters are replaced with asterisks (*) for security purposes, when querying for a
password.

* The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been set to the device serial
number. In the event of a complete system reset, the passwords convert to the default, which is no
password.

xi25] = Connections security level:
11 = User
12 = Administrator
X1271 = The number of seconds before timeout on the IP connection: min. = 1, max. = 65000,

(default = 3@ = 300 seconds). If no data is received during the timeout period, the Ethernet connection is closed.
Each step = 10 seconds. Applicable only when connected via Ethernet. When the scaler is connected
via RS-232, only the global timeout commands apply (returns E13). Response is returned with leading zeros.
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Firmware Query (‘Q’ commands)

*Q = Firmware and build number [<x. xx.xxxx> ]

0Q = Verbose version information (2Q - 3Q - 4Q) sum of responses from 2Q-3Q-4Q

1Q = Firmware version (<currently running code> x.Xxxx)

2Q = Final stage bootloader (Uboot) version (x. xxx)

3Q = Factory base code version (<factory base code x.xxx>*<kernel version .xxx) — description —
date Loaded>)

4Q = Updated firmware version (<updated code version x.xxx*<kernel version x.xxx - description —

date Loaded>)

X131

NOTE: For 3Q and 4Q, an asterisk ‘*’ after version number indicates which version is currently running.
Question marks ?.?? indicates that only the factory firmware version is loaded. A caret (*) indicates the
firmware version that should be running, but a Use Factory Firmware reset was executed and the default
factory firmware version is loaded. An exclamation point (!) indicates corrupted firmware.

Example: 1.03*(1.42-DVS 605 -Thur, 21 Apr 2012 22:30:57 GMT).

The SIS Command and Response Table start on the next page.
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SIS Command and Response Table

ASCIl Command

(host to scaler)

Command Response

(scaler to host)

Additional Description

Input selection

Video and audio [x1]! InkirAll<
Video x1j& InKxi]*RGB«+!
Audio x1$ InkilcAud<+
View video input & xijet
View audio input $ [xijet
View current input ! [xi}+!

Select video and audio from input [xi].
Select video from input source [xi].

Select audio from input source [xi].
View current video input [xi].
View current audio input [xi].

View selected input [xi] (video only).

selectable via SIS command.

NOTES: See Video only and audio only switching (breakaway) rules on page 91 for details

e Audio breakaway ($) is not allowed TO an input configured for any digital audio format.

* Video breakaway (&) is not allowed FROM an input configured for any digital audio format.

*  Attempting either of these invalid modes gives an E17 error.

* Audio breakaway is always allowed back TO the current video input.

e When in PIP mode, audio breakaway is not supported. Audio follows either the main window or the PIP window, and is

KEY: = Input number: 1 through 5

Picture in Picture

NOTE:
e HDMI input 5 cannot be used for PIP.

further details).

* True seamless switching is not available with PIP mode enabled (see Picture-in-Picture (PIP) Mode on page 26 for

PIP on or off

PIP on [Esclx27]PIP <+ Pipxa7ie!
PIP off [Esc]oPIP <« Pipoo«!
View PIP selection [EsclPIP <« [x27]

Turn on PIP and display input [x27]. is a
2 digit response.

Turn PIP off.

View PIP selection (x27] is a 2 digit response, for
example, 01).

KEY: = PIP window input selection: @ to 4 (0 = off)

Swap main or PIP windows

Swap between main and PIP window.

Swap % Tke«d

Input video format

Set video format par*pa]\ Ty ppiJ*xal«+!

View set format K1\ X3«

View detected format K*\ X3}«
Verbose mode 2/3 Ty pla]*fal«+!

Set input [xi] to format [x3].
View set video format of input [xi].

View actual video format auto-detected on input

K.

KEY: = Input number: 1 through 5

[x3] = Input video format: @ = No signal detected, 1 = RGB, 2 = YUV auto, 3 = RGBcvS, 4 = S-video, 5 = Composite,
6 = DVI/HDMI (only available for inputs 3, 4, and 5), 7 = Auto detect (default for inputs 1 and 2)
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Command ASCIl Command Response Additional Description

(host to scaler) (scaler to host)
Input name
Write input name [Esclxi], K1aNI Nmipa], Kial«! Set the name [x14] for input [i].
Read input name [EscxiNI <« View input [x1] name [x14].

NOTE: To clear an input name, a single space character should be entered for [x14. This resets the input name to the default
value.

KEY: [xi] = Input selection: 1 to 5
= Text label or preset name, up to 16 characters

Input signal status (unsolicited)

Enable [Esc|SINTFY <« NtfySi<! Enable unsolicited response.

Disable [Esc|SONTFY « NtfySo«! Disable unsolicited response (Default).

Query response [Esc|SNTFY <« =1 - enabled, 0 - disabled.

I NOTE: The switcher indicates via unsolicited SIS that signal status has changed on one of the inputs [Inee-e*e*o*e*e<«l]. I

| KEY: = Enable/disable: @ = off/disable, 1 = on/enable |

Input EDID (VGA and HDMI)

Assign EDID to input [Esc]AKI*XT9]EDID <+ EdidAxi*xig«! Assign EDID resolution and refresh rate for
input [xil.
View assigned EDID [Esc]AXTEDID <+ View assigned EDID resolution and refresh rate
data for input xi].
Capture an output [Esc]SX2[*X19]EDID <+ EdidSxz*xisje! Capture output [x2 EDID to
S0l o ErseEm S (Valid for K78 = 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 only and
x2 =1 or 2 only.)
Export EDID file [EsclEXxi9],<f1ilename> EdidExigl«d Exports EDID table to <filename>.
EDID<
Import EDID file [EscIKd9],<f1ilename> EdidIfxig«! Imports EDID [x19] from <filename> .
EDID<

Valid for xi9] = 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7.

NOTES:

e EDID import / export commands use the device’s user file system to hold the imported or exported EDID file.
PCS can be used to move EDID files between a PC and the device’s user file system.

e <filename> can optionally be a full path name on the device user file system.
e |mported and exported EDID files must be have a .bin extension, carrying 128 or 256 bytes of binary data.
e Exporting a default EDID table (xi9] value of 10 or greater) results in a HDMI LPCM-2Ch table being exported.

KEY: [xi] = Input selection: 1 to 5
[x2 = Output selection: 1 = Analog (VGA, YUVp, HDTV), 2 = HDMI.
= Scaler resolution EDID emulation, @ = Automatic: match current output resolution (default),
1 = Output 1 analog VGA connector, 2 = Output 2 HDMI connector, 3 = Custom EDID output rate 1,
4 = Custom EDID output rate 2, 5 = Custom EDID output rate 3, 6 = Custom EDID/output rate 4,
7 = Custom EDID/output rate 5. For variables 10-92, see the EDID table on page 33.
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Command ASCIl Command Response Additional Description

(host to scaler) (scaler to host)
Auto-Image
Enable xi*1A Imgka* 1<t Activate Auto-Image for input [x].
Disable Xil*0A Imgki*0« Turn Auto-Image off for input [xi].
View status x1jA View Auto-Image setting.
Execute 0*A Imgo<«! Execute an Auto-Image to the selected input
(follows current aspect setting).
Execute and Fill 1*A Imgle! Execute an Auto-Image and fill entire output.
Execute and Follow 2*%A Img2«d Execute an Auto-Image and follow the aspect

ratio of the input.

KEY: [xi] = Input selection: 1 to 5
= Enable/disable: @ = on/enable, 1 = off/disable (default)

Auto-Image threshold value (minimum luminosity value which the scaler defines as active video for Auto-lmage)
Set value [Esclx32ALVL « Alv1xsz«! Set global Auto-Image luminosity value [x32].
View [EscALVL [x32le View global Auto-Image luminosity value [x32.

| KEY: [x32] = Auto-Image threshold value: @ (black) though 100 (white), default = 25 |

Horizontal start

Specify a value [Esclxi[*XaHSRT <+ Hsrtxa]*xal«! Set horizontal location of first active pixel for
input [xil.

Increment value [Esc]x1+HSRT « Hs rtpxi]*xal«! Increment horizontal start position.

Decrement value [Esclx1]-HSRT <+ Hs rtpal*xal« Decrement horizontal start position.

View [Esc[Xx1HSRT <« Show horizontal location of first active pixel for
input pxi].

Vertical start

Specify a value [Esc|x1]*[xaVSRT +— Vs rtfi*xaj«! Set vertical location of first active pixel for input
k.

Increment value [Esclxi[+VSRT+ Vs rtxi*xale Increase vertical start value.

Decrement value [Esc]xi]-VSRT+ Vs rtfi]*xal« Decrease vertical start value.

View [Esc]XiVSRT <+ Show vertical location of first active pixel for
input [xi].

KEY: [xi] = Input selection: 1 to 5
= Horizontal or vertical start: @ to 255 (default midpoint = 128)

Pixel phase (available only for RGB and YUV auto input signals)

Specify a value [Esc]xi]*X5PHAS +— Phasi]*[xs}«! Adjust the pixel phase to specified value [x5] for
input [xi].

Increment value [EsclxiH+PHAS « Pha sii]*[xsl«! Increase the pixel phase.

Decrement value [Esc]X1]- PHAS < Phaski]*[xsl«! Decrease the pixel phase.

View [Esc]x1]PHAS « x5! Show the pixel phase for input [xi].

KEY: [xi] = Input selection: 1 to 5
[x5] = Pixel phase: 0 to 63 (default = 31)
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Command ASCIl Command Response Additional Description

(host to scaler) (scaler to host)

Total pixels (available only for RGB and YUV auto input signals)

Specify a value [Escx1*Xe[TPIX <+ Tpixpxi*xele! Adjust the total pixels to specified value [xg] for
input [xi].

Increment value EscX1+TPIX < Tpixxil*xel«! Increase the total pixels.

Decrement value [Escx1]- TPIX < Tpixxi]*xel«+! Decrease the total pixels.

View EscX1[TPIX <+ Show the total pixels for input [xi].

KEY: [xi] = Input selection: 1 to 5
= Total pixels: +512 of the default value

Active pixels

Specify a value [Esclxi*X7TIAPIX <+ Apixxi*xz«? Adjust the active pixels to a specified value
for input [xi].

Increment value [Esclxi+APIX<+ Apixxi*xzlet Increase the active pixels.

Decrement value [Esclxi]-APIX<+ Apixpi*xzled Decrease the active pixels.

View [Escx1/APIX < Show the active pixels for input [xi].

KEY: [xi] = Input selection: 1 to 5
= Active pixels: +512 of the default value

Active lines
Specify a value [Esc]xi]*Xs/ALIN «— Alinxi]*xsle! Adjust the active lines to a specified value [xg] for
input [xil.
Increment value [Esclxi+ALIN<+ Alinxi*xsle Increase the active lines.
Decrement value [Esclxi]-ALIN< Alinfi]*xsled Decrease the active lines.
View [Escx1ALIN <« Show the active lines for input [x1].
KEY: [xi] = Input selection: 1 to 5
= Active lines: +512 of the default value
3:2, 2:2, and 24:1 Film mode autodetect
Enable autodetect Escx1*1FILM< Filmxi*1l«d Enable film mode autodetection.
Disable autodetect Esc[x1*OF ILM< Filmxi*o«! Disable film mode autodetection.
View setting Esc]xi]FILM< View applied film mode detection setting.

Enabled is the default setting.

KEY: [xi] = Input selection: 1 to 5
= Enable/disable: @ = off/disable, 1 = Auto/enable

Picture Adjustments

Video mute

Mute all outputs to 1B Vmtled Mutes video and displays black video on all
black outputs.

Mute all sync and video 2B Vmt2<«! Mutes sync and video on all outputs.
Unmute all outputs 0B Vmto«! Unmutes all outputs.

View B x31]« View the mute status [x31].

KEY: [x31] = Video mute: @ = off/disable, 1 = on/enable (mute to black), 2 = mute output sync and video
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Command

ASCIl Command

(host to scaler)

Response

(scaler to host)

Additional Description

Color

Set a specific value [Esc]xi]*x15]COLR +— Colrxi*xisl«! Set color level to [x15] for input [xi].
Increment value [Esc]xil+COLR <+ Colrxil*xisie! Increment color level.

Decrement value [Esc]x1]- COLR « Colrki]*xisl«d Decrement color level.

View [Esc]x1]COLR « [x15]«t View current setting for input [xi].
Tint

Set a specific value [EsclxT*XT5[TINT + Tintxi*xis«! Set tint level to [x15] for input [xi]
Increment value [Esclxi+TINT « Tintxa*xisle! Increment tint level.

Decrement value [EscXi]- TINT < Tintki*xisi«! Decrement tint level.

View [EscXTTINT « 15}« View current setting for input [xi].
Contrast

Set a specific value [Esc]xi]*[xT5]CONT «— Cont[xi*xisl«! Set contrast level to [xi5] for input [xi].
Increment value [Esc]x1[+CONT <+ Contxi]*xisl«! Increment contrast level.

Decrement value [Esc]x1]- CONT <« Contfi]*xisl«! Decrement contrast level.

View [EscX7]CONT < (x5« View current setting for input [xi].
Brightness

Set a specific value [Escx1*X15BRIT <+ Britxi*xisi«! Set brightness level to 15| for input xi].
Increment value [Escx1i+BRIT <+ Britxi*xisie Increment brightness level.
Decrement value [Esc]x1]-BRIT < Britxi*xisie! Decrement brightness level.

View [EsclX1BRIT < 15}« View current setting for input [xi].
Detail filter

Set detail level [Escxi]*[x15HDET < Hdetxi*xi5]«! Specify the detail level to xi5] for input [xi].
Increment value [Esc]xi+HDET + Hdeti]*[xi5}«! Increase the detail level.

Decrement value [Esc|x7]-HDET « Hdetfxi]*xis« Decrease the detail level.

View detail value [Esc[xiHDET «= x5/ Show the detail setting for input [xi].

KEY: [xi] = Input selection: 1 to 5

[x15] = Picture adjustment: @ to 127 (default = 64)

Horizontal position (window)

Specific value [Esc]1 *[x18]*XT6HC TR+ Hctrl*xig*xisl« Set horizontal position to [xig] for window [x8].

Increment value [Esc]1 *[xi8]+HCTR <+ Hctrl*xig*xiel«! Shift window right.

Decrement value [Esc]1*[xi8]-HCTR < Hctrl*xis*Xisl«+! Shift window left.

View [Esc|1*x1gHC TR« View the horizontal position value for
window [x18].

Vertical position (window)

Specific value [Esc]1 *x18]*XT6]VC TR+ Vctrl*xis*xie«! Set vertical position to [xe] for window [x18].

Increment value [Esc|l1*x18l+VCTR« Vctrl*xig*xie«! Shift window down.

Decrement value [Esc]1 *x78]-VCTR+ Vetr1*xis*xiele Shift window up.

View [Esc]1*x18]VCTR+ View the vertical position value for window

KEY: = Horizontal and vertical position: +11000, with leading “+” or “-”, for example -02040
= Image/window number: 1 = main window, 2 = PIP window
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ASCIl Command

(host to scaler)

Command

Response

(scaler to host)

Additional Description

Horizontal size (window)

Specific value [Esc]1 *Kig*Ki7HS I Z Hsiz1*xis*Kizi«! Set horizontal sizing to [xi7] for window [x78].

Increase size [Esc]l1 *KigH+HSIZ < Hsiz1*xis*Kizl«! Widen the window.

Decrease size [Esc]l1 *xi8]-HSIZ <+ Hsiz1*xis*Kizl+! Make the window narrower.

View [Esc|1*xTgHSIZ« X17 View horizontal sizing value for window [xig].

Vertical size (window)

Specific value [Esc|1*xig[*X17]VSIZ <« Vsiz1*xie*xizje Set vertical sizing to xi7] for window [x1s].

Increase size [Esc|1 *xigHVSIZ« Vsiz1*xie*xizle! Make the window taller.

Decrease size [Esc]l1*[x18]-VSIZ « Vsizl1*xis*xizje! Make the window shorter.

View [Esc]1*xi8VSIZ <+ X17]+ View vertical sizing value for window [x18].
KEY: = Horizontal and vertical size: 10 to 11000

= Image/window number: 1 = main window, 2 = PIP window

Horizontal position (image)

Specific value [Esc]2 *[x18*X16HCTR «= Hctr2*xis*xiel«! Set horizontal position to for image [x18].

Increment value [Esc|2 *x1g+HC TR+ Hctr2*xig*Kisl«! Shift image right.

Decrement value [Esc]2*x18]-HCTR+ Hctr2*xis*Xisl+! Shift image left.

View [Esc]2*[x18HC TR+ [x16]+! View the horizontal position value for image
xi8].

Vertical position (image)

Specific value [Esc]2 *xT8[*XT6VC TR+ Vetr2*xie*xiel«! Set vertical position to [x1e] for image [x1s].

Increment value [Escl2*xi8H+VC TR+ Vetr2*xis*xisl«! Shift image down.

Decrement value [Esc]2*[x18]-VCTR <+ Vctr2*xis*xisl«! Shift image up.

View [Esc]l2*x18)VCTR <+ View the vertical position value for image
x18].

KEY: = Horizontal and vertical position: 11000, with leading “+” or “-”, for example -02040

= Image/window number: 1 = main window, 2 = PIP window

Horizontal size (image)

Specific value [Esc|2 *x18*X17HS I Z « Hs1iz2*Kxis|*Kiz}«! Set horizontal sizing to for image [x1s].

Increase width [Esc]l2*Kig+HSIZ < Hsiz2*xis*Kizl«! Widen the image.

Decrease width [Esc|2*[x18]-HSIZ « Hsiz2*xig*xi7l«! Make the image narrower.

View [Escl2*x1gHSIZ <« X17] View image horizontal sizing value [x17].

Vertical size (image)

Specific value [Esc]2 *x18*X17]VSIZ « Vsiz2*xig*xizle! Set vertical sizing to for image [x18].

Increase height [Esc|2 *[x18H+VSIZ« Vsiz2*xis*xizle! Make the image taller.

Decrease height [Esc]2*[x18]-VSIZ <« Vsiz2*xie*xize Make the image shorter.

View [Escl2*x18VSIZ <+ X17] View image vertical sizing value [x17].
KEY: = Horizontal and vertical size: 10 to 11000

= Image/window number: 1 = main window, 2 = PIP window
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Command ASCIl Command Response Additional Description

(host to scaler) (scaler to host)
Output Configuration
Output scaler rate
Set output rate [Esc]x19RATE « Ratefxigle Select output resolution and refresh rate.
View output rate [EscRATE<« Show selected output rate.

KEY: = Scaler resolution/EDID emulation: (see the EDID table, figure 27 on page 34 for full details).

Output polarity (valid when VGA format is set to RGBHV)
Set polarity [Esc[x21]OPOL « Opolxzi«! Set polarity for VGA RGBHV ouput.
View polarity setting [Esc|OPOL « 21}t Show current output polarity.

KEY: [x21] = Output polarity: @ = H-/V- (default), 1 = H-/V+, 2 = H+/V-, 3 = H+/V+

VGA output sync format
Set format [Esc]x220SYN <+ Osyn[xz2zl«! Set output sync format of the VGA output.
View sync setting [Esc]|OSYN<+— 22« Show current output sync format.

KEY: [x22] = Output sync format: @ = RGBHV (default), 1 = RGBS, 2 = RGsB, 3 =Y, R-Y, B-Y bi-level, 4 =Y, R-Y, B-Y tri-level |

HDMI output format
Set format [Esc[x36)VTPO<— Vtpolxzel«! Set HDMI output color space and format [x3e].
View setting [EscVTPO<+ Show current HDMI format.

KEY: = HDMI output format: @ = Auto (based on sink EDID), default; 1 = DVI, 2 = HDMI 444 RGB,
3 = HDMI 444 YUV “FULL", 4 = HDMI 444 YUV “LIMITED”, 5 = HDMI 422 YUV “FULL”",
6 = HDMI 422 YUV “LIMITED".

Power save mode

Power save off [Esc]oPSAV -« Psavo+! DVS runs in full power mode (default).

Power save on [Esc]1PSAV < Psavl«d DVS enters low power mode. [Esc]OPSAV «
command or a unit power cycle exits PSAV
mode.

View setting [Esc]PSAV <+ View power save status.

KEY: = Power save mode: @ = full power mode (default), 1 = low power state

Screen saver mode (action that takes place when no signal is detected on the selected input)

Set mode [Esc|MX30]SSAV <+ SsavMxsoj«! Set the screen saver mode to
(default: 1 = black).

View mode [Esc]MSSAV < [x3o}+! View the current screen saver mode.

Set sync timeout [Esc]Tx25]SSAV <+ SsavTxasl«! Set sync timeout duration to [x25] seconds

duration (default: 501 = never).

View sync timeout [Esc|TSSAV <+ [x25]«+ View sync timeout duration [x25].

duration

View screen saver [Esc|SSSAV <« View the screen saver status [xa6].

status

KEY: [x25] = On-screen menu time-out: (default = 3 seconds), output sync time-out (default = 501 - never)
0 = OSD never displayed/output sync is instantly disabled with no active input, 1 to 5080, in 1 second increments,
501 = OSD never times out/output sync never times out
= Screen saver mode: 1 = Black screen (default), 2 = Blue screen with OSD text
= Screen saver status: @ = Active input detected, timer not running, 1 = No active input, timer is running, output sync
still active, 2 = No active input, timer has expired, output sync disabled
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(host to scaler) (scaler to host)

Audio Configuration
Audio mute (global settings)

Mute on 17 Amtled Mute selected input.
Mute off 0z Amto<«! Un-mute selected input.
View status z View mute status.

KEY: = Enable/disable: @ = mute off, 1 = mute on

Analog audio gain and attenuation (audio models only: per analog input)

Set gain/attenuation Xa0lG Audfxaal«! Set gain/attenuation on current input to
dB.

Increment +G Audxaol«! Increment audio level (up).

Decrement -G Audxaal«! Decrement audio level (down).

View G View current audio level.

KEY: = -53 through +24 dB, (with leading + or -)

Volume control (audio models only)

Set specific volume Voljxssl«! Set volume to [x38].
Increment +V Volxzgled Increase volume.
Decrement -V Volx3s« Decrease volume.

View v View current volume setting.

KEY: = Audio volume range: ©00-100 dB (default = -30 dB), in 1.0 dB step, with max = @ dB and min = -100 dB.
attenuation, plus hardware mute

Audio delay (available on all models)

Set static delay [Esc]SK43JADLY <+ AdlySkasl«! Set static audio delay to ms
(range = 0-255 ms).
View setting [Esc|SADLY < View audio delay ([xa3]) in milliseconds.

KEY: = Static audio delay: @ through 255 milliseconds (default= @)
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(host to scaler) (scaler to host)

Audio input format

NOTES:
® Selects between analog (5-pole captive screw) or digital (embedded in HDMI input) audio sources.
* Inputs 1and 2 can only be set to @ or 1; attempts to set these inputs to a digital format yields an E14 response.
¢ Digital auto modes (4 or 5) detect and use embedded audio when present, or analog audio if digital audio is not detected

Set to None [Esc]IXi[*OAFMT « AfmtIxi|*0«! Mutes all audio for input [xi].

Set to Analog [EsclIxX1*1AFMT <« AfmtIxa*1«! Select analog audio for input [x1] (default for
inputs 1 and 2).

Set to 2Ch digital [Esc]Ixi]* 2AFMT <= AfmtIxi*2<d Select 2Ch digital audio for input [x1] (default for
inputs 3, 4, and 5).

Set to Full digital [Esc|Ix1]* 3AFMT « AfmtIxi]*3«d Select Full digital audio for input [xi].

Set to 2Ch digital auto  [Esc]IKi[*4AFMT < AfmtIxi*4« Select auto detect audio for input [xi] (valid for
inputs 3, 4, and 5 only — EDID set to 2Ch).

Set to Full digital auto  [Esc]Ix1]* SAFMT <= AfmtIxi*5«+ Select auto detect audio for input [xi] (valid for
inputs 3, 4, and 5 only — EDID set to Full).

View audio type [Esc]IKIJAFMT <= View audio input type for input [x1].

KEY: [ = Input selection: 1 to 5
= Audio input type: @ = none, 1 = analog, 2 = 2Ch digital, 3 = Full digital, 4 = 2Ch digital auto,
5 = Full digital auto (see on page 36).

Audio output format

Set format [EsclOX3g/AFMT < AfmtOpxagl«! Set the fixed and variable audio output format.
View format [EsclOAFMT <« View audio output format.

KEY: = Audio output format: 1 = dual mono, 2 = stereo (default) |

Audio follow

Set [Esclxa1]AF LW« Aflwixai]ed Select audio source (main versus PIP).
View [Esc]AF LW« View audio source (main versus PIP).

| KEY: = Audio source: 0@ = Follow Main window (default), 1 = Follow PIP window, 2 = Toggle source |

Presets

User presets

Recall preset 1*[x23]. 1Rprixasj«! Recall user preset [x23] for selected input.

Save preset 1*x23], 1Sprixasj«! Save user preset [x23] for selected input.
Delete/clear preset [Esc]X1*x23]PRST < PrstX1*x23l«! Clears user preset [x23], and sets user preset [x23]

name to [unassigned].

User preset name

Write name [Esc]1*[x23], X14PNAM < Pnam1*[x23], x14}«! Set the user preset [x23] name to x14.
Read name [Esc]1*x23PNAM <« Read the name for user preset [x23].

NOTE: To restore a default user preset name, enter a single space character for x4, unassigned presets = [unassigned].
Valid only for previously saved presets.

KEY: = Text label: up to 16 characters
[x23] = User presets or PIP presets: 1 to 16
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Additional Description

Input presets

Recall preset 2*[x24]. 2Rprixz4«+! Recall input preset [x24] for selected input.
Save preset 2*[x23], 2Sprixz4«! Save input preset for selected input.
Delete/clear preset [EscIX2*x24PRST « PrstX2*x2aj«! Clears input preset [x24], and sets

input preset name to unassigned.
Input preset name
Write name [Esc]2 *[x24], X13]PNAM <+ Pnam2 *[x24], x14l«! Set the input preset to x14.
Read name [Esc]2 *x24PNAM < Read the name for input preset [x2a].

NOTE: To restore a default input preset name, enter a single space character for [x14], unassigned presets = [unassigned].

KEY: = Text label: up to 16 characters
= Input presets: 1 to 128
PIP presets
Recall preset without 3*[x23]. 3Rprixz3«! Recall PIP preset [x23] without inputs.
input
Recall preset with input  4*[x23]. 4Rprixasl«! Recall PIP preset [x23] with inputs.
Save preset 4%*x23], 4Sprixzal+! Save PIP layout and inputs to [x23].
Delete/clear preset [Esc]X4*x23PRST PrstX4*xzse Resets the PIP preset [x23], and PIP preset [x23]
name back to default factory settings.
PIP preset name
Write name [Esc]3*[x23], X13PNAM <+ Pnam3*[x23], x1a}« Set the PIP preset x23] to [x14].
Read name [Esc]3 *X23PNAM <« Read the name for PIP preset [x23].

current preset number (for example, 05).

NOTE: To restore a default PIP preset name, enter a single space character for [xi4]: default = “PIP preset XX” where XX is the

KEY: = Text label: up to 16 characters

[x23] = User presets or PIP presets: 1 to 16

User Presets Input Presets PIP Presets
Color H/V Window Input Type Color H Start H/V Window Main H/V PIP H/V
Position Position Window Position Window Position
Tint H/V Window Preset Name Tint V Start H/V Window Main H/V PIP HV
Size Size Window Size Window Size
Contrast H/V Image Audio Gain/ Contrast H Active H/V Image Main H/V PIP H/V
Position Attenuation Position Image Position Image Position
Brightness H/V Image Brightness V Active H/V Image Main H/V PIP H/V
Size Size Image Size Image Size
Detail Detail Phase Main Input
Number
Preset Name Film Mode Total PIP Input Number
Pixels

Figure 27. Preset Options
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Additional Description

Advanced Configuration

Test pattern

Set test pattern [Esc]x20] TES T«
View test pattern [Esc]TEST«

Testxzo«!

Set the test pattern to [x20].
View the current test pattern [x20].

KEY: = Test patterns:
0 = off (default)
1 =crop
2 = alternating pixels
3 = alternating lines

4 = crosshatch

5 = 4x4 crosshatch
6 = color bars

7 = grayscale

8 =ramp 12 =1.85 aspect ratio
9 = white field 13 = 2.35 aspect ratio
10 =1.33 aspect ratio 14 = blue mode

11 = 1.78 aspect ratio

Freeze

Freeze all windows 1F
Freeze only MAIN 2F
window

Freeze only PIP 3F
window

Disable oF
View F

Frzle!
Frz2<+!

Frz3«

Frzo+!
xs2te!

Freeze Main and PIP input windows.

Freezes Main input window.
Freeze PIP input window.

Unfreeze all windows.

Show the freeze status [x52].

KEY: [x52] = Freeze status: 1= all frozen, 2 = Main frozen, 3 = PIP frozen, @ = all unfrozen (default)

Auto memories (per input)

Enable [Esclx1]* 1AMEM <+
Disable [EsclXi*OAMEM <
View setting [EscIX1/AMEM «—

Amemxi]* 1«4
Amemxi]*0<d

Set auto memory on. Previous settings for
incoming signal are auto recalled.

Set auto memory off. Manual recall of input
presets needed to configure input.

View current auto memory for [xi].

KEY: [xi] = Input selection: 1 to 5

= Enable or disable: @ = off or disable, 1 = on or enable (default)

Input aspect ratio (per input)
Enable Fill mode [Esclxi]* 1IASPR <

Enable Follow mode [Esc[xi]*2ASPR <+
View aspect setting [Esc[x1/ASPR <+

Asprixi]*led

Asprxi*2<+!

Sets input [xi] to always fill the entire raster
(default).

Sets input [x1] to preserve its native aspect.

View aspect ratio setting for input [xi].

KEY: [xi] = Input selection: 1 to 5

= Aspect ratio: 1 = Fill: each input rate automatically fills the entire output raster (default)
2 = Follow: each input rate is displayed with its native aspect ratio

Auto switch mode
Disable [Esc]OAUSW <«
Priority to highest active [EscLAUSW<—

Priority to lowest active  [Esc]2AUSW<+—

View setting [Esc]AUSW <«

Auswo«!
Auswled

Ausw2<d

X37]

Manual switching only (default).

Gives priority to the highest numbered active
input.

Gives priority to the lowest numbered active
input.

View the current auto switch mode.

input

KEY: = Auto switch mode: @ = disable (default), 1 = priority to highest numbered input, 2 = priority to lowest numbered
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Video effect
Cut [Esc|OSWEF <+ Swefo«! Sets the switch to cut.
Dissolve [Esc]1SWEF « Swefle! Sets the switch to dissolve.
View setting [Esc|SWEF + 0« (or1«d) View setting (@ = cut, 1 = dissolve [default]).

Effect duration

Set dissolve duration [Escx35]EDUR + Edurxssl«d Sets the effect duration to tenths of seconds
(range 2 =0.2 to 50 = 5.0 seconds. Default is 3
= 0.3 seconds).

View duration [Esc]EDUR+ [x35]« View effect duration.

KEY: [x35] = Effect duration: from 2 to 50, in 0.1 second steps (where 2 = 0.2 seconds, 50 = 5.0 seconds),
default = 3 (0.3 seconds)

Front panel security lockout (Executive Mode)

Enable Executive 1X Exele! Lock entire front panel.

mode 1

Enable Executive 2X Exe2«! Limited front panel adjustments (input selection,
mode 2 PIP/Swap, and Auto-Image) can be made.
Disable Executive oX Exeo«! Unlock front panel controls. All front panel
mode adjustments can be made.

View Executive mode X 0« (or) 1« View the current status:

status (or) 2+ 0 = unlocked [default], 1 = on, complete,

2 =on, limited adjustments.

Overscan mode (applies only to SMPTE [NTSC, PAL, 480p, 576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p] input rates)
Set value [Esc|x3]*[x28]0SCN+— Oscnxs*xagl«! Set input format [x3] to overscan mode [x2s].
View status [Esc[x3]0SCN <+ Show overscan mode for input format [x3].

KEY: [x3] = Input video format: 1 = RGB, 2 = YUV auto, 3 = RGBcvS, 4 = S-video, 5 = composite,
6 = DVI/HDMI (only available for inputs 3, 4, and 5),
= Overscan (applied to SMPTE [NTSC/PAL - 480p to 1080p] input rates), @ = 0.0% (default for RGB/HDMI),
1 = 2.5% (default for YUV, RGBcvS, S-video composite).

HDCP notification (green screen and message)

Enable notification [EscN1IHDCP <« HdcpNl<! Enable the HDCP notification (default).

Disable notification [Esc]NOHDCP <« HdcpNo«! Disable the HDCP notification. Instead mute
output.

Query notification [Esc]NHDCP <+ Query the HDCP notification.

KEY: = Enable or disable: @ = off or disable, 1 = on or enable

HDCP status (valid for HDMI inputs and HDMI output only)

Query input [Esc]Ix1HDCP <« [x33]« Query the HDCP status of input xi].
Verbose mode 2/3 HdcpIfxil*xasl«!

Query output [Esc|02HDCP <+ [x33]e Query the HDCP status of the HDMI output.
Verbose mode 2/3 HdcpO2*[x3sj«!

KEY: [x1] = Input selection: 1 to 5
[x33] = HDCP status (valid only on HDMI/DVI inputs and outputs): @ = no sink or source detected,
1 = sink or source detected with HDCP, 2 = sink or source detected but no HDCP is present
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HDCP input authorization (valid for HDMI inputs only)
HDCP Authorized [EsclEK[*1HDCP+ HdcpExi* 1+ Turn HDCP Authorized device on for
device on input [xi] (default).
HDCP Authorized [EsclEX1*OHDCP < HdcpExi[*0<! Turn HDCP Authorized device off for input [xi].
device off
HDCP Authorized [Esc]EK1HDCP <+ Query HDCP Authorized device status for input
device status xil.

KEY: [xi] = Input selection, 1 to 5
= HDMI Input HDCP authorization status: @ = block HDCP encryption,
1 = allow HDCP encryption (default for inputs 3, 4, and 5)

HDCP mode (valid for HDMI output only) (see page 108 for details)

Set HDCP mode [Esc]Sx34HDCP <+ HdcpSxzal«! Set the HDCP mode to [x34].
View HDCP mode [Esc]SHDCP <« View the HDCP mode setting.
setting

KEY: = HDCP mode: @ = follow input (default), 1 = always encrypt HDMI outputs,
2 = follow input with continuous DVI trials, 3 = always encrypt HDMI outputs with continuous DVI trials

Genlock

Disable genlock [Esc]oGLOK « Gloko+! Disable global input lock/genlock (default).

Enable input signal [Esc]1GLOK « Glokl+! Lock the output refresh rate to the selected input

genlock refresh rate.

Enable SDI genlock [Esc]2GLOK « Glok2+! Lock the output refresh rate applied genlock
signal (D models only).

View genlock setting [Esc|GLOK <= Xa7 View the current genlock setting (see on
page 36).

View genlock status [Esc/41STAT < View the current genlock status (see on

Verbose mode 2/3 A1Statexage page 36 for full details).

KEY: = Input signal or SDI genlock: @ = disabled (default), 1 = input signal enabled, 2 = SDI genlock enabled.
= Input signal or genlock Status: @ = genlock disabled, 1 = genlock enabled, not locked, 2 = genlock enabled, locked.

Genlock/AFL Offset

NOTE: Genlock offset commands return an error unless: a) a DVS 605 D or AD is present, b) SDI genlock is currently enabled,
and, c) Genlock is currently locked to an applied genlock reference. Genlock offsets apply only to current output resolution,
and reset to 8,0 when the output resolution is adjusted.

Set horizontal offset [EscHX50/GLOF <+ GlofHxso«! Set the horizontal genlock offset to pixels,
(where = horizontal pixel offset, range is
the current output resolution total pixel value -1.

Default = 0.
View horizontal offset  [EscHGLOF <= View the horizontal genlock offset x50,
Set vertical offset [Esc|VX51|GLOF « GlofVixsil«! Set the vertical genlock offset to [x&1] pixels,

where [x51] = genlock line delay, range is tthe
current output resolution total line value -1.
Default = @.

View vertical offset [Esc]VGLOF < x51]« View the vertical genlock offset [x51],

KEY: = Horizontal genlock offset: range is + the correct output resolution total pixel value (for example, -2199 to +2199 for 1080p).
[x51] = Vertical genlock offset: range is + the correct output resolution total line value (for example, -1124 to +1124 for 1080p).
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Video signal presence
View signal presence  9LS [xaa]* [xa4]* [xa4]*[xa4] Signal status for input 1*2*3*4*5.
*faale [xa4: © = no input, 1 = input detected.

| KEY: = Video signal status: @ = video or TMDS signal not detected, 1 = video or TMDS signal detected

Hardwired IR port

Enable IR port (allows  65*0# IRDisableb«! Enable the hard wired port and allows IR control
IR) input.

Disable IR port (blocks  65*1# IRDisablel«! Disable the hard wired port (default).

IR)

View IR setting 654# View the current IR Disable setting.

| KEY: = Enable or disable: @ = off or disable, 1 = on or enable |

On-Screen Menu time-out
I NOTE: Setting the time-out to 501 disables the OSD time-out (never times out). Setting the time-out to @ disables the OSD. I

Set menu time-out [Esc[x25MDUR <+ Mdurxzsl«! Set the OSD to [x25] seconds.
View time-out [Esc]MDUR «+ [x25]«+! View time-out settings.

KEY: [x25] = On-screen menu time-out: (default = 3 seconds) output sync time-out (default = 501 - never)
0 = OSD never displayed or output sync is instantly disabled with no active input,
1to 500 in 1 second increments, 501 = OSD never times out or output sync never times out

Reset commands

Erase user Web pages  [Escl<filename>EF « Dele<filename><+! Erase named file.
and files #2

Erase current directory  [Esc]/EF + Ddl<! Erase current directory and its files.

and files #2

Erase current directory  [Esc]//EF <+ Ddle! Erase current directory and its subdirectories.
and subdirectories 2428

Erase flash memory #*  [Esc]ZFFF <+ Zpf+ Erase the flash memory.

Reset all device [Esc]ZXXX 4= Zpx+! Retain Ethernet settings

settings to factory
default settings %

NOTE: The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been set to the device serial number. In the
event of a complete system reset, the passwords convert to the default, which is no password (see Password Page on
page 114 to change the password).

Absolute system reset #* [Esc]ZQQQ <+ Zpg+! Reset networking to DHCP = Off,
IP=192.168.254. 254 (default address)

Absolute system reset  [Esc]ZY <+ Zpy+
(retains IP) 24

NOTE: Thisreset[EscZY is similar to ZQQQ but excludes IP address, subnet mask, gateway addresses, unit name, DHCP
setting, and port mapping (Telnet or web or direct access) in order to maintain communications with device. Recommended
after a firmware update.
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Information request
General information I/i Vidxi*AudialeVtypkal*St dxig*B1kixzi*HrtixigeVrtxiz®P i pil«!

NOTES:
* Aud [ response is a “-” on the non audio model. “Vtyp” returns the detected input type ().
* Blk [x31] response is “@” unless video is muted, then the response is “1”.

KEY: [x1] = Input selection: 1 to 5
[x3] = Input video format: @ = No signal detected (only valid for detected input format query, such as ki*\), 1 = RGB,
2 = YUV Auto, 3 = RGBcvS, 4 = S-video, 5 = Composite, 6 = DVI/HDMI (Only available for inputs 3-5)
= Input standard: @ = No signal detected (current input), 1 = NTSC 3.85, 2 = PAL, 3 = NTSC 4.43, 4 = SECAM
- = N/A (occurs when input is an active RBG, YUV Auto [but not NTSC/PAL], or HDMI signal)
[x13] = Horizontal and vertical frequencies (format is 3 digit with single decimal and leading zeros, for example, 875. 3)
[x31] = Video mute: 0 = off or disable, 1 = on or enable (mute to black)

Query firmware version Q/q X.Xxx«! View firmware version.

Query full firmware *Q/*q Xo XX o XXXX+ View full firmware version details.
version

Query part number N/n 22-2227-27+3 View part number.

View internal [Escl20STAT « Stat20 K« Temperature in degrees Celsius.
temperature

KEY: [x11] = Internal temperature (in degrees Celsius)

Backup/restore configuration

NOTE: {configtype} =0 = IP config (ip.cfg), 2 = unit specific parameters (box.cfg),
The files are stored on directory /nortxe-backup created on the unit by the “save” commands.

Save device Esdl*{config type}XF< Cfgl*{config type}«!  Save unit configuration to file system.
configuration

Restore device [Esc]0*{config type}XF< Cfgl*{config type}<«d  Restore unit configuration from file system.
configuration

Product naming

NOTE: The 24 superscript shown below indicates that the user receives an E24 error on the device if the user is not logged in
as Administrator when trying to alter names.

Set unit name # [Esc]x12CN+ Ipn°xiz«! Set unit name to [x12].

Set unit name to factory [Esc]*CN+ Ipnexiog«+! Set unit name to default [x100].
default 2

View unit name [Esc|CN<+ X1z« View unit name.

KEY: 12 = Unit Name is a text string of up to 24 characters drawn from the alphabet (A-Z), digits (0-9), and the minus sign/
hyphen (-). The first character must be an alpha character. The last character must not be a minus. No blank or
space characters are permitted, and no distinction is made between upper and lowercase

= Default name: combination of model name and last three pairs of MAC address
(for example DVS-605-Series-07-8C-EC)
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Product Configuration Software

The Extron Product Configuration Software (PCS version 3 or later) offers another way to configure the DVS 605
via USB or TCP/IP connection in addition to the SIS commands.

This section describes the software installation and communication. For in operation configuration information see
the DVS 605 Product Configuration Software help file.

Topics in this section include:
e Installing the Software
e Starting the Software

e Using the Software

e Configuration Pages

The graphical interface includes the same functions as those on the device front panel with additional features
that are available only through the software.

The configuration software is compatible with Microsoft® Windows® operating systems. The software program is
available on the Extron website.

Installing the Software

S3 Support Hotline: 800.633.9876 il Sign up

PRODUCTS TRAINING RESOURCES COMPANY oDOWNLOAD
Extron ° : . .

Find Software & Downloads »

Downloads Featured Software

Control System Drivers Dante Controller

DSP Templates DSP Configurator Software
Firmware Global Configurator

HID Modules Global Configurator Plus
Software Global Configurator Professional

GUI Configurator
GUI Designer
IP Intercom HelpDesk Software
g PCS Product Configuration Software
VCs Videowall Configuration Software

EDID Manager 2.0

XTP System Configuration Software EDID Management
Software

Learn more >

Figure 28. PCS Download from the Extron Website

NOTE: PCS versions prior to version 3.0 do not have the configuration pages for the DVS 605 device. Ensure
you download PCS version 3.0 or later.

On the Extron website, mouse over the Download tab (see figure 28, @).
From the drop-down menu, click the PCS Product Configuration Software link (@).
3. On the PCS page, click the Download button (see figure 29, @).

VERSION RELEASE NEW IN THE CURRENT RELEASE SIZE RELEASE
DATE NOTES

352 Jul 25,2016 + Support for DSC HD-HD 4K Plus A 1119MB P 02MB o
+ Support for DSC HD-HD 4K Plus Axi
- MPS 601 now supports 4K video

resolutions
+ Various bug fixes

Figure 29. PCS Download
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4. Enter any required information to start the download. Note where the file is saved.
5. Open the executable (.exe) file from the save location.

6. Follow the instructions that appear on the screen. By default, the installation creates a directory in the
Program Files or Program Files (x86) folder.

Starting the Software

Open the Product Configuration Software program from the Start menu or click the desktop Product
Configuration Software icon.

The Product Configuration Software window opens at the Device Discovery panel.

Tn = - . 20200 oot
Device Discovery Device Discovery
Yoo Model 3 [ 1p address [ Device tame | Connection
VS 605 AD 192.168,254.254 CP-DVS-605-08-A8-FA use

Figure 30. Start-up Window (Device Discovery)

If the Device Discovery panel is not showing, click the plus sign (at the top left of the browser, see figure 30,
@) to open it.

Device Discovery Panel

The Device Discovery panel displays accessible Extron devices connected directly to the PC using the software
through a LAN or WAN, or via a USB connection. Devices can be identified and sorted by model, IP address,
device name, or connection method.

To sort the list of available devices, click the desired column heading to sort the category in ascending or
descending order.

To connect to a device, select the desired device and click the Connect button (). A new device configuration tab
opens. Alternatively, double-click the desired device name to connect and open to the configuration page.

To edit communication settings from the Device Discovery panel: B Commucication setiog: RN
1. Inthe Device Discovery panel, click the Edit button of the DVS 605 AD
desired device. The Communication Settings dialog box opens. s Ssaisin
2. Enter the relevant details for each field or select the DHCP 1P Addres:
checkbox (see figure 31, €. See Ethernet Settings on page 111 Device Narse:
for configuration details). St
Defauk Gatevay:
3. Finalize the settings in one of the following ways: NS Server:
o Click the Apply button (@) to accept the changes and return chides: mEAs e E
to the Device Discovery panel. L
e Click the Apply and Connect button (€)) to accept the 0 250 O o cores Qs |

changes and connect to the selected device. A new device

configuration tab opens. Figure 31. Communications

Settings Dialog Box
* Click the Cancel button (@) to cancel any pending changes

and return to the Device Discovery panel.
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TCPI/IP Panel

The TCP/IP panel contains a means of connecting to a specific (IP address known) device through Ethernet.

| repae

oIP Aleiiils  192.168.254.254 x

9 Panmveard:

efﬂpg-_: 23

(] St Chusacters

Figure 32. TCP/IP Panel
1. Click the TCP/IP tab.
2. Inthe IP Address field (see figure 32, @), enter the IP address of the desired device.
3. Enter the device password in the Password field (@).

NOTES:
e The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been set to the device serial
number.

e If the device is reset back to default settings, there will be no password. New passwords need to be
configured to secure the device (see Password Page on page 114).

e Check the Show Characters checkbox to have the password characters visible when entering
them.

4. Inthe Telnet Port field (€)), enter the Telnet port of the desired device.
5. Click the Connect button (@). A new device tab opens.

Offline Device Preview

It is possible for the DVS 605 pages to be viewed without connecting directly to a device, but the page settings
cannot be changed or saved.

To open as an offline device:
1. Click the drop-down menu and select New Configuration File. q
P " igurati . New Configuration Fle

The New Configuration File dialog box opens.
2. Select the DVS 605 device model from the Device Models list (see Figure 33. Drop-down Menu

ﬂgure 34, o) . Mew Configuraticn File @
3. Click the Configure button (@). A new offline device configuration [ Q]
tab opens.

Device Models
. . . . . oDTP T UWP 332 D WHITE
NOTE: Until a connection to an online device is made, all the DVS 605

pages are grayed out and configuration options are not DVS 605 A

ilabl DVS 605 AD
avallable. VS 505 D

FOX II R DP MM
FOX II R DP 5M
FOXIIT DP MM
FOXIIT DP 5M
HDMI DAZ
HDMT DA%
HDMI DAG

m_

(2 Yerrn

Figure 34. New Configuration File
Dialog Box
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Using the Software

NOTE: For detailed software navigation, open the DVS 605 Product Configuration Software Help file from the
Device Menu (see figure 36 on the next page).

When connected to an online device, a connection status icon (circle) shows green on the device name tab (see
figure 35, @).

The configuration page has a global navigation bar (ribbon) (@) from which each of the individual configuration
pages (Input/Output Config, EDID Minder, Image Settings, Size and Position, Audio Configuration,
and General Settings) can be accessed.

On the left side of the tab is the AV Controls pane (€)) which can be used to switch main and PIP inputs, set
Audio follow to PIP input, view active input and output status, start an Auto-Image instance, freeze the displayed
image, and mute or unmute video and audio signals.

o
AV Controls (g W . o
O @ = © @ k) ¢
Main Inputs PIP Inputs Input/Output Config EDID Minder Image Settings Size and Position Audio Config General Settings
(@] [CTpwT Input/Output Configuration
i Input Configuration i Output Configuration ——————————————————
@ Input 3 @ Input 3 Aspect Auto-  Auto HDCP Film Resolution: | 1920x1200 -
Input Signal Type Ratio Image Memory Authorized Detect
— Refes Rae:
E 1 [Inputi Auto Detect Fill - O Analog Output ——————————————————
Format: | RGBHV s
i 2 |[Input2 Auto Detect ~ Fill 4
Audio Follows PIP (Inpu O el = Sync Polarty:
-Swap - -
3 Mpws |  HoMpDw ) Digital Output
HDMI: | HDMI RGE 444 o
Inputs D 4 HDMI/DVI [ Switch Transition ——————————————
= ©) Dissolve 0.2 seconds
| isaocosogso | u 5 HDMI/DVI =] O cut
pip Tein Accu-RATE® Frame Lock
@ Ooff
O Input AFL
[ Auto-Image ] [ Freeze ] Test Patterns —M——————
Used to optimize settings at the display device
Outputs
Analog Digital
RGBHV | Mo Display
AFL Disabled
- Crosshatch 4x4 .
p—
[ avmee |[ smcmue |

Figure 35. Device Configuration Pages

There is also a drop-down Device Menu on the Device tab (@) for device-specific configuration options.

Device Menu

The Device drop-down menu contains options for disconnecting, changing
hardware and communication settings, resetting the device, backing up and
restoring device configurations, updating firmware, and viewing software module
information.

= @ Restore »

e Update Firmware »
@ ovseos ke
E e About This Module...

Disconnect

This option disconnects the PCS program from the connected device and closes

the device tab. From the Device drop-down menu, select Disconnect (see

figure 36, ). Figure 36. Device Menu

Settings

This has two options: Hardware Settings and Communication Settings (@).
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Hardware Settings dialog box

This option allows users to view unit information, change the device name, set the internal clock, select a
keyboard layout, and change the password of the connected device.

Page on page 114 to change the password).

NOTE: The passwords for all accounts on this device have been set to the device serial number. In the event
of a complete system reset, the passwords convert to the default, which is no password (see Password

From the Device drop-down menu, select Settings > Hardware Settings.... The Hardware Settings

dialog box opens (see figure 37).

For configuration details, see the DVS 605 Product
Configuration Software Help file.

To change hardware settings:

1. Select the applicable tab (Device Name @, Date and

Time @), or Password @).
2. Complete the fields as desired.

I8 Hardware Settings (|

Unit Information o
Device Name e
Date and Time e
ST - ]

Unit Information
Part Number:

60-1059-04

Model Name: DVS 605 AD

Model Description: Digital Video Scaler

Firmware Version: 1.19.0011

T 84.2°F [ 29.0°C

PC button.

NOTE: For date and time settings, the device can be
synced to the PC settings by clicking the Sync to

Device Name: DVS-605-Series-08-AB-FA
DHCP: Disabled

1P Address: 192.168.53.61

3. Click the Apply button to accept pending changes.

Clicking the Cancel button cancels any pending changes

and closes the dialog box.

Communication Settings dialog box

This option allows users to change communication
settings of the connected device.

From the Device drop-down menu, select Settings >
Communication Settings.... The Communication
Settings dialog box opens.

To change communication settings:

1. To change the RS-232 baud rate, click and select an
applicable baud rate from the RS-232 drop-down list
(see figure 38, @).

2. To obtain an IP address automatically check the Use
DHCP checkbox ().

Alternatively, to manually assign an IP address,
unselect Use DHCP checkbox and the complete all the
fields as desired.

3. Click the Apply button (€)) to accept pending
changes and close the dialog box.

Clicking the Cancel button (@) cancels any pending
changes and closes the dialog box.

Subnet Mask: 255.255.0.0
Default Gateway: 0.0.0.0
DNS Server: 0.0.0.0

MAC Address:

Cancel

Figure 37. Hardware Settings Dialog Box

00-05-A6-08-AB-FA

. Communication Settings I.éj
r R5-232
@ seuorate: [osm -
- TCP/IP
Hostname: DVS-605-Series-08-AB-FA (7)
e [] Use DHCP
(Cbtain IP address automatically)
1P Address: [192.168.254.254 \
Subnet Mask: [255.255.0.0 \
Default Gateway: |D‘D‘0.0 ‘
DNS Server: [0.0.0.0 \
MAC Address: 00-05-A6-08-AB-FA
e Apply o Cancel

Figure 38. Communication Settings Dialog Box
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Reset Device
This option contains selectable reset modes for resetting the connected device. From the Device drop-down
menu, select Reset Device...(see figure 36, € on page 61).

The Reset Device dialog box opens.

8 Reset Device @

Reset Device
(@) Reset Device Settings (Retains TCP/IP Settings)

o () Reset Device Settings and Delete Files (Retains TCP/IP Settings)

(C) Reset All Settings and Delete Files

(2

Close

Figure 39. Reset Device Dialog Box
To reset the device select the applicable radio button (see figure 39, @) and click the Reset button (€).

Clicking the Close button closes the dialog box without resetting the device (see Resetting the Unit on page 30,
for device reset details).

NOTE: If the device is reset back to default settings, there will be no passwords. New passwords need to be
configured to secure the device.

Backup

This option allows the user to backup all audio, video, and communication settings from a DVS 605 device to a
PC. This saved configuration can later be restored to a single connected device, or used to replicate the settings
from one DVS 605 to other DVS 605 devices, if the device models are the same.

To backup a configuration:
1. Connect to the DVS 605 via the PCS Program.
2. Select Backup. .. (see figure 36 on page 61, @) from the Device drop-down menu. A Backup window

opens.
. Backup &
S [ . « CURRENTWIP » Guides » 68-2110-01 DVS 605 User Guide » Support - | G,H Search Support 2
Organize v New folder B @
Sk Favorites o Mame ’ Date modified Type Size
__ DVS605 AD_04082015-0911 AM.extz 4/8/2015 9:11 AM EXTZ File TKB
A Libraries |E
8 Computer
&L Local Disk (C)
& CD Drive (E) WD
PR ETRPSIROVS 605 AD 04082015-0011AM. extz -
Save a5 type: [Sackup files (*.extz) 'J
4 Hide Folders [ swe ][ conca |

Figure 40. Backup Window to Save File to a Desired Location
3. Inthe Backup window, browse to a location on the connected PC in which to save the configuration.
Alternatively, allow the device to save the file to the default folder.

4. Rename the file as desired, click Save, and allow the process to complete. The file is saved with a .extz
extension. The default name includes the model, current date, and time as the file name.
The window closes after saving and a confirmation pop-up is shown briefly to indicate the save has been
successful.
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Restore

The saved configuration can be restored to a single device or to multiple devices, if the models are the same as
that used for the backup.

To restore a configuration to a single device:

1. Connect to the DVS 605 via LAN to a PC where the backup configuration file resides.

2. Select Restore. .. (see figure 36 on page 61, @) and then Restore This Device from the Device drop-
down menu. A Restore This Device dialog box opens.

r -‘
. Restore This Device &J
eOpen Backup File... | (I

’ Backup File Source: No backup file selected

OD Include Communication Settings

(: e =

Figure 41. Restore This Device Dialog Box

3. If applicable click the Include Commnuication Settings checkbox (see figure 41, @) to include the
previously saved communication settings (IP address, subnet mask, default gateway, and DNS server) in the
file restoration process.

NOTE: If communication setting are not included, only the device audio and video settings are restored. I

4. Click the open Backup File button (@) on the Restore This Device dialog box. An Open Backup File
window opens.

B8 Open Backup File &
UU [ . % CURRENT WIP » Guides » 68-2110-01 DV5 605 User Guide » Support - I 4y || Search Support §el
Organize » New folder = Al @

£t Favorites 2 Name & Date modified Type Size

__| DVS605 AD_04082015-0911AM.extz 4/8/20159:11 AM  EXTZ File 7KB
A Libraries
‘B Computer

&L, Local Disk (C:)
& CD Drive (E:) WD Unlocker

- 4 I 3

File name: DVS 605 AD_04052015-0911AM.extz - [,_exxxfile:(-.mx;__ TJ
i Open IVI [ Cancel ]

Figure 42. Open Backup File Window
5. Inthe Open Backup File window, browse to where the saved backup configuration is stored.
Select the applicable configuration file (with a .extz extension) and click Open.

On the Restore This Device dialog box, click Restore (see figure 41, €) to upload the file to the
connected DVS 605 .

8. The window closes after restoring, and a confirmation pop-up is shown briefly to indicate the process is
complete.
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To restore a configuration to multiple devices:

1.

Connect to the DVS 605 device via LAN. Ensure the receiving devices are also connected via LAN to the
same network.

Select Restore. .. and then Restore To Multiple Devices from the Device drop-down menu. A Restore
To Multiple Devices dialog box opens. In this box devices can be added to the list to have configurations
restored.

To add devices to the restore target list:

a. Inthe TCP/IP panel (see figure 43, @), enter the IP address, password, and Telnet details in the
appropriate fields for a desired target device.

NOTE: The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been set to the device
serial number. In the event of a complete system reset, the passwords convert to the default, which
is no password.

b. Click Add (@). The list is populated with the device details
c. Repeat the above steps for each desired target device.
[ Restore to Multiple Devices =

Backup File Source: No backup file selected
Restore Status: 2 selected devices out of 2 devices

Add Target Devices via Device List

Untitled [ Save Device List... l [ Open Device List... l

Status 1P Address | Telnet Port | Passwiord ‘
TCP/IP

[ Show Characters

(2 =

192.168.53.61 23

192.168.51.63 23

=EE

£ m
£ m

o

Figure 43. Restore to Multiple Devices Dialog Box

Once the list is completed, targets can be selected for deployment. As default, all targets are preselected for
deployment and have a check mark to the left of the device details list.

NOTE: PCS verifies the correct DVS 605 model, IP address, Telnet port, and device administrator
password for each device in the list upon restoring the configuration. PCS does not push the
configuration to the device if one of the above criteria is not valid and this is reflected in the Status
column. The user may need to click the Edit logo to correct the settings if needed. In addition if a
device is not connected, not powered or turned off, a Device not found status is returned.

Click the Open Backup File button (€)) on the Restore To Multiple Devices dialog box. An Open
Backup File window opens.

In the Open Backup File window, browse to the saved backup configuration.
Select the applicable configuration file (with a .extz extension) and click Open.

In the Restore to Multiple Devices dialog box, click Restore (@) to upload the file to the listed DVS 605
devices.

The window closes after restoring, and a confirmation pop-up is shown briefly to indicate the process is
complete.

When restoring is completed, click the Close button. If the list has not been saved, you are prompted to save
the list.
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For editing settings, deleting, saving, and opening list of target devices, see the DVS 605 Product Configuration
Software Help file within the PCS software.

Update Firmware

This option uploads firmware from the host device (PC) to the connected DVS 605 device or to multiple DVS 605
devices.

I NOTE: If necessary, download new firmware from the Extron website to the PC first.

To update firmware to a single device:
1. Connect to the DVS 605 device via LAN to the PC where the firmware file resides.

2. Select Update Firmware (see figure 36 on page 61, @) and then Update Firmware this Device...
from the Device drop-down menu. A dialog box opens to ask permission to disconnect from the device.

3. Click the Continue button to disconnect from the device and continue with the firmware update process.

The Update Firmware to This Device dialog box opens.

e
B oo o

Firmware Version: 1.19.0011

V
0)pen Firmware File...

Firmware File Source: Mo firmware file selected

(2 yrerrm

Figure 44. Update Firmware to This Device Dialog Box
Click the Open Firmware File button (see figure 44, @).

5. Navigate to the desired firmware file and select the device-specific firmware file. Valid firmware files have an
.eff or .esf file extension.

Click the Open button. This returns you to the Update Firmware dialog box.

In the Update Firmware dialog box, click Update (). The progress bar shows the progress of the firmware
upload to the device.

To update firmware to multiple devices:
1. Connect the host PC to all the target DVS 605 devices on the same network via LAN.

2. SelectUpdate Firmware and then Update Firmware To Multiple Devices... from the device drop-
down menu. An Update Firmware To Multiple Devices window opens (see figure 45 on the next page).
In this window the target devices can be added.
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To add devices to the list:

a. Enterthe IP address, Password, Telnet port details in each field for a desired target device (see
figure 45, @).

NOTE: The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been set to the device

serial number. In the event of a complete system reset, the passwords convert to the default, which
is no password.

b. Click Add (@). The list is populated with the device details.
c. Repeat the above steps for each desired target device.

[ Update Firmware to Multiple Devices [

eUpen Firmware File...

Firmware File Source:  No firmware file selected
Update Firmware Status: 3 selected devices out of 3 devices

Add Target Devices via Device List

[ Save Device List... ][ Open Device List... ]
e Status Frmuare 1P Address ‘ Telnet Port | Password
i - 102.168.53.61 23 4
o - 192.168.5L.63 23 |
ot ————1 |
assor - 102.168.56.31 2 s w

[ show Characters

(> W

T 4 W 5 X

Figure 45. Update Firmware to Multiple Devices Window

Once the list is completed, individual targets can be selected or deselected for updating. As default, all targets
are preselected for deployment and have a check mark to the left of the device details list.

NOTE: When updating the firmware, PCS verifies the correct DVS 605 model, Telnet port, IP address,
and administrator password for each device in the list. PCS does not update firmware on a device if one
of the above criteria is not valid, as reflected in the Status column. If needed, click the Edit logo to

correct the settings. ADevice not found status is returned if a device is not connected, not powered
or turned off.

3. Click the Open Firmware File button (see figure 45, @) on the Update Firmware To Multiple Devices
window (upper left). The Update Firmware dialog box opens.

4. Click the Browse button.

5. Nauvigate to the desired firmware file and select the device-specific firmware file. Valid firmware files have an
.eff or .esf file extension.

6. Click the Open button. This returns you to the Update Firmware dialog box.

7. Inthe Update Firmware dialog box, click Update (@)). The progress bar shows the progress of the firmware
upload to the devices. The dialog box closes after updating, and a confirmation pop-up is shown briefly to
indicate the process is complete.

8. When updating is completed click the Close button (@). If the list has not been saved, you are prompted to
save the list.

For editing settings, deleting, saving, and opening list of target devices, see the
DVS 605 Product Configuration Software Help file within the PCS software.
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Help

This option contains a link to the device-specific help file.

From the Device drop-down menu, select device-specific Help (see figure 36 on page 61, @). The help file

opens in a separate window.

3 Extron. e » % RO XQ

Printable Verskon 51
» Getting S g“ I Product Configuration Software - DVS 605 Help

& Detailed Procedures and Reference Material
¥
The following thnee DOOkS ane IoCaled within the Product Configuration Softwane (PCS) DVS 605 help fike:

- B iL M

- Gossany

Scroll down 1he page for a descrigtion of ¢ach book
Getting Started

Bogk 1 inchudes:

+ Starting the DV'S 605 Preduct Configuration Software — Desonbes how 1o star the PCS program in an
emulaie Mode of @ e (connedied) mode.

- Quick Start Guide — Briefly Sescnbes the fundamental sieps 1o configure the OVS 605 using PCS.

Detailed Procedures and Reference Material
BOeK 2 Inciuges:

- Detailed Procedures and Reference Material Gverview — Provides an cvendew of the detalled
information that can be found within this book

Bock I also conlaing several Sub-books hat proviee for all and functions.
within the Proguct Configuration Software o configure the OVS 605, This book aiso cetails the application menu
Tunclions and screens.

Bock 2 sub-books include:

= Device Menu

* AV Controls Panel

+ Configuration Pages
* InputOutput Config
+ EDID Minder
» Image Setings
+ Size and Position
* Audio Config
* General Settings

- Glossary
) contents ook 3 Incluges:

S search + Glossary — Provides Geintions of 1ems used wilhin the PCS apphcation

TOP
DVS 605 Product Configuration Software Help

Figure 46. Extron DVS 605 Help Window

About This Module

This option contains the device module part number and current version and build number.

From the Device drop-down menu, select About This Module... (see figure 36, ). The About This

Module dialog box opens.

a = g |
About This Medule [ x|
Part Number: 79-563-01
Version: 1.2.0.10

Figure 47. About This Module Dialog Box

Click the Close button to close the dialog box.

NOTE: Your version number may be different from that shown above.
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AV Controls Panel

The AV Controls panel can be used to switch inputs, set breakaway audio, enable or disable PIP, view active
input and output status, start an Auto-Image instance, freeze the displayed image, and mute or unmute video and

audio signals.

Included in the panel is a summary of the current active input and output status, including signal format and

HDCP status, as well as AFL status.

NOTE: This panel can be hidden or revealed on any page by clicking on the arrow button on the top right of

the panel.

NOTE: An open lock icon indicates that an input or output is not HDCP- AV,Controls Q©
encrypted. A closed lock with a check mark icon indicates an input or output is e
HDCP-encrypted. (1 Y

(0 inper2 ]

AV Inputs buttons

[—..

| @ lnput 4

Click an AV Input button (1-5) (see figure 48, @) to select that input. As the new mm

input is selected, the summary within the panel changes to reflect the new input and O

output status. : :
Inputs

NOTE: The signal status indicators on the AV input buttons (€)) display green
when a signal is present on the corresponding input or gray when there is no

Main

signal present. ""_F‘w"‘:;]
» Select the Breakaway Audio checkbox to allow audio from another input source  [@uoimse | (@)fecze |

to be active. This option is not available when PIP is enabled.

Outputs
i i [ eeo
e Select the PIP Enable checkbox (@) to enable the Picture-In-Picture feature for A Dl
the selected active input. ReHV |  HoDsplay
e Select the Audio Follows PIP checkbox (€@)) to allow the audio to follow the m%,m
[ audio Mute Video Mute__|
PIP output.
[ avme SjT smemute |
e Select the Swap button (@) to swap the output from the Main Input source to the
PIP input.

Figure 48. AV Controls

NOTE: Audio Follows PIP checkbox and the Swap buttons are only Panel

available when the PIP Enable checkbox is selected (PIP enabled).

Auto-Image button

Clicking the Auto-Image button (@) starts a one-time Auto-lmage on the currently selected input.

Freeze button

Clicking the Freeze button () freezes the current displayed video frame for the currently selected input. When
the button is blue the image is frozen. Click the button again to unfreeze the image.

Audio, Video, and Sync Mute buttons

e Click the Audio Mute button (@) to globally mute only the audio. The button turns red.
e Click the video Mute button (@) to mute only the video signal. The button turns red.

e Click the AV Mute button (@) to mute both video and audio simultaneously. The button turns red, along with
the Video Mute and Audio Mute buttons.

e Click the Sync Mute button (@)) to mute video and sync. The button turns red along with the Video Mute
button.

To unmute any signal, click the appropriate button. The button reverts to the default color, indicating the signal has
been unmuted.

DVS 605 * Product Configuration Software 69



Configuration Pages

The configuration pages contain options for input and output configuration, EDID management, image settings,
image size and position, audio configuration, and general device settings. Each page is accessible via the global
navigation bar.

- = @ L Q3 o

Input/Output Config EDID Minder Image ';Settings Size and Position Audio Config General Settings

Figure 49. Global Navigation Bar

Input and Output Configuration Page

Click the Input/Output Config icon to open this page. It contains panels for input configuration and output
configuration.

Input Configuration panel

The Input Configuration panel consists of user configurable settings for each input. These include input
naming, Signal Type, Aspect Ratio, automatic Auto-Image, Auto Memory, HDCP Authorized status, and Film

Detect.

Input/Qutput Configuration

r Input Configuration
0 Input GSignal Type em ewg; HtuntooryeAulltIhD:n!,zen IJ'ZItI:Ct
1 [Input1 | [AutoDetect »| [FIl_~] O -
2 [inputz | |[RGBovs =] | Follow ~] .
3 [Input3 | HDMI/DVI (]

Dq [Input 4 | HDMI/DVI

5 [Inputs |  wpMyDVI O

Figure 50. Input Configuration panel

Input naming
To name an input, click in the relevant input name field (see figure 50, @) and enter an applicable name (up to 16
characters).
Slgnal typ e Auto Detect -
From the Signal Type drop-down menu (@), select the signal type for inputs 1 and 2 from Auto RGB
Detect (default), RGB, YUV-Auto, RGBcvS, S-Video, and Composite. YUV Auto
For inputs 3 to 5, HDMI/DVI is the only available signal type. ;‘i‘?;;i

. Composite
Aspect ratio Auto Detect

From the Aspect Ratio drop-down menu (€)) select Fill or Follow.
e Fill — Scales the input signal to fill the entire video output.

e Follow — Follows the signal aspect ratio, with respect to the current output resolution setting. Black letter box
or pillar box bars may be applied for aspect ratio compensation.
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Auto-Image

Select the Auto-Image checkbox (see figure 50, @ on the previous page) for any input to enable an automatic
Auto-lmage on that input. When enabled, Auto-Image is applied whenever there is a change in the input sync.
Auto-lmage attempts to size and center the input signal based on the aspect ratio setting.

By default, the Auto-Image threshold is 25% brightness. Analog video signals greater than the threshold are
considered active video. To change the threshold value, use SIS commands (see the Auto-Image threshold
value (minimum luminosity value which the scaler defines as active video for Auto-Image) on page 41 for
details).

Auto Memory

Select the Auto Memory checkbox (@) of the desired input to enable the Auto Memory. Auto Memory recalls
input and image settings for signals that have previously been applied. When Auto Memory is disabled, the scaler
treats every newly applied input as a new source.

HDCP Authorized

Select the HDCP Authorized checkbox (@) to enable or disable the HDCP Authorized feature for inputs 3 to 5.
This feature determines if a digital input reports as an HDCP authorized sink to a source.

I NOTE: This option is not available for analog inputs 1 and 2.

For source devices that require encryption, enable HDCP Authorized. If HDCP Authorized is disabled for sources
that require encryption (for example, a Blu-ray player), the output is muted or a warning message is displayed.

Some source devices may encrypt their output even if the source material does not require HDCP encryption,
preventing content from being displayed on a non-HDCP compliant display. Disable HDCP Authorized to allow the
output of the scaler to remain unencrypted.

Film Detect

Select the Film Detect checkbox (@) of the desired input to enable automatic 3:2, 2:2, and 24:1 film pulldown
detection for NTSC, PAL, SECAM, and 1080i input signals.
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Output Configuration panel

The Output Configuration panel contains controls for output resolution
and rate, analog output format and sync polarity setting, digital output
format, switch transitions, Accu-RATE frame lock settings, and available
test pattern selection.

Resolution

From the Resolution drop-down menu (see figure 51, @), select the
applicable output resolution.

Refresh rate

From the Refresh Rate drop-down menu (@), select the applicable
output refresh rate.

Analog output format

 Output Configuration

@ e ot
Analog Output ———————
@ rormat: [Rany -
Osincror
Digital Qutput —————————————
Qo
Switch Transition ———————
e (@ Dissolve 035 seconds
O Cut
Genlock / Accu-RATE® Frame Lock ——
@ Off
0 1 SDI Genlock
) Input AFL
Test Patterns

(s R —

€ Resolution: [ 1080p (1920x1080)  ~

Used to optimize settings at the display device

Figure 51. Output Configuration

Analog Output

Format: | RGBHV

Sync Polarity: RGEBHV
RGES

From the Format drop-down menu (€)) select the applicable analog signal format Digital Output| o 5.

(see the image at right for format selection).

Sync polarity P
From the Sync Polarity drop-down menu (@) select the applicable sync polarity e o
(see the image at right for format selection). e T
L. o
Digital output format Switch Tansi e v
From the HDMI drop-down menu (@) select the applicable digital signal format (see Digital Output

the image at right for format selection).

Switch transitions

From the Switch Transitions panel ((®), select one of the following radio buttons: AcQU:RATE®
e Dissolve — Image dissolves over a selectable time frame (0.2 to 5 seconds) @)

before switching to the newly selected video. Set the time as desired.
e Cut — Switches video directly to the newly selected input.

Genlock/Accu-RATE frame lock (AFL)

HDMI: | Y, R-Y, B-Y Bi-Level
Switch Transitl Y, R-Y, B-Y Tri-Level

Auto

HDMI: | HDMI RGE 444

DVI RGB 444

HDMI RGE 444

HDMI YUV 444 FULL
HDMI YUV 444 LIMITED
HDMI YUV 422 FULL
HDMI YUV 422 LIMITED

From the Genlock/Accu-RATE Frame Lock panel (@), select one of the following radio buttons:

e Off — Frame lock is disabled.
e SDI Genlock — Frame lock enabled and set to SDI input.
e Input AFL — Frame lock is enabled.

to eliminate stuttering caused by frame rate conversion.

NOTE: AFL is a patented technology exclusive to Extron that locks the output frame rate to a designated input
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Test patterns

To aid display device setup and optimization, select a test pattern from the drop-down menu under the preview
window (see figure 51, @ on the previous page).

—————— EEEEEEEE %
| | | u
1]
| | |
1]
1]
Crop Alternating Alternating Crosshatch Crosshatch 4x4
Pixels Lines
Color Bars Grayscale Ramp White Field
1.33 Aspect 1.78 Aspect 1.85 Aspect 2.35 Aspect Blue Mode

Figure 52. Available Test Patterns

NOTE: No input signal is needed when using a test pattern for display device setup.

DVS 605 * Product Configuration Software 73



EDID Minder Page

EDID Minder is an EDID management process that manages the EDID information between the scaler and one or
more input sources. Click the EDID Minder icon (see figure 53, @) on the global navigation bar to open the EDID
Minder page.

ey \ v T
Input/Output Config EDID Minder Image Settings Size and Position Audio Config General Settings
EDID Minders em Output Resolution
\
gy " so0lution: Refresh Rate:
J Any ) any |z 720p (1280x720)
@60Hz
¥ Favorites
1080p 720p
L (o [T
Extron Extron
¥ Connected Outputs Ctrl diick to select multiple

0 2 Source Timing Audio

No Connected Outputs 2 Inputl  720p @60Hz None
Input 2 720p @60Hz None
Input 2 720p @60Hz LPCM-2Ch
Input 4 720p @60Hz Multi-Ch
Input 5 720p @60HZ LPCM-2Ch
¥ Available EDID
K Assign to All
E C:\Users\Public\Documents..
DVS 605 AD

2K =

K 2K

@50Hz

Extron @ Add EDID to Library

Figure 53. EDID Minder Page

The EDID properties currently assigned to each input are displayed in the table of inputs. The audio input format
listed in an EDID is determined by the audio input format selected on the Input Configuration page.

Up to three EDID can be stored on the device as custom EDID files. Audio settings from custom EDID files take
priority over current settings on the input.

NOTE: If an analog custom EDID file is assigned to a digital input or a digital custom EDID file assigned to an
analog input, the display may not appear correctly.

Filtering available EDID

Use the Filter tab (@)to limit the number of available EDID displayed in the Available EDID and Connected
Outputs panes.

1. From the Resolution drop-down menu (€)) select a specific resolution or Any.

2. From the Refresh Rate drop-down menu (@) select a specific refresh rate or Any.

Assigning EDID
To assign EDID to selected inputs:

1. From the inputs group box (table of inputs @) on the right, select the checkboxes for the desired inputs.

2. From the Favorites, Available EDID, or Connected Outputs pane ((®) on the left, select the desired
EDID.

3. From the inputs group box, click the Assign button (@) to assign EDID to the selected inputs.

DVS 605 * Product Configuration Software 74



To assign EDID to all inputs:

1. From the Favorites, Connected Outputs, or Available EDID pane (see figure 53, (® on the previous
page), select an EDID.

2. From the inputs group box, click the Assign to All button (@)).

I NOTE: Unchecked inputs are ignored when assigning an EDID to all inputs.

To match the selected inputs to the current output resolution:

Matching the output resolution is the default value for all inputs.

1. From the inputs group box (table of inputs @) on the right, select the checkboxes for the desired inputs.
2. Inthe Output Resolution panel, click the Match Output button (@).

Adding EDID to the EDID Library

1. Click the Add EDID to Library button (D). The Browse Add EDID to Library window opens.
2. Navigate to the desired EDID file location and select it.

I NOTE: Valid EDID files have a .bin file extension.

3. Click the Open button. The EDID is added to the Available EDID pane.

Saving EDID to the EDID Library

. . . ) Save to EDID Library
1. From the Inputs group box (table of inputs @) on the right, right-click on an EDID. Copy
2. Select Save to EDID Library. Paste
3. Click the OK button to save the file. S DD looamitanie

NOTE: Saving a factory EDID exports an HDMI, LPCM-2Ch EDID to the PC. The file is saved as a .bin file.
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Image Settings Page

From this page, signal sampling and picture control settings can be adjusted, user and input presets can be saved
and recalled, and overscan settings can be applied. In addition an Auto-Image, an Auto-Image and Fill, or an
Auto-Image and Follow can be triggered. Click the Image Settings icon (see figure 54, @) on the global
navigation bar to open the Image Settings page.

= Emﬁm w - 9 g

Input/Output Config

3 EH B0 KE OF OO o

Figure 54. Image Settings Page

Signal Sampling panel

Signal sampling optimizes the input signal to the scaler for the currently selected input.

To manually adjust signal sampling settings, enter a value
within the Min and Max values displayed to the right of each
adjustable setting, or click the Up or Down arrows (see figure 55,
@ ). An asterisk beside a chosen value for a signal sampling
setting indicates that it is a default value for the applied video
signal.

To automatically adjust these settings, perform one of the
following:

* Click the Auto-Image button (see figure 55, @) to perform
a one-time Auto-Image.

e Click the Auto-Image & Fill button (€)) to perform a
one-time Auto-Image and fill the entire video output
(ignores aspect ratio setting).

Click the Auto-Image & Follow button (@))to performa  Figure 55. Signal Sampling Panel
one-time Auto-Image and to maintain the aspect ratio of the
input signal (ignores aspect ratio setting).
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Picture Controls panel

The Picture Controls panel shows adjustable image settings for ~Picture Control
the selected input displayed in the Main window or the PIP window. @ Main Window () PIP window
Select the Main Window or PIP Window radio button as applicable. & 27

. : . . . : erightness: ——{T[T}- 1]
To adjust the picture settings, click and drag the associated slider for i L —
any image setting (brightness, contrast, color, tint, or detail) to the & y ) =
desired value. Color: 1l N/A
Alternatively, enter a value within the field associated with the image - ] ‘—'_Ij' el
setting, or click the Up and Down arrows to change the value in the BEE (I - o
field.

Figure 56. Picture Controls Panel

Overscan panel

Overscan mode zooms and crops SMPTE inputs to mask edge effects and ancillary data common in broadcast
signals. Issuing an Auto-Image with overscan enabled, runs an Auto Phase routine (YUV and RGB only) and
centers and sizes the input according to table values.

- Overscan
Overscan can automatically be applied to SMPTE inputs (NTSC, PAL, 480p, 576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p, and 2K).
HOMI/DVT: S Video:

s -
RGB: [5% ] Composite: | 0% -

Figure 57. Overscan Section

For each input signal type, select a value from the corresponding drop-down menu.

NOTE: Setting a value of @% disables overscan for the corresponding input format.
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Presets panel

Presets save output settings to be recalled through RS-232 or Ethernet (see the table below for a comparison of
saved settings for input and user presets).

Input Presets ——————————————— rUserPresets Settings Included Within Presets
Saves: Saves:
- signal type - Picure contral Setting | User Preset | Input Preset
- Signal sampling
- Pcture corirol (5 Horizontal and Vertical X
pi- [unassigned] ' 4 TInput1 =] Start
p2 - [unassigned] 5 pi- [unassigned] ACt'Ve LlneS X
p3- [unassigned] p2 - [unassigned] N
p4 - [unassigned] 5 (e H PIX6| Phase X
B - [unassigned] p4- [unassigned] ACt'Ve P|XeIS X
wo= [m=sriED p5- [unassigned] T t I P | X
p7- [unassigned] ola IXels
pg- [unassigned] P [unssionec] In t T X
pg - [unassigned] p7 - [unassigned] pu ype
oo Tomsssned bs- [unassigned] Film Detect X
11~ [unassioned] - (= Brightness and Contrast X X
p12 - [unassigned] - p1o- [unassigned] - COIO[‘ and T|nt X X
Save Presi Clea Save Presel .
\e o o ] |e o o Detail X X
Figure 58. Input and User Presets Panel Image Size and Position X X
Preset Name X X

NOTE: User presets can be saved on one input resolution and recalled on a different one. Input presets can
only be recalled on the same input resolution that was present when the preset was saved.

Input presets

There are 128 presets that are global to all inputs. The presets contain all of the settings for an input when used
with an upstream matrix switcher. Input presets save signal type, signal sampling, and picture control settings.
To save an input preset:

1. From the Input Presets list (see figure 58, @), select the desired preset.

2. Click the Save Preset button (@). If the selected preset already has stored information on it, the Presets
dialog box opens. Click the Overwrite button to erase the previous data and save the new settings. Click the
Cancel button to return to the Image Settings page.

To rename a preset:

1. Inthe Input Preset name column (@), double-click an Input Preset name.
2. Change the name as desired.

3. Press the <Enter> key to save the new name.

To recall an input preset:

1. From the Input Presets list (@), select the desired preset.

2. Click the Recall Preset button (€)). The Presets dialog box opens.

3. Click the Recall button to recall the preset. Click the Cancel button to return to the Image Settings page.
To clear a preset:

1. From the Input Presets list (@), select the desired preset.

2. Click the Clear button (@). The Presets dialog box opens.

3. Click the Clear button to erase saved data. Click the Cancel button to return to the Image Settings page.
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User Presets

There are 16 user presets per input to save picture control settings only.
To save a user preset:
1. From the User Presets list (see figure 58, @ on page 77), select the desired preset.

2. Click the Save Preset button (). If the selected preset already has stored information on it, the Presets
dialog box opens. Click the Overwrite button to erase the previous data and save the new settings. Click the
Cancel button to return to the Image Settings page.

To rename a preset:

1. Inthe User Preset name column (@), double-click a User Preset Name.
2. Change the name as desired.

3. Press the <Enter> key to save the new name.

To recall a user preset:

1. From the User Presets list (@), select the desired preset.

2. Click the Recall Preset button (@). The Presets dialog box opens.

3. Click the Recall button to recall the preset. Click the Cancel button to return to the Image Settings page.

To clear a preset:

1. From the User Presets list (@), select the desired preset.

2. Click the Clear button (@)). The Presets dialog box opens.

3. Click the Clear button to erase saved data. Click the Cancel button to return to the Image Settings page.
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Size and Position Page

The Size and Position page provides three methods of adjusting window or image output size and position:
graphically, numerically, or automatically with Auto-Image. This can be done for the main window, main image,
PIP window, and PIP image. In addition, PIP window and images can be adjusted for size and position, and then
saved as a PIP presets for later recall.

Click the Size and Position icon (see figure 59, @) on the global navigation bar to open the Size and
Position page.

T T
pihY (an). &
— = e @ I 9 g

Input/Output Config EDID Minder Image Settings Size and Position Audio Config General Settings

Size and Position

m[ Main Image ” PIP Window ” PIP Image ]

TInput 1 is active

Adjust Graphically Adjust Numerically
e [ Lock Aspect Ratio 720p (1280x720) N
Min Max
************************************ Horizontal Position: 51 % -11000 11000
I [

Horizontal Size: 1139 % 10 11000

o Vertical Position: 29% -11000 11000

-

Vertical Size: 641 3

3 ~ 10

-

L ef\uto-lmagemltn—lmage & Fil eAuta—Image & Follow
1

11000

Select the drag points to resize the im<®

PIP Presets
Manage size and position settings for PIP presets:

ePIPdot: ‘ P1- PIP PRESET 01 v|

Figure 59. Size and Position Page
To adjust the size and position graphically:
If desired, click the Lock Aspect Ratio checkbox (@) to constrain proportions.

1. Click and drag the drag points (€)) of the sample image to resize the image within the designated space
(defined by the black rectangular area).

2. Click anywhere inside the sample image (see the blue rectangle with a circle inside in figure 59) and drag it
anywhere within the designated space to reposition the image.

To adjust the size and position numerically:

1. Enter a value or click the Up or Down arrow in the Horizontal Size and Vertical Size fields (@).

2. Enter a value or click the Up or Down arrow in the Horizontal Position and Vertical Position fields (@)).
To adjust the size and position automatically:

To automatically adjust these settings, perform one of the following:

e Click the Auto-Image button (@) to perform a one-time Auto-Image.

e Click the Auto-Image & Fill button ((®) to perform a one-time Auto-Image and fill the entire video output
(ignores aspect ratio settings).

e Click the Auto-Image & Follow button (@) to perform a one-time Auto-Image and to maintain the aspect
ratio of the input signal (ignores aspect ratio settings).
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For the PIP window (see figure 60, @), adjustments can be made automatically to preset positions within the
main window, or can be adjusted manually.

To adjust the PIP window position automatically, click the small image representing the desired position (@, top
left, top right, bottom left, and bottom right). The PIP image shifts to the selected position.

Main Window || Main lmagl° PIP Image

Input 2 is active

Adjust Graphically Adjust Numerically
[[] Lock Aspect Ratio 720p (1280x720) 5
Min Max
=N = Horizontal Position: 253 1000 11000
i
[ . . [~
l Horizontal Size: 320 = 10 11000
Hon: [=]
Vertical Position: 23 = -11000 11000
Vertical Size: 210 E 10 11000
Auto-lmage] I Auto-Image & Fill ] I Auto-Image & Follow

e Select the drag points to resize the image 9

Figure 60. PIP Window Position

To adjust the PIP window position manually, click and drag the image (9) to a desired position. When satisfied with the
position, release the image.

To adjust the size and position graphically, numerically, or automatically, follow the steps as given above for the main
window (see figure 59, @, @, @, @ on the previous page).

Any PIP settings can be saved as a PIP preset (@)) to be recalled later. To do this:
1. Click the PIP slot drop-down menu (see figure 61, @) and select the desired slot.
2. Click Save PIP (@)). The preset is saved for later recall.

PIP Presets
Manage size and position settings for PIP presets:
S
@ st | p1- PP PRESET 01 O/

9 Recall ‘ b | e Save PIP | v|

Figure 61. Saving or Recalling a PIP Preset

The PIP preset can be renamed as appropriate by clicking on the Edit button (@), and entering the desired
name.

Each preset name can be reset to the default setting. To do this, click the Save PIP drop-down menu (€)) and
select the Restore to Defaults setting.

Each preset can be recalled with or without inputs (default recall). To recall with inputs click the Recall drop-down
menu (@) and choose Recall with Inputs.
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Audio Configuration Page

From the Audio Configuration page, audio inputs and outputs can be configured.

Click the Audio Config icon (see figure 62, @) on the global navigation bar to open the Audio Configuration

page.
rog ] 3
REYY £
Input/Output Config EDID Minder TImage Settings Size and Position Audio Config General Settings

Audio Configuration

i~ Input Configuration I— Output Configuration

D mnes - — =& ) Dual Mono
2 Inpu2 048 e m Audio Delay: 0= ms (0 - 255)

9 Input e Audio Format o Gain Input Gain o Volume Audio Format:
1

(for analog input)
@ Stereo

3 Input 3 LPCM-2Ch e - o=
4 Input 4 Multi-Ch - - |
s s ==

Figure 62. Audio Configuration Page

For inputs 1 and 2, available formats include:

None — Audio is not sent to the output. This option sets “No Audio” EDID.
Analog — Analog audio is sent to the output. This option sets “No Audio” EDID.

For inputs 3 to 5, available formats include:

None — Audio is not sent to the output. This option sets “No Audio” EDID.

Analog — Analog audio from the corresponding analog input is sent to the output. This option sets “No Audio”
EDID.

LPCM-2Ch — The digital input is configured to receive 2-channel LPCM audio. This option sets 2Ch audio
EDID.

Multi-Ch — The digital input is configured to receive multi-channel audio. If multi-channel audio is not
available, 2-channel LPCM audio is passed to the digital outputs. This option sets Multi-Ch audio EDID.

LPCM-2Ch Auto — The digital input is configured to receive 2-channel LPCM audio. If 2-channel LPCM audio
is not detected, the input switches to the corresponding analog input to send to the output. This option sets
2Ch audio EDID.

Multi-Ch Auto — The digital input is configured to receive multi-channel audio, but passes 2-channel LPCM
if multi-channel audio is not available. If neither multi-channel audio nor 2-channel LPCM audio is detected,
the input switches to the corresponding analog input to send to the output. This option sets Multi-Ch audio
EDID.

Input Configuration

To set audio format:

From the Input Configuration panel, select the audio input format from the drop-down menus (@), then set

the input gain to optimal settings.

None
For inputs 1 and 2, only the options None or Analog are available. Analog
LPCM-2Ch
For inputs 3-5, six options are available (see the list at right). Multi-Ch
LPCM-2Ch Auto
Multi-Ch Auto
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Input gain

The Input Gain fader (see figure 62, @ on the previous page) can be applied to analog inputs. It has a gain
range of -53 dB to +24 dB. Adjustments are applied in 0.1 dB increments. The default setting is 0.0 dB. The
current Gain level (@) for each input is displayed to the right of the corresponding Audio Format drop-down
menu.
NOTE:

e Analog input gain adjustment applies only to analog signals. The Input Gain fader is available for

analog gain only when the audio format is set to Analog, LPCM-2Ch Auto, or Multi-Ch Auto.
e Adjustments made to the input gain do not affect digital audio.

To adjust the fader level:
1. Inthe AV Controls panel select the desired Input (@)

2. If the audio input format for inputs 1 and 2 is set to Analog, or for inputs 3-5, is set to LPCM-2Ch Auto or
Multi-Ch Auto, adjust the level using any of the following methods:

e Click and drag the fader handle to the desired level (@).

e Press the <Up Arrow> or <Down Arrow> key to respectively increase or decrease the level in 1 dB
increments.

e Press the <Page Up> or <Page Down> key to respectively increase or decrease the level in 5 dB
increments.

e Click in the level text field below the fader (@) and enter a new value. Then, press the <Enter> or <Tab>
key to apply the change.

Output Configuration

In this panel (@) the analog audio output volume (range -110 dB to 0dB) can be set, audio format (stereo or dual mono) can
be selected. An audio delay (from 0-255 milliseconds) can also be set.

To adjust the analog audio volume use any of the following methods:

e Click and drag the fader handle (@) to the desired level.

e Press the <Up Arrow> or <Down Arrow> key to respectively increase or decrease the level in 1 dB
increments.

e Press the <Page Up> or <Page Down> key to respectively increase or decrease the level in 5 dB increments.

e Click in the level text field below the fader (€)) and enter a new value. Then, press the <Enter> or <Tab> key
to apply the change.

To select the audio format click the Stereo or Dual Mono radio button () as desired.
To set the audio delay use any of the following methods:

e Press the <Up Arrow> or <Down Arrow> key to respectively increase or decrease the level in 1 ms
increments.

e Click in the level text field below the fader ()) and enter a new value. Then, press the <Enter> or <Tab> key
to apply the change.
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General Settings Page

The General Settings page allows the user to set a screen saver, select HDCP notification and HDCP Mode
options, set the front panel lockout mode (Exec Mode), enable on-screen input information, and enable or disable
auto input selection and IR control. In addition, it gives access to the Hardware Settings page.

Click the General Settings icon (see figure 63, @) on the global navigation bar to open the General

Settings page.

Wy @
- " 1@
Input/Qutput Config EDID Minder Image Settings

General Settings

e Hardware Settings

Screen Saver

Displays when no input signal is detected:

9 © Black

() Blue with On Screen Display (0SD) Bug

[] Disable Sync After: N/A seconds (0-500)

HDCP Notification

Size and Position Audio Config General Settings

3 8 O

Front Panel Lockout (Exec Mode)
‘ @ Unlock Front Panel

(O Mode 1: Lock Front Panel
(O Mode 2: Limit Front Panel to Input Selection, Aute-Image, PIP and Swap

’V Select display color when sending HDCP content on a non-compliant display:

’— 05D Input Information

0SD Input information displays after every input switch:

O Follow Input (with continuous DVI trials)
() Always Encrypt Output (with continuous DVI trials)

O Black Enable On Screen Display (0SD)
‘ @) Green Duration On Screen: 3 ﬁ seconds (1-500)
HDCP Mode FAu‘tu Input Selection/IR. Control
© Follow Input e [[] Enable Auto Switch
(O Always Encrypt Output

9 [T] Enable IR Control

Figure 63. General Settings Page

To open the Hardware Setting page, click the Hardware Settings button (@). The Hardware Settings page
opens (see the DVS 605 Product Configuration Software Help file for details).

To set the screen saver, click the desired radio button (€), Black or Blue with On Screen Display (0SD) Bug). To
disable sync after a specified time, select the Disable Sync After checkbox, and set the duration in seconds (0-500). To do
this either enter a new value in the field or click the Up or Down arrows to increase or decrease the time duration.
Then, press the <Enter> or <Tab> key to apply the changes.

To set HDCP Notification screen saver, click the desired radio button (0, Black or Green).
To set HDCP mode, click the desired radio button (@), from:
e Follow Input — Encrypts the output only when required by the selected input source.

e Always Encrypt Output — Always encrypts the output, regardless of the HDCP status of the selected input
source.

e Follow Input (with continuous DVI trials) — Encrypts the output only when required by the selected
input source. Use this setting when DVI sink devices initially pass HDCP encrypted content, but intermittently
display a green HDCP notification screen after a power cycle or resuming from sleep mode.

e Always Encrypt Output (with continuous DVI trials) — Always encrypts the output regardless of
the HDCP status of the selected input source. Use this setting when DVI sink devices initially pass HDCP
encrypted content, but intermittently display a green HDCP notification screen after a power cycle or resuming
from sleep mode.
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To set the front panel lockout mode, click the applicable Front Panel Lockout (Exec Mode) radio button (see
figure 63, ® on the previous page) as desired.

e Unlock Front Panel
® Mode 1: Lock Front Panel
® Mode 2: Limit Front Panel to Input Selection, Auto-Image, PIP and Swap

To enable on screen display (OSD) selection, check the Enable On Screen Display (0SD) checkbox (@) and then
set the duration for the display to remain on screen (1-500 seconds) . To disable OSD selection, uncheck the Enable On
Screen Display (0SD) checkbox.

To enable auto input selection, check the Auto Switch checkbox (@) and then click the applicable radio button to set the
priority to the highest active input number or the lowest active imput number. To disable auto input selection, uncheck the
Auto Switch checkbox.

To enable or disable IR control, check or uncheck the IR Control checkbox (@).

Software Menu

The Software menu (see figure 64, @), accessible at the top right corner of the PCS window) contains options to
display device connection methods in the device tabs, re-enable confirmation dialogs, and view software

information.
0=

Show Expanded Device Tabs

Software Settings
Tutorial

Extron PCS Help
About Extron PCS

000000

Exit

Figure 64. Software Menu

Show Expanded Device Tabs

This option displays the device IP address or connection method on the Device tab.
From the Software menu, select Show Expanded Device Tabs (@).

£ DVS 605 AD

Figure 65. Expanded Device Tab

Software Settings

This option resets all disabled confirmation dialogs to the default settings.

1. From the Software menu, select Software Settings (€)). The Software Settings dialog box opens.
F. Software Settings &J‘

Disabled confirmation dialogs will be re-enabled.

o Re-enable Confirmation Dizlogs

(2

Figure 66. Software Settings Dialog Box

2. Click the Re-enable Confirmation Dialogs button (see figure 66, @). The dialog box closes and the reset
is complete. Click the Close button (@) to close the dialog box without re-enabling the confirmation dialogs.
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Tutorial

This option displays a general overview of where to find features in Tutorial
the PCS framework.
1. From the Software menu, select Tutorial (see figure 64, @ on
the pervious page). The Tutorial dialog box opens.

2. Clickthe I Get It! button ( see figure 67, @) to close the dialog
box.

@ I Get It!

Figure 67. Tutorial Dialog Box

Extron PCS Help
This options opens the PCS Help file for general PCS operations (see Help on page 68 for product-specific help
files).

From the Software menu, select Extron PCS Help (see figure 64, @). The Product Configuration
Software Help file opens in a new window.

==
[ 211101 £ cProgram Files (86)\Bxtron\Extron PCS\PCS Help Files\Defaulthtm 0 - & H B x ‘ | ok 3
File Edit View Favorites Tools Help
[EH] View the Exiron website K m = 3,"5 [Eﬂ o X Q Pdmahle\fershnmi_
PCS Help
b Introduction PCS Help ~
i Getting Started
»HowDol..?
> Main Window The following books are located within the PCS help:
» Device Menu
,.étljﬁwarefMenu = Introduction
Lt « Getling Started
= HowDol ?
ER e + Main Window
- Device Menu
2 search = Software Menu
7% Favorites * Glossary
v
Scroll down the page for a description of each book.

Figure 68. Production Configuration Software Help File Window

About Extron PCS

This option contains information about the current PCS version.

1. From the Software menu, select About Extron PCS (see figure 64, (® on page 85). The About - Extron
PCS dialog box opens.

8 About - Extron PCS (o]

Product Configuration Software
Version 3.2.0

© Extron Electronics, 2015

View the End User License Agreement

This computer program is protected by copyright laws and
international treaties. Unauthorized duplication or distribution
is strictly prohibited, and will be prosecuted to the maximum
extent possible by law.

Part # 79-562-01

[ e (> e

Figure 69. About - Extron PCS Dialog Box

Click the Details button (see figure 69, @) for more information about the software and embedded modules.
Click the 0K button (@) to close the dialog box.
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Exit
This option closes disconnects PCS from connected devices and closes the application.

1. From the Software menu, select Exit (see figure 64, @ on page 85). If device tabs are open, the Exit
dialog box opens.

| Exit | x N

& Are you sure you want to close the session(s) and exit PCS?

o Close Sessionl[s}"éndul.éﬂt ae Cancel l

Figure 70. Exit Dialog Box

2. If necessary, click the Close Session(s) and Exit button (see figure 70, @) to disconnect the software
from connected devices, close all offline device tabs, and close the software. Click the Cancel button (@) to
leave the software open.
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Using the Default Web Pages

The DVS 605 features an internal web server, displayed as a set of default web pages. These pages allow you to
configure and operate the DVS 605 unit via a LAN or WAN connection through the RJ-45 port, using a web
browser such as the Microsoft Internet Explorer® 8 or later, Mozilla® Firefox® 6 or later, Google Chrome™ 9 or later,
Apple® Safari® 4 or later.

NOTE: If you are using Internet Explorer, compatibility mode must be turned off (see Turning Off Compatibility
Mode for details).

This section gives an overview of the default web pages, which are always available and cannot be erased or
overwritten.

Topics that are covered include:
e Accessing the Default Web Pages
¢ Navigating the Default Web Pages

Accessing the Default Web Pages

Access the DVS 605 through the embedded web pages as follows:

1. Double-click the web browser icon on the PC desktop to launch the web browser.
2. Click in the browser Address field.

3. Enter the unit IP address in the browser Address field.

NOTE: If the local system administrators have not changed the value, the factory-specified default is
DHCP set to OFF, IP address = 192.168.254.254.

4. Press the keyboard <Enter> key. The DVS 605 is shipped password-protected and the Enter Network
Password page opens.

NOTES:

e The default Username is Admin or User. The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this
device have been set to the device serial number.

e If the device is reset back to default settings, there will be no passwords. New passwords need to
be configured to secure the device (see Password Page on page 114).

5. Click in the Password field and type in the appropriate administrator or user password if prompted.
6. Click OK.

Turning Off Compatibility Mode

The DVS 605 default web pages do not support compatibility mode in Microsoft Internet Explorer.
To check compatibility view settings:

From the Tools menu of the browser, select Compatibility View settings. The Compatibility View
Settings dialog box opens.

Be sure that the Display intranet sites in Compatibility View checkbox is cleared, and that the IP
address of the DVS 605 is not in the list of web sites that have been added to Compatibility View.
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Navigating the Default Web Pages

The DVS 605 default web pages has two main pages (tabs): Configuration (see figure 71, @) and Hardware
(@). Below the tabs for each page is a global navigation bar with icons (€)) for ease of navigation through the

Figure 71. Default Web Pages Open on the Configuration Page

Configuration Pages

NOTE: From Hardware pages, click the Configuration tab .

The Configuration pages options are:
e TInput/Output Config

e EDID Minder

e TImage Settings

e PIP Settings

e Audio Config

® Preset Management

e Device Settings

= @ =] [ & &

EDID Minder Image Settings PIP Settings Audio Config Preset Hanagement Davice Settings

Figure 72. Global Navigation Bar for the Configuration Page

The browser screen is set out as two sections. These are AV Controls on the left, and the options page on the
right (see figure 71).
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AV Controls Panel

NOTE: This panel section can be hidden or revealed by clicking on the section
handle (see image at right).

Auto-Image

The AV Controls panel is used to control AV settings such as input selection (see
figure 73, @) and for performing a one-time Auto-Image (@) on an input. Video and
audio mute can be turned on or off, and image freeze (€)) can be invoked.

AV Controls

(1 ey
Video Audio
Q0 |

[ ] Breakaway Audio

e
Main Input:
1080p ©60.01Hz
4§ HOCP Unencrypted
Output:
Analog: RGBHV.
Digital: HOMI RGB
192061200 & 60Hz
5 HOCP Non-Compliant

GenlockAFL:
Genlock/AFL Disabled

Figure 73. AV Controls Panel

At the bottom of the panel is a summary of the current active input and output status, which includes signal
format, resolution and refresh rate, HDCP status, and Genlock/AFL status (Q).

Auto-Image button

Click this button (see image on the right, @) to start a one time Auto-Image on the currently selected input.

AV input buttons (inputs 1-5) (1 s
Click these buttons (@) to select an input as desired. As a new one is selected, the Q= Qus
summary text within the panel changes to reflect the new input and output status. e
Breakaway Audio checkbox (audio models only)
Select this checkbox (€)) to enable audio breakaway. The input buttons separate into two
columns: Video (@) and Audio (@). e“‘_]“m’""mf
From the Video column, click the input button associated with the video to be used.
From the Audio column, click the input button associated with the audio to be used.
NOTE: When in PIP mode, audio breakaway is not supported. Audio follows either Freeze
the main window or the PIP window (as set on the Device Settings Page on
page 106).
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Video only and audio only switching (breakaway) rules

When the current audio input is configured for digital audio:

¢ Digital audio is not available from any input other than the currently selected video input.
e Audio-only switching can be made to inputs that are configured for analog audio.

¢ Video-only switching is not possible.

¢ Video-only switching can only be made after an audio-only switch to an input configured for analog audio,
and then can be made to any input.

When the current audio input is configured for analog audio:

e Audio-only switching is available to any input that has audio configured as analog.

e Audio-only switching is not possible to any input that has audio configured as digital.

e Video-only switching is possible, regardless of the audio configuration of the new input.

e When switching video-only from an input that has audio configured as analog, to an input where the audio is
configured as digital, the digital audio on the new input can now be selected.

Clear the Breakaway Audio checkbox to disable the audio breakaway.

Video and audio mute buttons

Click Video Mute (@) to mute only the video. The button turns blue.
Click Audio Mute (@) to mute only the audio. The button turns red. Video Ao
Click AV Mute (@) to mute both video and audio simultaneously. The button turns red and the

Video and Audio mute buttons are also activated. [0 wpuz J[ o2 |

To unmute any signal, click the appropriate button. The button reverts to the default color,

indicating the signal has been unmuted.

Freeze button e

Click Freeze (@) to freeze the current video image. The button is blue when image is frozen.

Click it again to unfreeze the image. The buttons reverts to the default color. (1 Jvdeowue2) |

O suse |

Input/Output Configuration Page Q=i

Y
L

Click this button [Ineut/outputcenfia | tg open to this page. This page has Input Configuration and Output
Configuration panels.
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Input Configuration panel

The Input Configuration panel consists of user configurable fields for each of the five inputs. These include:
input naming, signal type, aspect ratio, Auto-Image, Auto Memory, HDCP Authorized status, and film detection.
There is also a visual indicator on the right side of the panel for the currently active video and audio inputs.

Input Configuration

Input Signal Type Aspect Ratio Auto- Auto HDCP Film

Image Memory Authorized Detect
C Input 1 | [Auto Detect | ¥ [|Fil [ O v — vl
2 [ Tnput 2 | [Auto Detect |~ | [Fil | i v == ]
3 [Input 3 | [Homyovt — |~| il |~ 0 @ e'u’f‘: vl
4 [1nput 4 | lHomyovi |~ [Fil | 0 ¥l vl V]
9 |Input 5 | lHOMEOVI |~ |Fill [ O E vl ™

Figure 74. Input Configuration Panel

Input (renaming)

To rename an input, click inside the field (see figure 74, @) and type in the desired name to identify the input.
Input names have a 16-character limit. By default, the name associated with an input channel is Input <number>.

NOTE: Entering a single space character resets the name of the input to the default.

Signal type

The user can select the signal type for inputs 1 and 2 from Auto Detect, RGB Scaled, Auto YUV, RGBcvVS,
S-Video, and Composite. For inputs 3, 4, and 5, HDMI/DVI is the only available signal type.

From the Signal Type drop-down menu (@), select the video format associated with the input.

For inputs 1 and 2, available signal types include:

Auto-Detect — With this setting selected, whenever the device detects an input format change, it
automatically sets the input signal type.

RGB Scaled

Auto YUV — With this setting selected, the device detects if YUVi or YUVp/HDTV is applied and sets the
input accordingly.

RGBcvS
S-Video

Composite

Aspect ratio

Select Fill or Follow from the drop-down menu (€)) to set the aspect ratio.

Fill — The input signal is scaled to fill the entire video output.

Follow — Follows the signal aspect ratio, with respect to the current output resolution setting. A black letter
box or pillar box bars may be applied for aspect ratio compensation.
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Auto-Image

Select the checkbox (see figure 74, @), on page 92) to apply Auto-Image to the input, if desired. When selected,
then Auto-lmage is applied whenever there is a change in the input sync.

Auto Memory

Select the checkbox (@) to enable the Auto Memory, if desired. Auto Memory recalls input and image settings for
signals that have previously been applied (see the table in Auto Memory on page 22 for the Auto Memory and
Auto-Image relationship).

When Auto Memory is disabled, the DVS 605 treats every newly applied input as a new source.

HDCP Authorized

Select the HDCP Authorized checkbox (inputs 3-5) (@) in order to have the input report as an HDCP Authorized
device. If the box is not checked the source is blocked from encrypting its output. This may result in some content
not being passed to the output.

| NOTE: The HDCP Authorized option is not available for analog inputs 1 and 2.

Film Detect

Select these checkboxes (@) to enable 3:2, 2:2, and 24:1 film pulldown detection for NTSC/PAL/1080i input
signals.
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Output Configuration panel

The right panel consists of user configurable fields for video

outputs. These include: output resolution, refresh rate,
signal format and sync polarity for the analog output, and
signal format for the digital output. The switch transition
mode between inputs can be set, and a test pattern
selection is available for use in calibrating a connected
display.

The Genlock/AFL settings can also be set on all models.

Resolution

Click the arrow and from the drop-down menu box (see
figure 75, @) select the applicable output resolution (see
Resolution and refresh rates on page 16 for a full list).
The selectable resolutions include five user customizable
ones: C1-C5.

Default is 720p/60 Hz.

Refresh rate

Click the arrow and from the drop-down menu box (@)
select the applicable refresh rate.

Analog signal format

Click the arrow and from the drop-down menu box (€))

select an applicable signal format. Selectable formats are:

RGBHYV (default), RGBS, RGBcvS, (Y, R-Y,B-Y bi-level),
and (Y, R-Y,B-Y tri-level).

Analog sync polarity

Output Configuration
Resolution: | 7200

Refresh Rate: | 60 Hz
- Analog Output-

(1)

I(2)

Format: | RGEHV e
Sync Polarity: | H,:\.r o
I 5)

Digital Output

Format: Auho

[ Switch Transition
\Valid for Inputs 14 only

‘I /) Cut ©) Dissolve
ocenio(hmFL-
| () Input AFL () SDI Genlock (@) Off
Test Patterns

Used to optimize settings at the display device

e‘ Color Bars 1~

Figure 75. Output Configuration Panel

Click the arrow and from the drop-down menu box (@)) select the applicable sync polarity.

Choices are: H-/ V- (default), H+/ V-, H+/V+, H-/V+.

NOTE: The sync polarity option is only available when the output format is RGBHV.

Digital output signal format

Click the arrow and from the drop-down menu box (@) select an applicable signal format. Selectable formats are:

e Auto (based on sink/display EDID)
e DVI

e HDMI RGB

e HDMI YUV 444 Full

e HDMI YUV 444 Limited

e HDMI YUV 422 Full

e HDMI YUV 422 Limited

Switch transition

Select either cut or dissolve (), as applicable, to set the transition effect when switching inputs.
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Genlock/AFL

Where applicable, SDI genlock or input signal genlock can be applied, or genlock can be turned off (see Genlock/
AFL modes on page 18 for details). Select as desired (see figure 75, @ on page 92).

NOTE: The SDI genlock option is available only on DVS 605 D and DVS 605 AD models.

Test pattern

To aid display device setup and optimization, select a test pattern (@)) from the drop-down menu (see Test
Pattern on page 23 ).

NOTE: No input signal is needed when using a test pattern for display device setup.

EDID Minder Page

Extron EDID Minder is an EDID management process that automatically manages the EDID information between
a digital display device and one or more input sources.

ey

Click this button |__ERIoMinder | {5 open the EDID Minder page.

From this page an EDID data set can be assigned to any input with an Auto-Detect, an RGB, or an HDMI/DVI
input type. The currently assigned EDID properties can be viewed and EDID files can be loaded to and from the
DVS 605.

EDID Minders

1920x1200
@60Hz

Hone
19201200 @ 60 Mone
1600w800 & 60 LPCH 2-CH  HOMI
@60 Multi-CH HDMI
1920%1200 & 60 LPCH 2-CH  HDMI

Extron DVS 605 A

Upload EDID to DVS 605 A

Figure 76. EDID Minder Page

The EDID Minder screen displays a table of EDID settings and connected output devices, grouped as favorites,
connected outputs, and available EDIDs (see figure 76, ). These are visually shown as colored output display
icons: factory default EDIDs are blue, connected output devices are green, and custom loaded or saved EDIDs

are yellow.

The EDID properties currently assigned to each input are displayed in the table of inputs (@) . Audio and video
formats for each input are also displayed (€)). The audio input format listed in an input’s EDID is determined by
the audio input format on the Audio Configuration page. Video input format is configured on the Input/
Output Configuration page.
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Assigning EDIDs

To assign EDID to selected inputs:
1. From the Inputs screen (table of inputs) on the right, select the desired input or inputs (see figure 77, @).

2. From the Favorites, Connected Outputs, or Available EDIDs panels, select an available EDID (@
represented by a blue, green, or yellow output display icon).

3. Click the Assign button (€)) to assign EDID to the selected input or inputs.
EDID Minders

1920x1200
@60Hz

- INPUTS -

| Hudio

Ti0p & 60 Hone
192001200 @ 60 Mone
1600800 & 60 LPCM 2-CH  HDMI
&g Multi-CH HDMI
192065200 & 60 LPCM 2-CH  HDMI

Extron

Figure 77. Assigning EDIDs

NOTE: If you do not assign any inputs but still click Assign, an error & Failed
message is displayed. No Tnput(s) Selected

To assign EDID to all inputs:

1. From the Favorites, Connected Outputs, or Available EDIDs panels, select an available EDID (@
represented by a blue, green, or yellow output display icon).

2. Click the Assign to All button (€)).

NOTE: If you select Assign to All, all input boxes, checked or unchecked, are ignored and the EDID is
assigned to all inputs.

To match the selected inputs to the current output resolution:

1. From the Inputs table on the right, select the desired input or inputs (@).

2. Inthe Output Resolution panel (@ upper right of screen), click Match Output(@®).
EDID can be filtered or saved (see the PCS EDID Minder Page on page 74 for details).
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Image Settings Page

From this page signal sampling and picture control settings can be set, user and input presets can be saved and
recalled, and overscan settings can be applied.

Click this button L1 to open the Image Settings page.

Figure 78. Image Settings Page

Signal Sampling

In this panel (see figure 78, @), settings for the currently selected input signal can be adjusted. Adjustable fields
are: the number of active lines, active pixels, total pixels, horizontal and vertical start settings, and the pixel phase.
In addition, an Auto-Image (with Fill or Follow modes) can be executed on the input.

In the Signal Sampling section, adjust an input signal setting by entering a value or clicking the up and down
arrows in the field associated with the setting. An asterisk beside a chosen value for a signal sampling setting
indicates that it is a default value for the applied input signal.

An Auto-Image can also be executed on the current input. Auto-lmage automatically sizes and centers the
selected input. If an unknown input is connected to the device, the processor measures and estimates the
resolution of the incoming video.

To perform an Auto-Image:

1. Click the Auto-Image button. A drop-down menu opens (see Auto-Image on page 93 for steps to set
automatic activation).

2. Select Auto-Image: with fill (to fill the entire video output) or Auto-Image: with follow (to maintain the aspect
ratio of the input).
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Picture Control
This panel shows the Image Settings for the selected input (see figure 78, @, on the previous page). These
include brightness, contrast, color, tint, and detail, which can be adjusted and applied to that input.

To adjust the picture settings click and drag the associated slider for any image setting (brightness, contrast, color,
tint, or detail) to the desired value.

Alternatively, you can enter a value within the field associated with the image setting, or click the up and down
arrows and change the value in the field.

User Presets

In this panel of the Image Settings page, the user can save or recall up to 16 user presets per input channel for
the currently active input. The user presets contain only picture control properties (€)).

Settings Included Within Presets

Setting User Preset Input Preset PIP Preset Auto Memory
H/V Start Yes Yes
Active Pixels Yes Yes
Active Lines Yes Yes
Total Pixels Yes Yes
Phase Yes Yes
Brightness and Contrast Yes Yes Yes
Color and Tint Yes Yes Yes
Detail Yes Yes Yes
Input Type Yes
Audio Input Gain Yes
and Attenuation
Main Image/Window Size Yes Yes Yes Yes
and Position
PIP Image/Window Yes
Size and Position
Preset Name Yes Yes Yes
Main Input Yes*
PIP Input Yes*
Film Mode Yes
Presets Available 16 per input 128 global 16 global 32 per input channel
channel
Recall location Current input | Any input supporting the Any input Automatically recalled
input type saved in the except input based on signal
preset 5

* PIP presets can be recalled with or without the main and PIP inputs that were active when the preset was
saved.

NOTE: “H/V Start” indicates the horizontal and vertical start.

Figure 79. Presets Settings
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Input Presets

A total of 128 global input presets are available for the DVS 605. An input preset is a user-defined set of input and
picture control settings that can be saved for each source within a system so that they can be recalled whenever
the source is applied. Input presets are unique to the signal that was applied when the preset was initially saved.
This type of preset saves specific settings for size, position, contrast, brightness, color and tint (if applicable),
detail, and input configuration (see figure 78 on page 97, @).

NOTE: An input preset can be recalled on any input supporting the input type that was active when the preset
was saved. However, input presets only apply to the input resolution that was present when the preset was
saved.

To create and save an input preset:
1. Adjust the signal sampling, picture control, and size settings (see Size and position on page 101 .
2. From the Preset Number drop-down menu select a preset number.

3. Inthe Preset Name field, enter a name for the preset (see Preset Management Page on page 105 for
information about renaming input presets).

4. Click Save. If an input preset already exists in this location, a confirmation dialog box opens. In the dialog box,
click Yes to overwrite the previous input preset.

The settings are saved to the selected preset location to be recalled at a later time (see Preset Management
Page for the procedure to delete an input preset).

To recall an input preset:
1. From the Preset Number drop-down menu, select the preset to recall.
2. Click Recall. A confirmation dialog box opens.

NOTE: If an unassigned preset is selected, the Recall button is disabled.

3. Inthe dialog box, click Yes.

NOTE: Recalling a preset overwrites any adjustments to the settings of the current input. An input preset can
also be recalled through the Preset Management page.

Overscan

This mode zooms and crops SMPTE inputs to mask edge effects and ancillary data common in broadcast signals.
Issuing an Auto-lmage with overscan enabled, runs an Auto Phase routine (YUV and RGB only) and centers and
sizes the input according to table values.

NOTE: Overscan is applied only to SMPTE input rates (NTSC, PAL, 480p, 576p, 720p, 1080i, or 1080p).

To set the overscan, select a percentage (0.0%, 2.5%, or 5.0%) from the drop-down menu that is associated with
the desired input signal type (@).
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PIP Settings Page

In PIP mode, the DVS 605 can display two images on the screen simultaneously. From this page, the PIP settings
can be adjusted. This includes input selection, swapping between the main and PIP inputs, adjustment of the
picture control settings, main and PIP window position and sizing, and the saving and recalling of PIP presets.

NOTES: When the DVS 605 is in PIP mode:
e Audio breakaway is not supported. Audio follows either the main window or the PIP window (set on the
Device Settings page).
e True seamless switching is not available (see Picture-in-Picture (PIP) Mode on page 26

W=
Click this button [_FIE5ettings | {5 open the PIP Settings page.
Picture In Picture
(1 L ez ) aneail [ ones
ommm @smmdwn
emoef | IW‘ ’W[ Select the fisld to be resized or moved
smpe [ main window | (GRS [ ain image | [ pie image
W Image represents selected field, Changes will display on cutput display only.
O Ficure coneol
Brightness: 6 1=
Contrast: B IE
Detail: 64 I
GHPM Horizontal Pos: | 25 |7 -11000 - +11000
e i Horizontal Sze: | 430 |5 -11000 - +11000
emmmn Pt ~ 0
@mnm Vertical Pos: 926 || ~11000 - +11000
®§®mw- Vertical Sizez | 249 | -11000 - +11000

Figure 80. PIP Settings Page

PIP input selection

Inputs 1 through 4 can be selected as a PIP input. Click the button of an available input (see figure 80, @). The
content of this input displays in the PIP window.

NOTES:
e The currently selected AV input is disabled in the list of available PIP inputs as the main input and PIP
input cannot be the same.

e Input 5 cannot be selected as an input for PIP mode.
e The PIP Off and Swap buttons are disabled if PIP mode is not enabled.

To turn off the PIP feature, click the PIP Off button ().
To swap the active main window with the current PIP input, click the Swap button (€)).

Snap PIP to </ocation>

To snap (align) the PIP window to a specific corner of the main window, click Top Left, Top Right, Bottom
Left, or Bottom Right within the Snap PIP panel (@) to display grid. This places the PIP window in the
specified corner of the main window. When using the Snap To feature, the PIP window is always 25 pixels away
from the edges of the output raster.
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PIP picture controls

These PIP input settings include brightness, contrast, color, tint, and detail.
NOTES:

e Picture controls are not applied if there is no input signal. Any changes made while there is no input
signal are lost when a signal is detected.

e After PIP is disabled, the configured PIP picture settings still apply to the specified input.

To adjust PIP picture settings (brightness, contrast, color, tint, or detail), click and drag the associated slider to the
desired value (see figure 80, @ on the previous page).

Alternatively, you can enter a value in the field associated with the picture setting, or click the up and down arrows.

Size and position

In this panel (@), the size and position of the PIP windows and content, and the main windows and content can
be adjusted. The settings can be saved in a PIP preset.

NOTE: Size and position settings of the PIP window, PIP content, main window, and main content are
disabled if you are configuring the DVS 605 offline.

The position and size of the content or window can be adjusted using the values in the Horizontal Position,
Horizontal Size, Vertical Position, and Vertical Size fields (@).

To adjust the position and size numerically:

1. Inthe Size and Position panel, click the button for the window (Main Window or PIP Window) or content
(Main Content or PIP Content) thatis to be adjusted.

2. Adjust the size by entering a value or clicking the up and down arrows in the Horizontal Size and
Vertical Size fields.

3. Adjust the position by entering a value or clicking the up and down arrows in the Horizontal Pos and
Vertical Pos fields.

NOTE: In steps 2 or 3, if a value above or below the accepted range is entered, a red border is displayed
and a pop-up window indicates the accepted minimum or maximum value.
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PIP presets

Sixteen global PIP presets are available for the DVS 605 (see figure 80 on page 100). A PIP preset contains
settings for the size and position of PIP. It also contains the main and PIP inputs that were active when the preset
was saved. By default, the first ten PIP presets have settings already associated with them, but they can be
overwritten (see figure 81).

1 2 3 4 5
MAIN MAIN MAIN MAIN MAIN
6 7 8 9 10

PIP PIP
MAIN MAIN MAIN MAIN ﬂ MAIN PIP
PIP

Figure 81. PIP Preset Default Window Locations

To create and save a PIP preset:

1. Click the button of an available input (1 through 4) to use as the PIP input ().

2. Adjust the picture, size, and position settings as desired for the main and PIP windows (@).
3. From the Preset Number drop-down menu (@) in the PIP Presets panel, select a number.
4. Inthe Preset Name field (), enter a name for the PIP preset.

NOTE: PIP preset names have a 16-character limit.

5. Click save ().

6. Click Yes to overwrite the previous PIP preset.

The settings are saved to the PIP preset location to be recalled later.

To recall a PIP preset:

1. From the Preset Number drop-down menu (@) select the preset to recall.

2. Click Recall (@) to open a drop-down menu from which to select one of the following:

e Recall: Input, Size & Position (recalls main and PIP inputs as well as size and position settings of
main and PIP windows)

e Recall: Size & Position Only (recalls only size and position settings of main and PIP windows)
A confirmation dialog box opens.
3. Inthe dialog box, click Yes.

NOTE: Recalling a preset overwrites any adjustments to the current PIP settings.
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Audio Settings Page

Using this page, each of the audio inputs can be configured, including setting the input format and the gain (for
analog inputs). Also analog audio output format can be set and adjusted.

NOTES:
e Audio inputs 1 and 2 are disabled for DVS 605 and DVS 605 D models. They do not support analog
audio.

¢ Input gain cannot be adjusted for digital audio.

8 )

Click this button L_AudioConfis | {5 open the Audio Configuration page.

Audio Configuration

o Input Format Analog Input Gain e Qutput Format

- s . Dual Mono v
Input 1 | anslag - Gain: 0 de ThBULZ bl e

= = Gain o Audio Delay: | 27 |2 ms (0-255)
Input2 [ analeg o Gain: 0 dB (-53 - +24)

Volume

Input3 [2.cH Auto | = Gain: 15 de (-100 - 0 d&)
Input 4 [Ful Auto = Gain: -26 dB
Input S [2.cH auto = Gain: 0 dB

Figure 82. Audio Configuration Page
To configure audio inputs:

1. From the desired Input Format drop-down menu (see figure 82, @), select the format associated with the
input.

For inputs 1 and 2, available formats include:

e None

e Analog (audio models only)

For inputs 3, 4, and 5, available formats include:
e None

e Analog (audio models only)

e 2-CH Digital

e Full Digital

e 2-CH - Auto (audio models only)

e Full - Auto (audio models only)

NOTE: Auto modes use digital audio when it is present. When digital audio is not present the unit defaults
to analog audio.

2. Click and drag the handle of the Gain fader, click the up and down arrows in the field below the fader, or enter
a value in the field (@).
NOTES:

¢ You can only adjust the gain and attenuation for an input that is in analog or Auto format. Gain only
affects analog inputs.

¢ Adjustments made to the gain and attenuation do not affect the digital audio.
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To configure audio output format:

1.

From the Output Format drop-down menu (see figure 82, € on page 103), select the format of the audio
output. Available formats include:

e Dual Mono
e Stereo

Set the audio delay by clicking the up and down arrows or entering a value into the Audio Delay field (@)).
Audio delay can be set from 0 ms to 255 ms.

NOTE: The DVS 605 automatically delays audio signals to compensate for internal video processing.

Click and drag the handle of the Volume fader, or click the up and down arrows, or enter a value in the field to
adjust the analog audio output volume (@).

NOTE: The output volume of digital audio is not affected by changes made using the Volume fader.

To mute the output audio, click the Mute button below the volume fader (). The Mute button turns red.
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Preset Management Page

This Preset Management page gives access to assigned input presets (see figure 83, @), user presets (@), and
PIP presets (€)). Each preset can be renamed, recalled, or cleared. A brief description of the settings contained
within each preset type is given at the top of each list.

&

Click this button [PresetManagement | tg open the Preset Management page.

Preset Management

o Input Preset 9 User Preset e PIP Preset

Contains signal type, signal sampling, and picture control Contains picture control properties only. These presets are Contains selected inputs, window/image sizing and
properties. This preset may be recalled on any input that saved and recalled on the same input. There are 16 centering as a percentage of the current output resolution.
supports the saved signal type. presets per input channel. Recall with or without the selected inputs.

Number | Input Preset Name Number | User Preset Name Number | PIP Preset Name

No Presets Defined INo Presets Defined 1 | PIP PRESET 01

2 | PIP PRESET 02
3 | PIP PRESET 03
4 | PIP PRESET 04
5 | PIP PRESET 05
6 | PIP PRESET 06
7 | PIP PRESET 07
8 | PIP PRESET 08
9 | PIP PRESET 09
10 | PIP PRESET 10
11 | PIP PRESET 11
12 | PIP PRESET 12
13 | PIP PRESET 13
14 | PIP PRESET 14
15 | PIP PRESET 15
16 | PIP PRESET 16

o Recall e Rename @ Clear ] ° Recall eﬁename e Clear e Recall ve Rename ]e Clear

Figure 83. Preset Management Page

NOTE: The column order for the listed presets can be changed. For example, the preset name can be
displayed to the left of the preset number.

To change column order, click a column title and drag and drop it to the left or right of the other column as desired.
To recall a preset:

1. Select the input preset (@), user preset (@), or PIP preset (@) that is to be recalled.

2. Click the Recall button (@) located in the same section of the screen.

When clicking Recall in the PIP Preset panel, a drop-down menu opens.
Select one of the following:

e Recall: Inputs, Size & Position
e Recall: Size & Position Only
3. Inthe dialog box, click Yes.
To rename a preset:
1. Select the input preset (@), user preset (@), or PIP preset (€)) that is to be renamed.
2. Click Rename (@). The cursor moves into the Name field.
3. Inthe Name field, enter a unique name for the selected preset.
4. Press <Enter> on the keyboard. The preset name is saved.
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To clear a preset:

1. Select the input preset (see figure 83, @ on page 105), user preset (@),
or PIP preset (@) that is to be cleared.

2. Click the Clear button (@) located in the same panel. A confirmation dialog

box opens. Ok Gncel
3. Click OK. If the preset is an input preset or a user preset, the preset is )

removed entirely from the list. If the preset is a PIP preset, it is restored to E'ef:rl“':ﬁ :"’::tm =

factory default. secesaly

A dialog box opens confirming input clearance.

I NOTE: APIP preset cannot be cleared (deleted). It is restored to factory defaults.

Device Settings Page

This page (see figure 84) allows you to configure the device settings associated with audio follow (@), IR control
(@), screen saver (@), Auto Switch (@), HDCP notification (@), video and sync mute ((®), OSD input range
(@), and HDCP mode(@®).

Click this button to open the Device Settings page.

Figure 84. Device Settings Page

To set audio to follow the PIP input, select the Audio Follows PIP checkbox (see figure 84, @).
To set audio to follow the main input, clear the Audio Follows PIP checkbox .

To disable IR control, select the Disable IR Control checkbox ().

To re-enable IR control, clear the Disable IR Control checkbox.
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Screen Saver

When no active video is detected on the selected input, the screen saver mode is activated. The output sync can
be disabled after a user-set duration, which allows display devices to go into a low power, standby state.

To set the screen saver options:

1. Click the Black (default) or the Blue with On Screen Display (0SD) Bug radio buttons to enable the
desired screen saver background color (see figure 84, @ on page 106).

e Black — Mutes the video output to black for a set duration before disabling the output sync.

e Blue with On Screen Display (0SD) Bug — Displays a blue background with a moving OSD bug
that indicates DVS 605: Input x No Signal for a set duration before disabling the output sync.

2. Adjust the duration of the screen saver to either of the following:
e No screen saver (never disable output sync), by clicking the Never radio button

e To a user-defined duration (0-500 seconds), by clicking the radio button for the duration field and then
click the up and down arrows. Alternatively enter a value in this field.

NOTE: Setting this value to zero disables the output sync immediately when no active input is
detected.

Auto Switch
When enabled, the auto-input switching priority can be set to either start with the highest active input or the lowest
active input (see Video Inputs on page 2).
To enable auto-input switching:
1. Select the Enable Auto Switch checkbox (@).
2. Select the desired priority option radio button from one of the following:
e Priority to highest active input number
e Priority to lowest active input number.
To disable the auto-input switching option clear the Enable Auto Switch checkbox.

HDCP Notification

HDCP notification indicates if HDCP content restrictions are preventing a video signal from passing to the output
(@).

When the Black option is selected, the output mutes to black if the connected display device is not HDCP
compliant and an HDCP encrypted input has been selected.

When the Green option is selected, a green screen with HDCP CONTENT text is displayed on the output if the
connected display device is not HDCP compliant and an HDCP encrypted input has been selected.

To select the display color, select the Black radio button or Green radio button.

Mute Video and Sync
When enabled, this option allows a connected display (sink) to go into power saving (standby) state when no
signal is present (®).

To enable this option, click the Mute Video and Sync button. The button turns blue to indicate the option is
active.

To disable this option, click the Mute Video and Sync button. The button reverts to gray, indicating that the
option is inactive.
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OSD Input Information

The on-screen message is displayed for a user-defined duration (1-501 seconds) after an input switch.

I NOTE: Setting this value to zero disables the on-screen display message.

To set the On Screen Display to display messages:
1. Select the Enable On Screen Display checkbox (see figure 84, @ on page 106).

2. To adjust the duration that messages are displayed on screen, click the up and down arrows or enter a value
in the Duration on Screen field.

To disable the On Screen Display message, clear the Enable On Screen Display checkbox or set the duration to
zero.

HDCP Mode

When enabled, the HDCP Mode can be set to either follow the current input with or without DVI trials, or always
encrypt the output, with or without DVI trials.

To set the HDCP Mode, click the desired radio button (@)):
e Follow Input — Encrypts the output only when required by the selected input source.

e Always Encrypt Output — Always encrypts the output, regardless of the HDCP status of the selected input
source.

e Follow Input (with continuous DVI trials) — Encrypts the output only when required by the selected
input source. Use this setting when DVI sink devices initially pass HDCP encrypted content, but intermittently
display a green HDCP notification screen after a power cycle or resuming from sleep mode.

e Always Encrypt Output (with continuous DVI trials) — Always encrypts the output regardless of
the HDCP status of the selected input source. Use this setting when DVI sink devices initially pass HDCP
encrypted content, but intermittently display a green HDCP notification screen after a power cycle or resuming
from sleep mode.
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Hardware Pages

Click the Hardware tab -'d"a' El to open these pages.

The Hardware page options are:
e Unit Information

e Device Name

e Connection

e Firmware Loader

e Exec/Power Mode

e Date and Time

e Password

e Reset Device

& vy Y —
® % i & A i c] &
Unit Information Device Name Connection Firmware Loader Exec/Power Mode Date and Time Password Reset Device

Figure 85. Global Navigation Bar for the Hardware Pages
Unit Information Page

This page gives a non-configurable view of information about the connected unit. These include part number,
model name and description, firmware version and build number, and the current internal temperature (in degrees
Fahrenheit or Celsius) of the connected device. In addition, the page gives access to third party licensing
information.

®

Click this button [ vntmmation | to open the page.

Unit Information

Part Humber: 60-1059-02
Model Hame: DVS 605 A
Model Description: Digital Video Scaler
Finmware Version: 1.19.0003
Firmmware Buld: 0003

Temperature: 91.4'F(33.0°C

(1 Yoy

License Information %
Figure 86. Unit Information Page License Information
To view details about third-party packages and associated licensing, click the P e
License Information button (see figure 86, @). The DVS 605 License bt gD M
Information dialog box (shown at right) opens (see Licensed Third-Party i —
Software Used in the DVS 605 on page 2 for a list of the software used). son i

expat HIT
To view a copy of a listed package license, click the link in the License Bws4 Sencha Commercal icenss
column for the relevant package. This opens a copy of the package license. e -
Click Close to close the License Information dialog box (see image on e o
r|ght, 0). ifplugd GHU GPL

pep Libasg

libassuan GHUIGRL

libegice 3.2.3 GHU LGP v2. -~

(1 Y
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Device Name Page

This page allows the user to assign or change the connected device name.

Click this button

to open the page.

Figure 87. Device Name Page

To assign or change the name:

1. Enter a name for the device in the name field (see figure 87, @). This may be up to
[© 1w |

24 alphanumeric characters in length with no spaces between characters. If an
invalid name is entered, a red symbol appears to the right of the name field.

@D saved
Devite name saved successfuly

2. Click Save (@). A Saved confirmation box briefly appears.

To reset the name of the device, click Reset (@) in the dialog box. A name must be
entered. The name field cannot be left blank.

Connection Settings Page

This page allows the user to adjust device settings for RS-232 (see figure 88, @) and Ethernet (@) connections.

Click this button to open the page.

192.168.254.254

Figure 88. Connection Settings Page
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RS-232 Settings

To configure the RS-232 settings (see figure 88, @ on page 110):

1. From the Baud Rate drop-down menu, select the appropriate baud rate.

From the Stop Bits drop-down menu, select the number of bits used to indicate a byte.
From the Bits drop-down menu, select the number of data bits to transmit.

From the Parity drop-down menu, select the parity checking type.

Click Save.

ok~ wDd

Ethernet Settings

NOTE: The default setting is DHCP set to OFF, IP address = 192.168.254.254.

To configure the Ethernet settings for use with DHCP (@):
1. Inthe Ethernet Settings section, select the Use DHCP checkbox.

2. Click Save (€)). An IP address is automatically assigned to the device. Contact your IT administrator for
more information.

To configure the Ethernet settings with a static IP address (@):

1. Inthe IP Address field, enter an IP address for the device.

2. Inthe Subnet Mask field, enter the subnet mask for the device.

3. Inthe Default Gateway field, enter the default gateway to be used.
4. Click Save (@).

Firmware Loader Page

This page allows the user to update the device firmware.

-

Click this button | rmwerercader | to open the page.

Firmware Loader

Select the firmware file to upload:

Frmware: o Browse
9 Upload Cancel

Figure 89. Firmware Loader Page
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To update the device firmware:
1. Click Browse (see figure 89, @ on page 111). The Choose File to Upload window opens.

2. Browse to and select the firmware file to upload to the device. Valid firmware files have an EFF or
ESF extension.

NOTE: Current firmware updates can be downloaded onto your PC from the Firmware Download
Center page of the Extron website.

3. Click Open. This closes the window and returns you to the Firmware Loader screen.

Click Upload (@). An indicator displays the status and completion of the upload. The device reboots after
upload is complete.

Executive/Power Mode Page

This page allows the user to set the executive mode (see figure 90, @) and power mode (@) for the device.

A

Click this button | execpowermode | to 0pen the page.

Executive / Power Mode

o— Executive Mode

©) Unlock Front Panel
() Mode 1: Lock Front Panel
() Mode 2: Limit Front Panel To Input Selection, PIP and Auto-Image

e-— Power Mode

©) Full Power
() Low Power - Standby State

e Apply I[ Cancel

Figure 90. Executive/Power Mode Page

Executive Mode

Executive mode locks the front panel functions of the DVS 605. There are three executive mode options available
(@):

* Unlock Front Panel (default)

* Mode 1: Lock Front Panel

e Mode 2: Limit Front Panel to Input Selection, PIP, and Auto-Image

To set executive mode:

1. Click the radio button for the desired lockout option.
2. Click Apply (€)).
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Power Mode

The low power-standby state disables all video input processing and all video outputs to save energy when the
DVS 605 is not in use.

To set the power mode (see figure 90, @ on page 112):
1. Click the radio button for the desired power mode (Full Power or Low Power - Standby State).

2. Click Apply (©).

Date and Time Page

This page allows the user to set the date and time for the device.

Click this button to open the page.

0"

@ e ot 11, 2012- | tocimes 03] {351 {512 | [pw |~

Figure 91. Date and Time Page

To set the date and time, either click the Sync button (see figure 91, @) to sync the device date and time to that of
the connected PC or manually adjust the date and time using the Date drop-down calendar and the Time fields
(@). Click Save (€)) when done.
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Password Page

This page allows the user to change an administrator and user password on the device.

&

Click this button S to open the page.

Password

Login ID: admin
o Administrator Password: | sses |
Confirm Password: seee

Login ID: user
el.lser Password: un—]

Confirm Password: | ssss ]

9 Save Cancel

Figure 92. Password Page

Administrators and users can view any setting on the device. Administrators have the ability to make adjustments
to any setting. Users can only make changes to the following:

e Input Selection e User Preset Recall e Input Preset Recall
e PIP Preset Recall e Auto + Fill e Aspect Ratio

e Auto-Image e Auto + Follow e Volume

e PIP On/Off e PIP Swap e Audio Mute

e Freeze e Video Mute

NOTE: The DVS 605 is shipped password-protected. A user name entry is required for connection. Enter
admin for administrator-level access or user for user-level access. These user names must be entered
in lowercase characters. After entering the appropriate user name, enter the device serial number in the
Password field.

If the device is reset back to default settings, there will be no passwords. New passwords need to be
configured to secure the device.

To create or change an administrator password (see figure 92, @):

1. Inthe Administrator Password field, enter the desired administrator password.
2. Inthe Confirm Password field, re-enter the administrator password.

3. Click Save (@).

To create the user password:

NOTE: A user password cannot be set until an administrator password has been entered.

1. Inthe User Password field, enter the desired user password (@).
2. Inthe Confirm Password field, re-enter the user password.
3. Click save (@).

NOTE: When passwords are set, a notification to close and restart the browser appears.
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Reset Device Page

This page allows the user to reset the device. Click this button | reetpewce | 10 Open the page.

Reset Device

() Reset scaler settings to default (Retains IP)
() Reset scaler settings, and delete user files (Retains IP)
[ Reset scaler settings, delete user fies, and reset IP settings

e Reset

Figure 93. Reset Device Page

There are three reset options available (see figure 93, @):

e Reset scaler settings to default (Retains IP)

e Reset scaler settings, and delete user files (Retains IP)

e Reset scaler settings, delete user files, and reset IP settings

Depending on the selected reset option, different settings are cleared.

NOTE: A reset option must be selected in order to reset the device.

Reset scaler settings to default (Retains IP) — Resets the settings associated with input settings, the output image,
EDID, PIP, and audio. This includes presets and auto memories, except Ethernet settings.

NOTE: Ethernet settings include the IP address, subnet mask, gateway IP address, device name,
DHCP setting, and port-mapping.

Reset scaler settings, and delete user files (Retains IP) — Resets all settings on the device to factory defaults
(deletes user files), except the Ethernet settings.

Reset scaler settings, delete user files, and reset IP settings — Resets all settings on the device to factory defaults
(deletes user files) including the Ethernet settings.
Ethernet settings default to DHCP set to Off, IP address = 192.168.254.254.

To reset the device:

1. Click the desired radio button of the three reset options (@). Reset Device %
2. Click Reset (@). A confirmation dialog box opens. L Rt b e e s G
3. Inthe dialog box, click Yes to continue Yes o

with the reset, or No to abort the reset.

NOTE: If the device is reset back to default settings, there will be no password. A new password will need to
be configured to secure the device (see Password Page on page 114).
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Mounting

This section describes:

e Tabletop Placement

e Rack Mounting

¢ Furniture Mounting

e Best Practices for Cleaning Your Extron Products

If the DVS 605 is to be rack mounted, it is important to mount it before cabling it. Four rubber feet are included
with the unit. Install the feet only if the unit is to be mounted on a tabletop (see Tabletop Placement below).

Tabletop Placement

For tabletop placement, install the adhesive rubber feet or pads (provided) onto the four corners of the bottom of
the device.

Rack Mounting

UL Guidelines for Rack Mounted Devices

The following Underwriters Laboratories (UL) guidelines pertain to the safe installation of the device in a rack.

CAUTION:

e Elevated operating ambient temperature — If installed in a closed or multi-unit rack assembly, the
operating ambient temperature of the rack environment may be greater than room ambient
temperature. Therefore, install the device in an environment compatible with the maximum ambient
temperature (Tma = +122 °F, +50 °C) specified by Extron.

¢ Reduced air flow — Install the equipment in a rack so that the amount of air flow required for safe
operation of the equipment is not compromised.

e Mechanical loading — Mount the equipment in the rack so that a hazardous condition is not achieved
due to uneven mechanical loading.

e Circuit overloading — Connect the equipment to the supply circuit and consider the effect that circuit
overloading might have on overcurrent protection and supply wiring. Appropriate consideration of
equipment nameplate ratings should be used when addressing this concern.

¢ Reliable earthing (grounding) — Maintain reliable grounding of rack-mounted equipment. Pay particular
attention to supply connections other than direct connections to the branch circuit (such as use of
power strips).
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Consignes UL Pour le Montage en Rack

Les consignes UL (« Underwriters Laboratories ») suivantes concernent I'installation en rack d’'un boitier DVS :

ATTENTION:

e Température ambiante élevée — En cas d’installation de I'équipement dans un rack fermé ou composé
de plusieurs unités, la température du rack peut étre supérieure a la température ambiante. Par
conséquent, il est préférable d’installer 'équipement dans un environnement qui respecte la
température ambiante maximale (Tma: +122°F, +50°C) spécifiée par Extron.

e Réduction du flux d’air — Si I'équipement est installé dans un rack, veillez a ce que le flux d’air
nécessaire pour un fonctionnement sécurisé de I'équipement soit respecté.

e Charge mécanique — Installez I'équipement en rack de maniére a éviter toute situation dangereuse
causée par le déséquilibre de la charge mécanique.

e Surcharge électrique — Lorsque vous connectez I'équipement au circuit d’alimentation, observez la
connexion de I'équipement et étudiez les effets possibles d’une surcharge du circuit sur les protections
contre les surintensités et les conducteurs d’alimentation. Consultez a cet égard les indications de la
plaque d’identification de I'équipement.

e Mise a la terre — Assurez-vous que I'équipement est correctement mis a la terre. Accordez une
attention particuliére aux connexions électriques autres que les connexions directes au circuit de
dérivation (ex. : les multiprises).

Rack Mounting the DVS 605

To rack mount the DVS 605, turn off or disconnect all equipment power sources and rack mount the DVS 605 unit
using the pre-installed brackets (see figure 94).

S

pesssss (g g\ °

/

Rack Mount

\ j% Bracket

Figure 94. Rack Mounting the DVS 605

DVS 605 Series * Mounting 117



Furniture Mounting

For under-desk mounting, use an optional MBU 149 mounting kit (see figure 95, left) or a UTM 100 mounting kit
(see figure 95, right).

To mount the device, follow the instructions supplied with the relevant mounting kit.

Mounting Screws
(2) Places

Each Side /

Mounting Screws

(2) Places
Each Side
/l
>
#8 Screw aTM 100 Bracket
(@) Places MBU 149 Attach the UTM 100 to "' ounting Bracke
ach Side Mounting Bracket the rack ear, using the

provided screws.

Figure 95. Furniture Mounting the DVS 605

Best Practices for Cleaning Your Extron Products

There may be times when it becomes necessary to clean your
Extron product. Plastic surfaces and cosmetic finishes can be

damaged by long term exposure to chemicals. Therefore, Extron
recommends the following guidelines when cleaning our products.
All Extron products can be safely cleaned with:

1. 70% concentration or higher Isopropyl Alcohol
2. Disinfectant cleaners that: )
e Are non-ammonium based (for example, contains no j
ammonium chloride) A
e Contain 2% or less sodium hypochlorite (for example,
2% bleach, 98% water)
It is important to follow these general guidelines when cleaning:
1. If possible, unplug the device.
2. Spray the cleaner on a lint-free cloth until the cloth is damp.
3. Do not spray the cleaner directly onto the product.
4. Gently clean the product surface using the cloth.

Your health and safety are our top priority. Keeping devices clean, especially those in high-traffic environments
and high-use applications, is a crucial step in minimizing the spread of infections. Please contact us if you have
any questions about the guidelines or if you have a question about cleaning the product.
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Extron Warrantx

Extron warrants its powered products against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of
three years from the date of invoice. In the event of malfunction during the warranty period, Extron
will repair or replace a product to whatever extent it shall deem necessary to restore the product to
proper operating condition.

This Limited Warranty does not apply if the fault has been caused by misuse, improper handling care, electrical

or mechanical abuse, abnormal operating conditions or non-Extron authorized modification to the product. Extron
Electronics makes no further warranties either expressed or implied with respect to the product and its quality,
performance, merchantability, or fitness for any particular use. In no event will Extron Electronics be liable for direct,
indirect, or consequential damages resulting from any defect in this product even if Extron Electronics has been
advised of such damage. Please note that laws vary from state to state and country to country, and that some
provisions of this warranty may not apply to you.

Powered Warranty Exception

Everlast™ Power Supplies — Extron warrants Everlast power supplies against any defects in materials and
workmanship for a period of seven years from the date of invoice. In the event of a malfunction during the warranty
period, Extron will repair or replace the power supply to its original operating condition. Extron engineers will examine
the returned product and determine whether the Everlast Power Supply Warranty or Powered Product Warranty
applies.

Speakers — Extron warrants Flat Field®, SoundField®, SpeedMount®, Column Array, and System INTEGRATOR®
speakers against any defects in materials and workmanship for a period of five years from the date of invoice.

Touchscreens — Extron warrants touchscreen display and overlay components against any defects in materials and
workmanship for a period of one year from the date of invoice.

Annotator 300 — Extron warrants the Annotator 300 against any defects in materials and workmanship for a period
of five years from the date of invoice.

Non-Powered Warranty Exception

Cable Cubby, Hideaway Surface Access Enclosures and Retractors — Extron warrants Cable Cubby cable
access enclosures, HSA Hideaway Surface Access enclosures, and Retractor cable retraction modules for a period of
three years from the date of invoice.

Active Cables and Active Adapters — Extron warrants active cables and active adapter cables for a period of three
years from the date of invoice.

Cable Termination Tools and Dies — Extron warrants cable termination tools for a period of three years from the
date of invoice, excluding the die.

Return Information

Units must be returned insured, with shipping charges prepaid. If not insured, you assume the risk of loss or damage
during shipment. Returned units must include the serial number and a description of the problem, as well as the name
of the person to contact in case there are any questions.

NOTE: To assure the highest level of service, a return authorization number must be obtained from Extron before
products are returned for service. Products must be shipped to Extron, prepaid along with proof of purchase
only after obtaining a Return Authorization (RA) number from the Extron Customer Support department.

Please contact Extron to receive an RA (Return Authorization) number:

USA: 714.491.1500 or 800.633.9876 Asia: 65.6383.4400
Europe:  31.33.453.4040 or 800.3987.6673 Japan: 81.3.3511.7655
Africa and Middle East: 971.4.299.1800

Worldwide Headquarters: Extron USA West, 1025 E. Ball Road, Anaheim, CA 92805, 800.633.9876
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